




2015 ANNUAL REPORT 3

Angola is a vibrant country, full of color, joy and  
epic landscapes. But amongst its multiple riches,  
we can find amazing hidden pearls. We are talking  
about the rich and intense flavors of traditional Angolan 
gastronomy.

It is through their food, starting with the types of ingredients used to the way they 

are cooked, that we can discover the nature of a people in their daily lives and getting 

to know them in a more intimate way through their flavors. From ingredients, such 

as coffee, Jinguba (roasted peanuts), the Malageta (chili pepper), Gengibre (ginger), 

the Castanha de Cajun (cashew nut), Tamarindo, Farinha de pau, the Denden, Kiabo 

and the Kizaca, the Macoba beens, Mukua, Maboque, Coconote, Maicam, Sacafolha, 

the Pitanfa and many others. They are spices, fruits, and vegetables that give the 

main Angolan dishes a unique and fine exotic touch. Just as the colours, aromas 

and Angolan flavors are genuine, so too is Banco Keve. We talk about unique flavors, 

in the same way we talk about the unique relationships that Banco Keve fosters 

with its clients.

We are talking about such diverse flavors, as diverse as the various Banco Keve 

financial services. And we are talking about the flavors that are part of the tradition 

and ancestral cultures and that are irreplaceable for those that are looking for an 

innovative gastronomy, just as Banco Keve always seeks to apply innovation in order 

to remain the modern Bank that everyone knows.
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Dear Customers, Shareholders, Employees and Partners

In our capacity as Chairman of the Board of Directors and Chairman of the Executive Committee, we 

are honoured to give a brief overview of the activity carried out by Banco Keve in financial year 2015 

and the outlook for “our Bank” in the months ahead, which are expected to be difficult.

The year 2015 was marked in particular by instability in the financial markets in which oil contracts are 

traded, with oil trading at less than 40 dollars per barrel throughout the year, repeatedly hitting new 

record lows for recent years. 

After successive periods of high economic growth, the Angolan economy was severely affected by this 

oil price shock. The effects included a slowdown in economic growth to an estimated 3.6% (as against 

4.4% in 2014), an increase in inflation to 14.3%, a decline in government revenue (which led to a budget 

review), an increase in the level of government borrowing and a rise in the benchmark interest rates 

to levels above 12%. Most importantly of all, the flow of foreign currency to meet the market demand 

driven by foreign payments for commodities and current invisible transactions was curtailed, leading 

to a sharp depreciation of around 50% in the local currency against the United States dollar. 

It was in this more adverse environment that Banco Keve conducted its business in 2015, aiming always 

to make whatever management adjustments were necessary to preserve the Bank’s economic and 

financial sustainability and meet our customers’ needs. These management adjustments allowed the 

Bank to maintain the level of funds acquired at AOA 96,997 million, while growing net assets from AOA 

117,358 million to AOA 130,776 million (+11%), loans to customers from AOA 46,782 million to AOA 

58,600 million (+25%) and shareholder’s equity from AOA 11,683 million to AOA 12,147 million (+4%). 

As a result, the capital adequacy ratio ended the year at 17.5%, well above the regulatory minimum of 

10%. In the year in which the Bank celebrated its 12th anniversary, it also increased its gross income by 

41%.

Despite the economic situation, we continued to expand the branch network, bringing the total to 56 

(three more than in 2014). Electronic means of payment were also expanded, with the number of ATMs 

up from 80 to 85 and the number of POS terminals up from 1448 to 1804.

JOINT MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND THE 
CHAIRMAN OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
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The range of products and services was increased with the launch of KEVE Índex, which proved a 

marketing success on account of the capital protection the product affords against the depreciation of 

the local currency in relation to the US dollar. 

We continued to give priority to innovation and modernization (New Channels Service), achieving an 

exponential increase in the number of users of our iKeve, Tablet and SMS products.

We also continued to actively develop our partnership with the Angolan State under the Angola Investe 

programme, monitoring effective implementation of projects that will help to diversify the Angolan 

economy. Among participating institutions we rank eighth in number of facilities approved and sixth 

in the amounts approved and paid out, resulting in the creation of 250 new direct jobs. 

Banco Keve has made an important contribution to the financial inclusion programme, aimed at finding 

solutions for the less privileged groups in society, and is one of the banks with the largest number of 

Bankita accounts open in Angola.

We have continued to build our human capital, assessing and developing the skills of our employees, 

to ensure that we are ready to meet the current and future challenges, this being one of the greatest 

concerns at all levels in the Bank’s business and support areas. In 2015 we started a training project to 

create a uniform organizational culture (“Kultura Keve”), aiming to increase our professional knowledge 

and standardize our practices and behaviour, so as to clearly demonstrate to society the values, vision 

and beliefs that drive Banco Keve. We consider investment in human resources to be core to our 

organization, more important even than investment in buildings and technology. 

We regard social responsibility as an investment in society and in the future. Accordingly, Banco Keve 

is attentive to social issues and in 2015 returned to society part of the gains from the various social 

responsibility projects we are engaged in.

Our ambition is to expand the Bank throughout Angola, strengthen our market position, build 

awareness of the Keve brand and provide an excellent service to our customers.

We aim to lead the way in the challenges and processes associated with the banking business today, in 

line with regulation and industry best practice, especially International Financial Reporting Standards 

(IFRS), the Basel accords and anti-money laundering and anti-terrorist financing measures.
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Rui Costa Campos
Chairman of the Board of Directors

Arlindo Das Chagas Rangel
Chairman of the Executive Board

We aim to have an active presence in the capital market, both in securities trading and in the structuring 

of corporate debt issues and capital increases.

To conclude, on behalf of the Board of Directors we would like to thank our employees (our 

“Kolaboradores”), for their hard work and professionalism, our customers (our “Klientes”) for choosing 

us, and our Shareholders for supporting and trusting us in deciding the Bank’s future.

Following a year of uncertainty, Banco Keve is ready to face the new challenges of the economy in 2016, 

with an unwavering focus on building a stronger, more transparent, more made-to-measure Bank.

Banco Keve

The Bank Made to Your Measure 



MAIN HIGHLIGHTS  
AND OUTLOOK
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MAIN 
INDICATORS

AOA THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PERCENTAGES
DEZ-2015

ACTUAL
DEZ-2014

ACTUAL
DEZ-2015

BUDGET
VAR.

ACTUAL

1. Activity

Net profit 821.497 1.728.534 1.813.817 -110%0%

Net interest income 6.509.725 5.290.338  6.682.146 19%

Gross income 12.637.321 9.416.079 8.495.963 25%

Net interest income / Gross income 52% 56% 79% 0 p.p

Cash flow from operations 4.546.009 3.985.684 5.804.226 12%

2. Return

ROAE - Return on Average Equity 5,7% 13,7% 8,0% 0 p.p

ROAA - Return on Average Assets 0,7% 1,4% 1,2% 0 p.p

3. Structure

Total assets 130.776.596 117.358.528 21.971.136 10%

Total customer funds 96.997.489 99.052.423 96.966.607 -2%

Loans to customers (net) 58.600.633 46.782.559 58.600.633 20%

Shareholder’s equity 12.147.957 11.683.242 13.140.277 4%

No. of branches 56 52 56 7%

No. of employees 472 422 437 11%

4. Efficiency

Cost-to-income 64% 63% 56% 0 p.p

No. of employees per branch 8 8 6 4%

Average total assets / No. of employees 277.069 278.101 277.970 0%

5. Soundness

Overdue loans / Total loans 8,5% 17,1% 9,0% -101%

Allowance for loan losses / Overdue loans 37% 15% 37% 59%

6. Liquidity

Loans to deposits 60% 47% 60% 0 p.p

7. Regulatory ratios

Regulatory capital adequacy ratio 16,5% 15,9% 18,0% 3,7%

Ratios:
Cost-to-income = Ratio of Structural cost to Gross income

Structural cost =Third-party supplies and services + Staff costs + Other operating costs + Amort. and deprec.
Liquidity ratio in FC* = Assets in FC at correspondents / Total deposits in FC.

Fixed asset ratio: Net fixed assets (excluding financial holdings) / Regulatory capital.
Foreign exchange exposure = Net FX exposure / Regulatory capital. A positive (negative) sign indicates a long (short) position.
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BUSINESSES   INDIVIDUALS   MARKETS  TRANSACTIONS

Accounts

 Demand Deposit Accounts 

 Term Deposit Accounts

Cards

 Keve Sonangalp Fleet Cards 

Services

 Salary Payments 

 Supplier Payments 

 Collection of Valuables at Client  

 Premises

 Branches and Specialized Service  

 Desks (outsourcing of the Cash   

 function)

 Bancassurance (Insurance    

 Services)

 Bordereaux na Hora

 Consultancy, Investor Support

 iKeve Corporate (Internet Banking  

 Service)

 Keve Tablet

Lending

  Loan Facilities

  Project Finance 

  Corporate Finance

  Revolving Credit Facility

  Overdrafts

  Credit Lines for SMEs

  Lines of Credit for Documentary  

 Credit

  Bank Guarantees

  Keve Investe

Accounts

 Demand Deposit Accounts 

 Term Deposit Accounts

 Keve Cresce Account (Savings     

 Account for Minors)

Cards

 Debit Cards

 Keve Sonangalp Fleet Cards

 Keve Visa Gold and Classic Cards

Lending

 Consumer

 Automotive

 Housing

 Keve Salary and Civil Servant Loans

Services

 Foreign Currency Trading

 Bancassurance (Insurance Service)

 Money Gram (Fast domestic and    

 international transfers)

 iKeve (Internet Banking Service)

 Keve SMS

 Keve Tablet

 Event Alerts (Email)

 Central Bank Bonds 

 Treasury Bills

 Treasury Bonds

 Correspondent Banks

 Treasury Management

 Foreign Currency Trading

 Depositary Receipts

 Swaps / Forwards 

 Custody Services

 Market Studies (Research)

 Payment Orders 

 Domestic

 International

 Documentary Credit

 Remittance Documents

 Import

 Export

 Guarantees and Sureties

 CTS (Credit Transfer Systems)

 RTPS (Real-Time Payments    

 System)

 External Financing

 BNA Licensing of Operations

 Swift Message Services

PRODUCTS 
AND SERVICES 
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OUTLOOK 
FOR 2016
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OUTLOOK FOR 2016

The Bank’s top strategic priorities for 2016 are to consolidate and expand its activity. The guiding 
principles are to treat customers as our greatest asset, to implement management by commercial 
objectives in branch management, to improve service quality and to fine-tune the corporate governance 
mechanisms. 

To achieve these objectives the following actions will be taken: (i) continuous training of human 
resources; (ii) further training of sales teams in customer management techniques; (iii) improvement 
in credit portfolio quality; (iv) improvement in back-office processes and technologies; (v) increased 
diversification of distribution channels; and (vi) continuous adoption of policies to reinforce team 
cohesion.

For the Bank, 2016 will bring further acceleration of the strategy to diversify the economy, so the 
financial sector must be ready to meet any challenges and opportunities that may arise. 
 



MACROECONOMIC 
FRAMEWORK





WORLD ECONOMY
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MACROECONOMIC 
FRAMEWORK

WORLD ECONOMY

The world economy is facing great challenges 
and uncertainties, in which powerful and 
complex market forces are having a great impact 
on the emerging and low-income economies, as 
is reflected in world growth of 3.1% in 2015. 

The slowdown in the emerging markets and 
low-income countries, the fall in the oil price 
and expectations of an appreciation of the US 
dollar have put a brake on the growth of the 
world economy. The main risks of the world 
macroeconomic scenario are directed at the 
emerging and developing economies.

The IMF expects GDP growth to accelerate 
in most developed economies in 2016. The 
forecasts indicate a slight increase in the pace of 
growth of the world economy compared to 2015, 
from 3.1% to 3.6%.
  

2013 2014 2015 2016

World 3,3 3,4 3,1 3,6
   Advanced Economies 1,4 1,8 2,0 2,2
   United States 1,5 2,4 2,6 2,8
   Eurozone -0,3 0,9 1,5 1,6
   Sub-Saharan Africa 5,2 5,0 3,8 4,3

Angola 1/ 6,8 4,8 6,6 3,3

   Advanced Economies 2,3 2,7 2,5 3,9

   United States 2,9 1,3 -0,3 0,8

   Eurozone 7,0 6,8 6,5 6,4

   Sub-Saharan Africa 2,2 1,0 -2,7 0,5

Source: International Monetary Fund (World Economic Outlook, Oct-15)
1/ Finance Ministry (2016 General State Budget Background Report)

GDP growth in the United States was 2.6% in 
2015 and is expected to reach 2.8% in 2016. In the 
eurozone, the outlook for GDP growth continues 
to improve, notably in Germany with 1.5% (1.6% 
for 2016), France with 1.2% (1.5% for 2016) and 
Italy with 0.8% (1.3% for 2016), while Spain and 
Portugal are expected to experience a slackening 
of growth in 2016. 

The recovery of the eurozone economies has been 
slow, due to uncertainties over the management 
of sovereign debt, elections in some countries 
and the risk of adverse impacts on the German 
and French economies from the anticipated 
deceleration of the Chinese economy. Japan and 
the United Kingdom experienced a slight easing 
of economic growth, which reached 0.6% and 
2.5%, respectively.

GLOBAL GDP PERFORMANCE, 2013-2016
(REAL GROWTH RATES, %)
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Turning to the emerging economies, the BRICS 
are expected to see overall growth of around 
2.7%. 

India and China are predicted to achieve growth 
rates in the order of 7.5% and 6.3%, respectively. 
To make their economies more resilient to 
external shocks, the emerging countries that 
depend heavily on revenue from commodities 
have been forced to change policy and increase 
taxes.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
The outlook for world trade in goods and services 
is good, with moderate growth in 2015 (2.8%) 
and forecasts of an improvement in 2016 (3.9%). 
The current account balance showed a deficit 

at the global level, mainly for the oil-exporting 
countries. The eurozone posted a marked 
recovery, although the risks to the economy 
remain a major concern.

World oil demand and the oil price fell nearly 
70% over the year, mainly due to weak demand, 
the significant changes in energy production in 
the USA and the fall in the price per barrel. 

INFLATION
The average inflation rate in the advanced 
economies was 1.0% in 2015, projected to rise 
to 1.1% in 2016. In the emerging and developing 
economies, the general inflation rate fell to 5.6% 
in 2015 and is projected to fall to 5.1% in 2016.

WORLD ECONOMY
CURRENT ACCOUNT BALANCE

USD

MIL MLHÕES

1000

2002 2006

Advanced economis
Eurozone

Sub-Saharan Africa
Developing Asia
Emerg. & Develop. Econ.

2010 2014 20182004 2008 2012 2016 2020

-500

500

-1000

0

Source: International Monetary Fund (World Economic Outlook, Oct-15).
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In the US, the inflation rate trended downward, 
reaching 1.0%, and is expected to rise to 1.2% 
in 2016. Similarly, eurozone inflation declined 
steadily during 2015 to end the year at 1.2% and 
is expected to reach 1.0% in 2016.

INTEREST RATES
In 2015, three-month LIBOR was 0.4% and three-
month EURIBOR 0.2%, the latter being expected 
to drop a further 0.2 pp in 2016 to 0.0%. 

Benchmark interest rates in the eurozone trended 
downward due to the fiscal policy implemented 
by the European Central Bank (ECB). Interest 
rates in the USA also fell as a result of the macro-
fiscal policy implemented by the Federal Reserve.

PRICE OF OIL PER BARREL
(MONTHLY AVERAGE - USD/BARREL) REFERENCE INTEREST RATES

MONEY MARKET INTEREST RATES

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX
(MONTHLY AVERAGE)

Advanced economis
Eurozone

Sub-Saharan Africa

Developing Asia

Emerg. & Develop. Econ.
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Source: International Monetary Fund (World Economic Outlook, Oct-15).

Source: Reuters

Source: Reuters

REFERENCE INTEREST RATES
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ANGOLAN 
ECONOMY
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MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS 2013 2014 2015 Δ13/14

Inflation (%) 7,7 7,5 14,3 6,8 p.p.
Real growth rate (%) 1/ 6,8 4,8 4,0 0,8 p.p.
  Oil sector 4,8 -2,6 7,8 5,2 p.p.

  Non-oil sector 7,2 8,1 2,4 -5,7 p.p.
Oil exports (millions of barrels)  626,3 610,2 669,8 10%

Average oil export price (USD/barrel) 107.9 76,0 40,0 -47%

Net international reserves (USD billions) 30.7 27,0 24,7 -9%

BNA USD sales (USD billions) 18.9 17,5 16,3 -7%

Exchange rate 1 USD = AOA (End-of-period) 97.617 102,863 135,315 32%

Overall budget balance as % of GDP 3,0 3,7 -7,0 -3,3 p.p

Fonte: Ministério das Finanças (OGE 2015 e Estatísticas sobre receitas petrolíferas) e BNA.  
MMUSD = Mil milhões de dólares.

COMPOSITION OF GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT 2012 2013 2014 2015

GDP at current prices (AOA billions) 10.876 12.056 12.462 12.746
Composition (%)

Agriculture -22,5 42,3 11,9 2,5

Fisheries and derivatives 9,7 2,4 19,1 2,0
Diamonds and Others 0,3 6,6 1,0 3,2

Oil 45,8 -0,9 -2,6 7,8

Manufacturing 14,0 8,6 8,1 2,6

Construction 11,7 8,1 8,0 3,5

Energy 10,4 34,4 17,3 12,0

Commercial services 13,4 7,0 8,0 2,2

Other 8,3 0,7 6,0 1,1

 Fonte: Ministério das Finanças (OGE 2015).

Actual

ANGOLAN ECONOMY

GDP PERFORMANCE
In 2015, the rate of growth of the Angolan 
economy slowed to 4.0%, down 0.8 pp compared 
to 2014. This decline in economic growth was 
driven by the decline in the growth of oil GDP 
from 4.8% in 2014 to 4.0% in 2015. For the real 
economy, 2015 was a fairly restrictive year, owing 
to the fiscal adjustment in March as a result of 
the revised budget.

The moderate rate of GDP growth results from 
the reduced contribution (in the order of 1.7%) 
of the non-oil sector, which generally speaking 
was the one hardest hit by the fall in the oil price 
(with growth down from 8.1% to 2.4%).
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The weak performance of the non-oil sector 
(growth of 2.4%) stemmed mainly from 
the Commercial Services, Agriculture and 
Construction sectors, which accounted for 27%, 
12% and 10.8% of the total.

FISCAL SECTOR
Tax revenue in 2015 was AOA 2,692.6 billion 
(USD 18.9 billion), while fiscal spending was AOA 
3,499.1 billion (USD 24.8 billion).
The estimated overall cash balance in 2015 
(-7.0% of GDP) deteriorated compared to 2014 
(2.4% of GDP) and the primary non-oil balance 

USD BILLIONS
2012
Exec.

2013
Exec.

2014
Exec.

2015
Exec.

1. Revenue

2. Expenditure

52,9

As % of
GDP
2015

Δ14/15

Taxes

43,0

50,5
Oil

Current

11,9

33,3
Capital

7,5Non-oil
2,4Social Sec. contributions/Other

45,2

3. Primary balance [1-2] 7,6
Net financing -10,6

47,1

35,8

45,3

11,8

35,0

9,5
1,8

46,8

0,3
-12,1

44,4

31,1

42,4

10,8

33,9

11,3
2,0

44,7

-0,3
-9,3

18,9

10,6

17,0

4,7

21,1

4,6
0,9

24,8

-5,9
-5,9

23,3%

0,9%

21,5%

5,5%

24,8%

12,5%
1,1%

30.3%

-7,0%
7,0%

-58,4%

-65,9%

-59,9%

-56,5%

-37,8%

-59,3%
-55,0%

-44,5%

1867,7%
-163,4%

Amounts converted to USD at the exchange rate set in the General State Budget
Source: Finance Ministry (2015 General State Budget).

OIL SECTOR TAXES

500

Oil sector taxes - Sonangol (USD million) 

Daily production x1000 b/d 

Average oil price (USD/bbl) (right scale)

Oil sector taxes - Excluding Sonangol (USD million) 
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Source: Finance Ministry

was -17.4% (8.1% in 2014).

Projected tax revenue represents 23.3% of annual 
GDP and consists mainly of non-oil revenue 
(12.5%).

PUBLIC FINANCES 
Oil revenue fell 69% in 2015 due to the 51% 
decline in oil prices (to USD 37.0/barrel) and the 
fall in production from 1,735 million barrels/day 
in December 2014 to 1,722 million barrels/day in 
December 2015. 

OIL SECTOR TAXES

PUBLIC FINANCES
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In the period from June to December 2015, oil 
revenue fell 79% compared to the same period of 
2014, as a result of the reduction in revenue from 
transfer tax, concession revenues and production 
taxes.

According to the Angolan government, the 
public finances continue to be affected by the 
steady fall in oil revenues, requiring measures to 
rationalize spending and increase revenues from 
the non-oil sector. 

Financial year 2015 was marked by tax 
reforms and monetary policy changes that 
have contributed significantly to creating 
the necessary macroeconomic conditions to 
stimulate the growth of economic activity, control 
non-structural inflation and create employment. 
In this context, tax reform is necessary in order 
to achieve slower but steady economic growth in 
the medium and longer term.

INFLATION RATE
In 2015, the cumulative inflation rate was 14.3%, 
compared to 7.48% in 2014. Under the influence 
of the economic situation, the inflation rate 
returned to double digits from July 2015. Efforts 
to control inflation were combined with fiscal 
and monetary policy measures to protect foreign 
reserves for macroeconomic management 
purposes.

In 2015, as a result of the macroeconomic 
situation stemming from the fall in the oil 
price in the international market, the kwanza 
depreciated sharply against the dollar, leading to 
strong pressure on the consumer price index and 
the inflation rate at the end of the year. 

INFLATION RATE MONTHLY TREND (%)
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INFLATION RATE MONTHLY TREND (%)

MONEY SUPPLY AND INFLATION
ANNUAL RATE OF CHANGE (%) 

MONETARY AND EXCHANGE RATE POLICY
In 2015, monetary policy was kept closely in 
line with fiscal policy. The interaction between 
the two intensified, as the economy absorbed 
the impact of the fall in the price of oil. Apart 
from liquidity management through regular 
monitoring of the factors that determine the 
monetary base, the focus of tax and monetary 
policy was on preserving macro-financial 
stability and managing aggregate demand so as 
to maintain GDP growth.   

At the end of the year, BNA’s Monetary Policy 
Committee adopted the following monetary 
policy measures:
• The BNA rate was increased to 10.50% per year.
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• The rate on the Standing Liquidity-Providing 
Facility was increased to 13.00% per year and the 
rate on the Standing Liquidity-Absorbing Facility 
was reduced to 0.0% per year.

• The mandatory reserves ratio, which affects the 
deposits of commercial banks, was set at 25% for 
local currency (LC) and 15% for foreign currency 
(FC).

BNA’s Monetary Policy Committee maintains its 
recommendation that the economic agents use 
LUIBOR as the reference rate for bank lending.

MONEY SUPPLY
In 2015, the money supply (M3) increased by 
11% compared to 2014. The dollarization of 
the economy, measured by the proportion of 
FC in M3, decreased compared to 2014 (-2 pp), 
reaching 34% at the end of the year.

Monetary base 

Money supply 

Inflation (CPI)

0

10

20

30

40

50

D
ec

/1
3

A
p

r/
1

4

A
u

g
/1

4

D
ec

/1
4

A
p

r/
1

5

A
u

g
/1

5

D
ec

/1
5

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

D
e

c/
1

3
Rediscount MMI (overnight) 

Basic interest rate – BNA rate

Liquidity-absorbing facilitiesLiquidity-providing facilities

CBBs / 91-day Treasury bills 

A
p

r/
1

4

A
u

g
/1

4

D
e

c/
1

4

A
p

r/
1

5

A
u

g
/1

5

D
e

c/
1

5

Exports (Bbls) Average price (USD/Bbl) (right scale)

OIL EXPORT VS AVERAGE PRICE (USD/BBL)

0 0

40
30

60

90

120

150

US$

80

120

D
ec

/1
3

Ju
n

/1
4

Ju
n

/1
5

D
ec

/1
4

D
ec

/1
5

Source: BNA – Sistema de Gestão de Mercado Cambial

REFERENCE RATES
The interest rates used in monetary policy 
operations (rediscount, liquidity-providing and 
liquidity-absorbing facilities and BNA bonds) 
were also affected by the oil price shock. The 
Government therefore promoted a rise in 
bank lending rates as a means of controlling 

FOREIGN EXCHANGE MARKET

In 2015 the BNA experienced a slight shortage 
of dollars due to the fall in the oil price and the 
consequent fall in demand for Brent and this 
shortage influenced the amount of FC made 
available to the market to pay for imports of 
goods and services. Despite being unable to 
always fully meet the demand, the BNA released 
nearly USD 16.3 billion during the year through 
its foreign exchange auctions, 10% less than in 
2014.

M3, MONETARY BASE AND INFLATION Y-O-Y RATE OF GROWTH

REFERENCE RATES IN KWANZAS

OIL EXPORTS VS AVERAGE PRICE (USD/BBL)

Fonte: BNA

inflation. Overall, reference rates have trended 
upward. 
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SIMPLIFIED BNA BALANCE SHEET
(AOA BILLIONS)

Assets

Net international reserves
Other net external assets

Lending to the Central Governm
Lending to financial institutions
Lending to the economy
Net internal assets

Liabilities

Monetary reserve
Monetary base

Monetary reserve
Monetary base
Other deposits
Single Treasury Account (CUT)
Local currency
Foreign currency
Capital and Reserves

DEC-14 DEC-15 Δ14/15 ARC.%

43

2.770

240
0

3.052

188

3.305

165
0

3.317

145

535

-75
0

265

340%

19%

-31%
0

0
22

0
1.100

0
1.078

0
4858%

1.238

1.240

1.240
1.238

1.631

1.675

1.675
1.631

394

435

435
394

-76%

-74%

-74%
76%

2 6 6 -28%

20
1.186

21
774

1
-412

47%
-35%

606 883 276 46%

9%
Source: BNA Balance Sheet

BNA MONTHLY US DOLLAR SALES AND EXCHANGE RATE

Monthly sales Exchange rate last auction of the month (right scale)
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The kwanza/dollar exchange rate depreciated 33% 
in the year, more sharply than the previous year 
(5%). The largest depreciation occurred in the fourth 
quarter, a decrease of 43.7%.  

The country’s net international reserves decreased 
10%, reaching a total of USD 24.5 million in 
December 2015 (USD 27.2 in 2014), due to the 
decrease in external financial flows.

BNA BALANCE SHEET
The BNA’s total assets increased by 9% in 2015 to 
AOA 3,317 billion at the end of December, mainly 
due to the nominal decrease in net international 
reserves.

The balance of the Single Treasury Account in 
foreign currency (STA-FC) was AOA 774 billion at 
the end of December 2015, a nominal decrease 
of 35% (AOA 412 billion). The balance of the 

Single Treasury Account in local currency (STA-
LC) was AOA 21 billion in December 2015, up 7% 
compared to 2014. Banknotes and coins in issue 
were down AOA 45 billion compared to 2015, at 
AOA 190 billion.

BNA MONTHLY US DOLLAR SALES AND EXCHANGE RATES

ANGOLA’S NET INTERNACIONAL RESERVES

BNA SELECTED LIABILITIES
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OPEN MARKET OPERATIONS

As in previous years, following the introduction of 
open market operation auctions to sell securities 
with short-term borrowings (repos)  and buy 
securities with resale agreements (reverse repos)  
and the improvement in liquidity, BNA’s net 
lending to the banking system  became negative 
(which means that the repo balance exceeded 
the lending balance).
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COMPOSITION OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE POSITION
ASSETS W/ POSITIVE SIGN; LIABILITIES W/ NEGATIVE SIGN

LIABILITIES TO THE CENTRAL BANK
END-OF-MONTH BALANCE

OPEN MARKET OPERATIONS

1 Repos may be backed by Treasury Bills (TBs) or Treasury Bonds (TBds).
2 Reverse repos may be backed by Central Bank Bonds (CBBs), TBs or TBds.
3 Shown on the asset side of the BNA’s balance sheet and relating to the   
   difference between lending operations (rediscount, liquidity-providing    
   operations and reverse repos) and borrowing operations (repos).

Source: BNA – Consolidated Balance Sheet – Commercial Banking

LIABILITIES TO THE CENTRAL BANK END-OF-MONTH BALANCE

RATIO OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE POSITION  
TO FC LIQUIDITY RATING SECTOR

COMPOSITION OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE POSITION
ASSETS W/ POSITIVE SIGN; LIABILITIES W/ NEGATIVE SIGN

OPEN MARKET OPERATIONS

LIQUIDITY IN THE INTERBANK SYSTEM

In 2015, as in the previous year, there was a 
prevalence of liquidity-providing transactions in 
the interbank money market and there were no 
rediscounting transactions. 

The banks’ liquidity in foreign currency (FC), 
measured by the ratio of available cash in FC (at 
the BNA and abroad) to FC deposits, fell from 
64% in December 2014 to 6% in December 2015.

AOA 71 billion was issued in liquidity-absorbing 
operations, the largest issue being in November 
(AOA 10 billion). 
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CASH HOLDINGS OF COMMERCIAL BANKS

The ratio of cash in local currency (LC) to deposits 
in LC increased 0.4 pp to 4.8% in December 2015 
(4.4% in 2014), as a result of a 27% increase in 
LC deposits during the period, while the LC cash 
balance remained at AOA 188.3 billion.

LENDING

Lending to the State by commercial banks grew 
2% in 2015, reaching AOA 4,096 billion at the 
end of December, while lending to the economy 
fell 2% (as against growth of 7% the previous 
year), reaching AOA 3,348 billion at the end of 
December.
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Overdue loans / Loans – Private sector

Overdue loans / Loans – PSCs

The ratio of cash in FC to deposits in FC also 
increased, reaching 2.3% in December 2015 
(1.9% in 2014), due to the fact that the cash 
balance was reduced by 8% (to AOA 33 billion). 

Aggregate cash withdrawals from ATMs reached 
AOA 149,249.5 billion in 2015, up 11% compared 
to 2014.

The ratio of overdue loans to total loans to Public 
Sector Corporations (PSCs) was 4% in December 
2015 (down 7 pp on the previous year). For the 
private sector, the ratio rose slightly during the 
year (up 7 pp), reaching 28% in December 2015.

RATIO OF CASH TO TOTAL DEPOSITE BANKING SISTEM

LOANS - BANKING SYSTEM

OVERDUE LOANS RATIO BY SECTOR
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Item

LOANS BY INDUSTRY SECTOR

Dec-12
AOA billion Δ Annual chg. % Annual chg. %

Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-14 Dec-15

A – Agriculture, Livestock Production, Hunting and Forestry

7

135
B – Fisheries

68C – Extractive Industries
212D – Manufacturing

Total 3.430

8

172

61
312

3.593

14

27

-10
47

100,0

0,2

3,9

2,0
6,2

100,0

0,2

4,8

1,7
8,7

E – Prod. and Distrib. of Electricity, Gas and Water

336

6
F – Construction 

532G – Wholesale and Retail Trade
58H – Lodging and Hospitality (Hotel/Rest. and similar)

421

18

727
66

25

200

37
17

9,8

0,2

15,5
1,7

11,7

0,5

20,3
1,9

I – Transport, Storage and Communications

197

67
J – Financial Activities, Insurance and Pension Funds

462K – Real Estate, Rentals and Business Services
10M – Education

61

52

498
9

-69

-22

8
-10

5,8

2,0

13,5
0,3

1,7

1,5

13,9
0,3

N – Social Activities and Health

626

7
O – Other Social, Personal, Collect. Serv. Activities

2P – Families with Household Employees
1Q – International Organizations and Other Extra-territorial Institutions

517

11

4
1

-17

57

100
0

18,3

0,2

0,1
0,0

14,4

0,3

0,1
0,0

Z – Individuals 699 645 -8 20,4 18,0
Not classified 3 0 -100 0,1 0,0

100,0

Fonte: BNA – Balanço Consolidado da Banca Comercial

INTEREST RATES ON LOANS AND DEPOSITS
As in 2014, the interest rates on loans in LC to 
companies trended downward overall, though 
more sharply for loans with maturities of more 
than one year. The interest rates on loans in LC 
with maturities between six months and one 
year stood at 15.2% in December 2015. The 
interest rate on loans to companies in FC with 
maturities between six months and one year 
increased slightly to reach 12.97% in December 
2015 (up 2.3 pp compared to December 2014).

INTEREST RATE - LOANS TO COMPANIES IN FC (%)
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The interest rates on loans in LC to individuals 
(except for maturities of more than one year) 
rose over the course of the year, to reach 14.6% 
in December 2015 (13.9% in December 2014) for 
maturities between six months and one year. 
The interest rate on loans in FC to individuals for 
maturities of six months increased from 11.5% 
in December 2014 to 12.1% in December 2015.

INTEREST RATE - LOANS TO COMPANIES IN LC (%)
INTEREST RATE - LOANS TO COMPANIES IN FC (%)
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Source: BNA – Nominal Interest Rates of the Banking System

INDICATORS OF BANKING SYSTEM 
SOUNDNESS
Credit quality in the banking system deteriorated 
during the year, with the overdue loans ratio 
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The interest rate on term deposits in LC with 
maturities of three to six months rose over the 
year from 4.3% to 5.2%.  

The rates on term deposits in FC with maturities 
of three to six months increased slightly 
compared to 2014, reaching 5.2% at the end of 
2015 (4.3% in 2014). 

rising from 21% in December 2014 to 29% in 
December 2015 (+8.0 pp), driven by the softening 
of the ratio of overdue loans in FC, which fell from 
57.0% in December 2014 to 15.0% in December 
2015. 

 

The decrease in overdue loans in FC and the 
growth of lending to the economy contributed to 
the decrease in the ratio of overdue loans in FC.

The ratio of the loan loss allowance to overdue 
loans (coverage ratio) increased in 2015 from 
99.7% to 106.6%. Given the decrease in overdue 
loans, the change in the coverage ratio indicates 
a decrease in credit risk.

INTEREST RATE - LOANS TO INDIVIDUALS IN LC (%)

INTEREST RATE - LOANS TO INDIVIDUALS IN FC (%)

OVERDUE LOANS RATIO BY CURRENCY

INTEREST RATE - TERM DEPOSITS 3 TO 6 MONTHS
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Month Day Reference Subject

26 BNA Notice 1/2015 Exchange rate policy: Foreign exchange risk exposure limits.

Monetary and exchange rate policy: Import and export of foreign currency and travellers 
cheques.

26 BNA Notice 1/2015

BNA Instruction 03/2015

March
2 Instrutivo n.º 4/2015 BNA Compra e Venda de Moeda Estrangeira Regras Operacionais Adicionais.

Abril

May

June

14

Joint Executive 
Decree 185/2015 
*Finance Ministry and 
Employment and Social 
Security Administration

Approves the remuneration schedule of the National Workers Register (RENT), 
provided in the SIAC at national level.

20 BNA Notice 3/2015 Advertising of financial products and services.

BNA Notice 4/2015 Monetary Circulation – New Kwanza family.

BNA Notice 5/2015 Standardized Cheque.

BNA Notice 6/2015 International Bank Account Number (IBAN).

Securities Clearing Service (SCV) and Cheque Clearing Subsystem (CCS).

BNA Notice 8/2015 Real-Time Gross Transfers.

BNA Notice 9/2015 Execution and value date periods applicable to movements in demand 
deposits, transfers and remittances.

22 BNA Instruction 5/2015 Technical specifications of the Standardized Cheque

26 IBNA Instruction 6/2015 Angolan Automated Clearing House – Settlement guarantees. 

1 BNA Instruction 13/2001 Liquidity-providing operations of development banks.

3 Mandatory reserves.

Regulations of relevance to the financial sector approved in 2015

BNA Instruction 1/2015

28 Exchange Bureaux - Operating rules.IBNA Instruction 6/2015

BNA Instruction 6/2015

February

January

23 Mandatory reserves.

14 Provisioning methodology.

BNA Notice 7/2015 

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK
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Month Day Reference Subject

Regulations of relevance to the financial sector approved in 2015

July

4 BNA Instruction 9/2015 Provisioning methodology.

BNA Instruction 10/2015 Purchase and sale of foreign currency – Extraordinary procedures for participation.

7 BNA Instruction 14/2007 Foreign exchange market – Maximum currency spreads.

15

General Employment 
Act 7/2015, National 
Assembly  

Approved the General Employment Act.

General Basic Financial 
Institutions Act, National 
Assembly

Regulates the establishment, activity, supervision, intervention and disciplinary 
regime of financial institutions.

Approves the legal rules governing the Special Levy on Foreign Exchange Transactions
for Current Invisible Transactions.

Decreto Legislativo 

Presidencial n.º2/2015 

Presidente da República 

BNA Instruction 11/2015 Monetary Conversion Agreement between BNA and Banco Central da Namíbia - 
Operating rules to be observed by financial institutions.

BNA Instruction 12/2015 Foreign exchange transactions – Procedures.

Foreign exchange transactions – Procedures.
18

Presidential Decree 
147/2015, President 
of the Republic

Authorizes the issue of Treasury Bonds, the limit on which is increased 
to AOA 202,000,000.00.

24 BNA Instruction 15/13 

2 Maximum currency spreads.

22 Mandatory reserves.

24 BNA Instruction 17/24
Operational procedures to be observed in the auctions for the sale of foreign 
exchange to foreign exchange bureaux

16

Presidential Legislative 
Decree 4/2015, President 
of the Republic.

Decrees the rules governing private equity collective investment undertakings.

BNA Instruction 16/22

BNA Instruction 18/2015

August

September

24 Payments cards – Statistical information.
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30

Presidential 
Decree 181/2015, 
President of the Republic

Approves the outline national policy on private investment

30

Presidential 
Decree 184/2015, 
President of the Republic

Extinguishes the National Private Investment Agency (ANIP) and creates the Angolan 
Investment and Export Promotion Agency (APIEX).

23 Law 26/2015 BNA.
Regulates the lease of urban buildings, without affecting the provisions of the Civil 
Code and Other Associated Laws.

24 BNA Notice 11/2015 Angolan Payment System – Classification of the subsystems.

29 BNA Notice 12/2015
Monetary Conversion Agreement between the BNA and Banco da Namíbia – Entry 
and exit of local and foreign currency via the land border at Santa Clara (Angola) – 
Operating rules to be observed by financial institutions.

Money laundering and terrorist financing – Guide on the prevention of money 
laundering and terrorist financing in relations with correspondent and client banks.

BNA Directive 
02/DRO/DSI/2015

BNA Instruction 20/20159 Reporting and monitoring of foreign exchange transactions.

October

December

Month Day Reference Subject

Regulations of relevance to the financial sector approved in 2015
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Subject matter Limits and Ratios 

Liquidity

Mandatory reserves
Instruction 16/2015 of 22 July 

Except for central government, local government and municipal gover-
nment deposits, the mandatory reserves ratio is 25% of the reserve ba-
se* in local currency and 15% of the reserve base* in foreign currency. 
The following may be deducted from the reserve base:

• Up to 5% of the balance of the local-currency cash account on the 
last business day of the month;
• Up to 60% of the assets representing the amount of disbursements 
to the agriculture, fisheries and food production sectors under local-cu-
rrency loans with maturities of three years or more.

    

The mandatory reserves ratio for central government deposits is 75% 

for local-currency deposits and 100% for foreign-currency deposits.

The mandatory reserves ratio for local and municipal government 

deposits is 50% for local-currency deposits and 100% for foreign-cur-

rency deposits; 

Mandatory reserves do not bear interest.

The mandatory reserves ratio is calculated on the first business day of 

the week following that in which the balances are established and 

must be met from the first to the last business day of the second 

following week.

* As a general rule, the reserve base includes all customer funds 

(demand deposits, term deposits, other customer funds) and debt 

securities in issue and excludes the balances of Bankita accounts and 

monthly interest on the reserve base.

* Of the 25% of mandatory reserves held in local currency, banks may 

hold up to 10% in Treasury Bonds, weighted by maturity, provided the 

bonds are issued from January 2015 and are held in the bank’s propri-

etary portfolio. The weights are as follows:

a) 5-year maturity bonds - 100% of nominal value;

b) 4-year maturity bonds - 75% of nominal value;

c) 3-year maturity bonds - 50% of nominal value;

d) 2-year maturity bonds - 20% of nominal value.

MAIN LIMITS AND PRUDENTIAL RATIOS IN FORCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2015
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Subject matter Limits and Ratios 

Liquidity

MAIN LIMITS AND PRUDENTIAL RATIOS IN FORCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

Liquidity ratio in foreign currency The ratio was revoked by Notice 3/09 of 18 May – Account opening and opera-
tion by residents and non-residents.

There are no direct limits. Covered indirectly by the limit on foreign exchange 
exposure (Notice 5/10 of 10 November).

Foreign exchange position

Subject matter Limits and Ratios 

CREDIT

Maximum exposure per customer 25% of regulatory capital.

Notice 8/07 of 12 September Any excess must be deducted when calculating regulatory capital.

Maximum aggregate exposure 300% of regulatory capital for the 20 largest debtors.

Notice 8/07 of 12 September

Loans in foreign currency

Notice 3/12 of 28 March

Allowance for general credit risks

The following types of lending are not permitted in foreign currency 
at any maturity:

• Liquidity assistance, including revolving credit facilities (CCC); 
• Automobile financing; 
• Consumer loans and micro-loans;
• Advances to depositors or overdrafts;
• Other types of short-term financing (up to one year).

With the entry into force of Notice 9/07 (current Notice 3/12), the 
creation of an allowance for general credit risks is no longer permitted. 
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Allowance for general credit risks

Allowance for loan losses 

Notice 3/12 of 28 March
(revokes Notice 4/09 of 18 June)

Nível de 
risco

Provisão a ser 
constituida, 

mínima

With the entry into force of Notice 9/07 (current Notice 3/12), the 
creation of an allowance for general credit risks is no longer permitted. 

The allowance is created from the moment a loan is granted, based on 
the customer’s risk classification and an assessment of customer and 
transaction quality.

The credit classification by risk level must be reviewed:
a) Annually, based on customer and transaction quality.
b) Monthly, depending on the days past due in payments of principal 
and interest

Subject matter Limits and Ratios 

CREDIT
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Subject matter

EQUITY

Minimum share capital

Minimum equity (art. 75 of Law 
13/05 of 30 September and Notice 
14/13 of 15 November)

Legal reserve
(Art. 327 of Law 1/04 of 13 February
and art. 76 of Law 13/05)

Definition of regulatory capital (RC) 
Notice 5/07 of 12 September
Instruction 3/11 of 8 June (see Note 1)

Notice 14/2013 of 15 November

Limits and Ratios 

AOA 2.500.000.000

Equal to minimum required share capital.

Reserve created by allocating a minimum percentage (20%) of net profits 
each year until the accumulated balance equals 100% of share capital.

Regulatory capital adequacy ratio (RCAR)
Notice 5/07 of 12 September
Instruction 3/11 of 8 June 
(revokes Instruction 6/09 of 8 May)
Instruction 6/07 of 12 September.

RCAR= ≥ 10%

10%

RC

Credit risk + Exchange rate and gold risk

Exchange rate restatement 
Notice 2/09 of 8 May

Each month, the financial statements must take into account the effects 
of changes in the purchasing power of the local currency, based on the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI), if inflation has exceeded 100% in the last three 
years, by adjusting the carrying amounts of fixed assets and equity.
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Foreign exchange exposure
Notice 02/2015 of 26 January
Directive 3/DSI/11 of 1 April

Equity holdings (direct or indirect)
in companies
Notice 12/07 of 12 September

Acquisition and possession of 
property assets
Art. 11 of Law 13/05 of 30 September

Subject matter Limits and Ratios 

RISCO CAMBIAL

FIXED ASSETS

Note 1: For the purpose of calculating regulatory capital, net profit must be calculated using the nominal tax rate (30%), 
without considering any tax adjustments.
Abbreviations: LC – Local currency; FC – Foreign Currency; RC – Regulatory Capital; GV – Gross Value; AA – Accumulated 
amortization and depreciation

Foreign exchange exposure is calculated taking into account all asset 
and liability positions, including off-balance sheet items, up to a limit of 
30%, that result in liabilities denominated in or linked to foreign curren-
cy or gold. The limit is 20% of regulatory capital for long positions 
(assets) and short positions (liabilities). Treasury securities indexed to a 
foreign currency are exempt from the calculation of foreign exchange 
exposure.

The current regulations only define rules and conditions for the estab-
lishment  of branches abroad and the direct or indirect acquisition of 
interests in financial institutions  or similar entities, in Angola or 
abroad, which is subject to prior authorization by Banco Nacional de 
Angola. The Notice stipulates that financial institutions must:

a) have been in operation for at least three years;

b) comply with the operating limits laid down in applicable regulations;

c) comply with the minimum paid-in share capital and regulatory 
capital requirements, increased by the equivalent of 100% of the 
minimum share capital required to establish a bank in Angola.

No property assets may be acquired that are not indispensable to the 
pursuit of the corporate object, unless they are received in settlement 
of loans, in which case they must be sold within two years.

Fixed asset ratio
Notice 6/11 of 13 July
(revokes Notice 7/07 of 12 September)

Net investments in tangible and intangible fixed assets (GV-AA) may 
not exceed 100% of regulatory capital.
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MAIN ACTIVITIES
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MAIN ACTIVITIES

HUMAN RESOURCES
The mission of the Human Resources unit is to 
promote and invest in employee skills, with the 
main objective of developing human capital 
through training and skills acquisition. In 
2015 the Human Resources unit continued to 
reorganize its work processes.
At year-end, the Bank had 466 employees , 
grouped as follows:

Permanent employees Independent contractorsTrainees

Female Male

Total Employees

Female

Male

2013 2014 2015

63

240

25

253

7

371
56

9

109

34

73

13

1

0

0

1

1

1

386 422 466Total Employees

<24 years

24 and 34 years
35 and  44 years

45 and  54 years

55 and  64years

>65 years

2013 2014 2015

164

222

169

253

198

270

386 422 466

CONTRATUAL SITUATION

BREAKDOWN BY GENDER

BREAKDOWN BY AGE

Of the total number of employees, 42% are 
women and 58% are men. The number of female 
employees was up two percentage points 
compared to 2014.

In 2015 the workforce remains concentrated in 
the 24 to 34 age group, with a predominance of 
first-time job holders.
In contrast to previous years, employees with 
more than five years’ service are a majority (nearly 

238), reflecting the policy of internal promotion 
and career progression.

In 2015, employees currently in university 
education (283) are the largest group, followed 
by those with a bachelor’s or postgraduate 
degree (132). 
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2013 2014 2015

279

107

238

184

228

238

386 422 466

Q

Master’s degree University degree High school degree Studying at 
high school

Basic/ other 
education

Studying at 
university

Organizational Unit Head Position Senior 
Management

Control and
Oversight Unit

Commercial Unit
Support

Centre Unit
TOTAL

Rui Campos 6 6

Arlindo Das Chagas Rangel 5 5

Elsa Cristina 7 7

Palmira Webber 3 3

António Cambuta 7 7

Bernardo Paulo 3 3

Helena Morais 4 4

Arlindo Narciso 10 10

Euriteca Rodrigues 3 3

Paula Da Silva 2 2

Paulo Rodrigues 8 8

António Direitinho 10 10

Mário Nicodemos 13 13

Erasmo Ambrosio 11 39 50

Leopoldino Silva 7 7

Telma Sampaio 9 3 9

Manuel Amaral 5 5

Ana Machado 4 4

Helena Rodrigues 21 21

Gisela Anapaz 4 4

Maria Santana 271 52 271

Yona Santos 11 11

Luís Fernandes  11 11

Julio João 3 3

TOTAL* 11 427 55 39 466

Board of Directors 

Executive Committee 

Executive Secretariat 

Private Banking 

Internal Audit Office 

Bancassurance Office 

Compliance Office 

Legal and Litigation 

Planning and Budget Control Office 

Risk Office

Electronic Banking

Accounting 

Credit

Property and Security 

Credit Monitoring, Collection and Recovery Office

Large Corporates 

Marketing

Financial Markets 

Operations 

Quality and Organization

Commercial Network 

Human Resources 

Information Systems

International and Investment Banking 

Chair

Chair

Head of Section 

Deputy Manager 

Manager

Deputy Manager

Director 

Manager

Deputy Manager 

Director 

Manager

Manager

Manager

Manager

Deputy Manager

Deputy Manager 

Manager

Director 

Director 

Deputy Manager 

Director 

Director 

Deputy Manager

Deputy Manager

Total Employees

<=5 years

5=> years

BREAKDOWN BY ACADEMIC QUALIFICATION

THE FOLLOWING TABLE SHOWS THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE WORKFORCE BY JOB CATEGORY AND AREA:
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MAIN ACTIONS 
TAKEN
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MAIN ACTIONS TAKEN

ELECTRONIC BANKING

In 2015 the Bank continued to invest in electronic 
banking products, most notably through the 
installation of ATMs, the iKeve service, Keve 
SMS, the installation of POS terminals in various 
commercial establishments and the sale of Visa 
credit cards.

ATMS 
A total of 85 ATMs were deployed, with an activity 
rate of 100%. The network has an installed base 
of 2,776 ATMs, of which 2,679 are active (activity 
rate of 95.7%).

2.800

2.800

2.600

ATMs deployed Active ATMs

100

50

0
ATMs deployed Active ATMs

557

1.243
1.800

POS terminals deployed Active POS terminals

Active debit cardsDebit cards in force

20.000

40.000

60.000

80.000

75.452 61.059

0

2015 (BANCO KEVE)

2015 (OTHER COMMERCIAL BANKS)

BANCO KEVE MULTICAIXA CARDS

POS TERMINALS DEPLOYED

POS TERMINALS  
The Bank reached a total of 1,804 POS terminals 
registered to customers, with an activity rate of 
70%. The network has an installed base of 61,496 
POS terminals, of which 34,579 are active and 
557 inactive (activity rate of 56.2%).

In 2015 the Bank reached a total of 75,452 debit 
cards in force and 61,059 active debit cards. The 
network has a total of 4,693,424 debit cards in 
force, of which 3,420,826 are active.

VISA AND IKEVE
In 2015 the Bank reached a total of 193 Visa Gold 
cards and 94 Visa Classic cards.
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Visa Gold cards 
issued

Visa Classic cards 
issued

50

100

150

200

0

193

94

U
SD

 M
ili

on
s 

100

200

300

400

500

0
2014 2015

459,9
440,8

2015 (VISA CARDS)

GROSS LOANS

OTHER PRODUCTS
A total of 7,196 Keve SMS were issued and the 
number of Keve Tablet users reached 1,687. 
As regards Internet banking, iKeve Empresas 
reached 598 users and iKeve Particular, 7,236.

ACCOUNTING 
In 2015, the Accounting unit continued to focus 
its efforts on implementing the tax reform. The 
unit’s actions were focused on enhancing the 
Bank’s financial and accounting control, most 
notably:

•Tax implementation arising from the tax 
administration’s clarifications to ABANC;

• Implementation of the Illustrative Tax Tables;

•Implementation of the Internal Audit 
recommendations;

•Commencement and conclusion of the 
preliminary external audit by Deloitte;

• Conclusion of the first follow-up to the Internal 
Audit Office’s report 2/2015;

•Commencement and conclusion of the Capital 
Market Commission’s supervisory action;

•Presentation by KPMG of information for the 
preparation of the Business Plan;

•Review of the parameterization and accounting 
for the purchase and sale of road tax stamps;

•Hiring of the consultant Dr. António Direitinho 
as head of Accounting and Planning;

•In relation to the implementation of IFRS, the 
impairment loss model for the loan portfolio and 
the first implementation report on the general 
action plan were submitted;

•Changes to the control procedures for Central 
Branch working capital, creation of the new 
expenditure control file and assignment of new 
ceilings.

CREDIT    
In 2015, the Credit unit continued to pursue the 
“Task force” non-performing loan recovery policy, 
with the aim of overseeing the area’s activity and 
improving loan portfolio quality.

Gross loans to customers at 31 December 2015 
totalled USD 440.8 million, down USD 19.1 
million, or 4%, compared to 2014.
 

•
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2014 %

35,0

350,6

183,9
131,7

459,9

76

100%

32,4

72,9

40,5
36,4

16

8

2,6

10,7

1,3
21,8

2015 %

21,1

347,6

156,3
170,2

3.430

79

100%

38,3

57,2

18,9
36,1

13

8

2

9

2,5
22,6

Amounts in USD millions 2014 Peso

Financing facilities

150,8

309,1
Loans

144,9Revolving credit facilities
5,9

33%

67%

32%
1%

43%

57%

40%
3%

26%

-19%

22%
125% Overdrafts

459,9

2015 Peso

189,6

251,2

176,3
13,3

440,8

Δ

Amounts in USD millions

1- Large Corporates
a) Project Finance

b) Investment Support
c) Treasury Management

Total loan portfolio

2) SMEs
a) Investment Support 

b) Treasury Management 
3- Particular
a) Consumer
b) Automotive 

c) Credit card
d) Housing

LOANS BY SEGMENT

DISTRIBUTION OF LOANS BY TYPE

Loans to companies continued to account for the 
lion’s share (92%) of the Bank’s loan portfolio in 
2015.

OLoans to customers consist mainly of medium 
and long-term loans, which in 2015 account for 
57% of the portfolio.

Highlights of the activities carried out in 2015:
•Daily monitoring of the loan portfolio classified 
at risk levels A, B and C;

•Management and updating of the loan pipeline;

•Continuation of the TASK FORCE policy to ensure 
recovery of non-performing loans;

•Analysis and management of loan applications;

•Response to requests from the external auditors 
(Deloitte and Ernst & Young);

•Visits to companies to analyze and determine 
risk: a) AGK, S.A., b) Atlas Grupo/Induve S.A., 
c) Fonseca & Irmãos, lda, d) Technosteel, e) 
Costa e Bumba, f) Ecomarpe, g) Boa Pesca, Lda, 
h) Pescangola, i) Happy Flowers, j) Sindicato 
Imogasti – Projecto Luanda Retail Park, k) SINL – 
Sociedade de Investimento, Lda – Projecto Samba 
Atlantic;

•Unification of the balance of financing facilities 
under the Angola Investe programme;

•Transfer of bank syndicate processes to the 
International and Investment Banking unit;

•Implementation of new work tools (briefing 
and debriefing).

INTERNATIONAL AND INVESTMENT 
BANKING
The main activities carried out by the 
International and Investment Banking unit in 
2015 were as follows:

•Negotiation of a financing facility from the 
African Development Bank;

•Monitoring of the World Business Capital, 
Norsad, USAID and BAI Europa credit lines;

•Participation in the bank syndicate created to 
finance Nova Cimangola;

•Establishment of relationships with other 
international banks, including BHF and 
Agricultural Bank of China;

•Intervention of Internal Audit in the International 
unit;

•Participation in the workshop on Africa Trade 
Finance given by GTR in Cape Town, South Africa;



2015 RELATÓRIO E CONTAS 59

• Analysis of the Kixicrédito financing process;

•Exchange of correspondence with the Financial 
Services Volunteer Corps (FSVC);

•Analysis and completion of the summary 
overview of the Belas Shopping syndicate;

•Meetings with portfolio customers (Só Peso, 
CFA, CAFGÁS, SPOTCÂMBIOS and UTIP – Unidade 
Técnica para o Investimento Privado); and

•Sampling of the main Russian banks, out of a 
universe of 740 institutions.

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
In 2015, in cooperation with other units, the 
Legal and Litigation unit prepared numerous 
reports to support the Bank’s actions.

At the end of 2015, the Legal Office became the 
Legal and Litigation unit.

During the period, the unit:
•Sent a total of 35 letters on various matters;

•Issued 16 legal opinions;

•Prepared 684 loan agreements;

•Responded to 562 notifications;

•Prepared 27 sundry contracts, especially service 
agreements, cash/valuables-in-transit contracts 
and lease agreements.



60 RELATÓRIO E CONTAS 2015

KEVE CRESCE ACCOUNT  

À medida da sua vida 
A savings account for children and young people 
(minors) up to age 18, with the advantage that 
when they come of age, they can also benefit 
from a Crédito Jovem young person’s loan 
on very advantageous terms to invest in that 
English course, computer or first car. With 
various maturities (from three to five years) and 
monthly instalments of AOA 5,000.00, the Keve 
Cresce account is the best way to watch them 
grow – your children and your savings.  

AUTO AND TRAVEL INSURANCE  

Made to measure for your trip
The sure way to a safe journey.
Get your auto and travel insurance from Banco 
Keve and never lose your way.

MARKETING 
The Marketing unit continued to pursue the Bank’s 
main marketing strategy, which is to consolidate 
and strengthen the Keve brand in the Angolan 
market, as well as its slogan “O Banco À Sua Medida” 
(“The Bank Made to Your Measure”).
The following campaigns carried out in 2015 
deserve special mention: 
 

KEVE PAGA NA HORA

Made to measure for your bills
You need to pay your bills and you need 
someone to help you? Keve will lend you a 
hand. With Keve Paga na Hora, you can pay all 
your bills of any kind at your local Keve branch 
or by going to HomeBanking. Save time and 
have everything much closer to hand.

NEW KEVE BRANCH MADE TO YOUR MEASURE  

NOW OPEN 
Come and visit our new branch in Luanda 
province. We are proud to extend our services 
in Luanda, in response to the increase in our 
customer base. The growth of our branch 
network is proportional to the growth of our 
business. Because now you have a Bank that’s 
made to measure for you.
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ANGOLA INVESTE CAMPAIGN  

Made to measure for your future
Campaign aimed at supporting micro, small 
and medium-sized Angolan companies (MPME) 
and micro, small and medium-sized one-
person enterprises (MPMES) with a majority 
of Angolan capital. It is one of Banco Keve’s 
objectives to promote investment and assist 
Angola’s development by providing access to 
credit on advantageous terms.

12 YEARS TOWARDS A FUTURE MADE TO YOUR 
MEASURE 
Commemoration of the Bank’s 12th 
anniversary. The campaign focused on the 
history of Banco Keve, which was started in 
2003 in Angola with the aim of supporting 
small and medium enterprises. Today we are 
a bank of first choice – dynamic, agile, strong 
and different. Throughout our history, the 
aim has been to convince our customers that 
we are the ideal partner for them, made to 
measure for their needs, always offering the 
best options and solutions for their personal 
and professional goals. 

ROAD TAX CAMPAIGN

Made to measure for your car 
Each year, the Finance Ministry’s National Tax 
Directorate (DNI) promotes the sale of stamps 
certifying payment of road tax, which is 
obligatory for all motor vehicles using the roads 
in Angola. As an authorized agent for the sale of 
road tax stamps, Keve helps promote payment 
of the tax and reminds its customers that 
they must comply with the law and by doing 
so actively contribute to the development of 
Angola. 

KEVE DP INDEX

Made to measure for your investment
Link your investment to high returns.
Keve Index is a term investment for businesses 
and individuals, indexed to the U.S. dollar 

CHRISTMAS CAMPAIGN

A Happy Christmas to the Brightest Families  
To wish all our shareholders, customers, 
employees and friends a Happy Christmas and 
a Prosperous New Year.

Ao fim de 12 anos, sentimos que ainda estamos no princípio.
E a razão é simples. Não paramos de crescer e o nosso horizonte 
é continuar nesse caminho, com mais e melhor presença em 
todo o território nacional, junto das comunidades e dos Clientes.
Porque na verdade, todos contribuem para o crescimento 
do Banco Keve e para o desenvolvimento do país.

12 anos 
a construir um futuro 
à sua medida.

www.bancokeve.ao
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FACEBOOK/WEBSITE
During 2015 there was not a great deal of 
activity on our Facebook page, with November 
and December being the busiest months, with 
nearly 2006 new “likes”.
In November an advertisement for the Show of 
the Month was published on the Facebook page 
and was viewed by a total of 126,733 people, 
17.7% women and 82.3% men, contributing 434 
new likes;
In December an advertisement for Keve Christmas 
Campaign was published on the Facebook page 
and was viewed by 78,088 people, 19.6% women 
and 80.4% men, contributing 825 new likes;
Also in December, alongside the Keve Christmas 
campaign, we published an advertisement for 
the Keve Road Tax campaign on the Facebook 
page, which was viewed by 97,059 people, 17.9% 
women and 82.1% men, contributing 747 new 
likes.

We have enhanced our Facebook page, which 
already has 6,070 likes and features all the 
information that might be of interest to Facebook 
users.
Between 1 January 2015 and 31 December 
2015 we had nearly 5,338 new likes, showing 
considerable interest on the part of Facebook 
users.
Any questions posted are answered promptly, 
setting Banco Keve apart from most other banks 
on the market.

2000 4000 6000 8000
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6070

31 Dec 2015
31 DEc 2014

0

JANUARY 2015 TO DECEMBER 2015

FINANCIAL MARKETS
The Financial Markets unit continued to 
implement the Bank’s treasury management 
policies and the policies on the management 
of general banking risks, especially liquidity, 
exchange rate and interest rate risk. 

The unit paid special attention to the processes 
associated with Keve Index, an investment 
product pegged to the U.S. dollar that provides 
protection against the depreciation of the local 
currency. In particular, the unit carried out the 
following procedures:

- Completion of product tests and transfer to 
production;

- Preparation of the product presentation and 
training of sales staff;

- Receipt of 32 investment requests from 
customers.

Other activities:
•Access and execution of tests on the BODIVA 
Platform – Simer Trading/Custody; 

•Adoption of BNA Instruction 19/2015 of 2 
December – Monetary Policy – Mandatory 
Reserves; 

•Creation of the MT540 SWIFT message template 
for pledges of securities to the Bank; 

•Monitoring of the inspection of the Bank by the 
Capital Market Commission (CMC); 

•Preparation/sending of information for the 
External Auditor – Deloitte; 

•Management of road tax stamps, Meeting at 
MINFIN – Sale Process;
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The unit took part in various meetings, most 
notably:

•GEMCorp meetings: purchase of Notes from the 
Finance Ministry, financing to this entity for the 
purchase of indexed Treasury Bonds, participation 
in leadership training given by OFCONSULTORES, 
participation in three meetings for the creation 
of the Gika and Luanda South Central Treasuries, 
participation in the meetings called by EMIS to 
set targets for ATM operation and withdrawals 
during the festive season. 

OPERATIONS
One of the unit’s main activities is the issuance of 
payment orders (POs), which reached a volume of 
USD 707 million, 2% less than the previous year. 
The volume of POs received and processed reached 
USD 145 million, up 48% on the previous year.  

The department’s activities were focused on 
improving operational routines, strengthening 
internal and external reporting and ensuring 
stricter compliance with BNA rules.

Other activities carried out by the department 
included:

•Use of DUs and delivery to the branches 
concerned;

•Loading of data on merchandise, invisibles and 
capital transactions in SINOC;

The Operations unit took part in various meetings, 
most notably:

•meetings of BNA’s Technical Council of the Angolan 
Payment System (CTSPA), the tax administration 
meeting at the Port of Luanda on “Means and 
modes of payment”, within the framework of 
the ASYCUDA project, and the meeting with the 
correspondent bank Banco Privado Atlântico;

•Closure of the MoneyGram account at the 
correspondent bank CommerzBank.

PROPERTY AND SECURITY
A The Property and Security unit continued to 
ensure that the necessary security and hygiene 
conditions were maintained in all activities carried 
out in the Bank and for all persons directly and 
indirectly involved. The unit is also responsible for 
preserving the Bank’s assets. The highlights of the 
unit’s activities in 2015 are as follows:
•Assessment of the quality of the security 
companies that provide services to the Bank;

•Survey of the operability of the CCTV system 
installed in the branches around the country;

•Diagnosis of the level of vulnerability of our 
facilities (branches) and the functionality of the 
alarm system;

•Award of the contract for the work to be carried 
out on the Royal Park Talatona, Rainha Ginga, 
Tesouraria do Lobito branch and the changes to 
the Lar do Patriota and Talatona II branches;

USD millions Amount

2014 2015

POs received

721

98
POs issued 707

145

Δ %

-2%

48%

2014 2015

12.443

489

12.261

293

Δ

-1%

-40%

INTERBANK TRANSFERS

•Monthly reporting to the BNA on customers with 
import processes outstanding for more than 180 
days;

•Reporting to the BNA on the Provisional List of 
Completed Transactions;
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Type of Standard Quantity Produced 

Rules

0

1
Circulars

1Procedure Manuals
2Printed Forms

33

Regulations

8

3
Checklist

18S.O.
Presentations

% per Standard

26,92

19,23

15,38
19,23

100

11,54

3,85

3,54
0 0

DOCUMENTS PRODUCED IN 2015

•Conclusion of the building work on the Lubango 
and Menongue Airport branches and monitoring 
of the work on the outlet in the Luanda Shopping 
mall;

•Survey of the state of conservation of the 
branches;

•Identification and mapping of the generators and 
cash counting machines in the branch network;
•Opening of the Patriota branch;

•Reorganization of the staff shop.

QUALITY AND ORGANIZATION
In 2015, the Quality and Organization unit 
continued to perform quality audits on the Bank’s 
branches and the Central Archive and prepared 
and updated regulations. It also conducted internal 
surveys. The methodology for disseminating the 
regulations helped to create a culture of using the 
Employee Portal.

i. Quality Department
The Quality Department continued to develop 
the internal survey questionnaire to determine 
the level of use of the Employee Portal. The survey 
findings prompted intervention by the Quality 
Department and the Marketing unit, with positive 
results which will be monitored in 2016.
At the end of 2015, the Quality Department 

ii. Organization Department
In 2015, the Organization Department prepared 
various standards (33 standards and 181 updates);
The Organization Department also contributed to 
the Foreign Exchange Rules.

COMMERCIAL NETWORK
In 2015 the Bank maintained its commercial 
strategy, aimed at maximizing the range of 
products and services offered. As a result, the 
portfolio of customer funds grew by AOA 96,966.6 
million, acquiring 125,684 customers, an increase 
of 21% compared to the previous year (103,761 in 
2014). 

The 2% decrease in the Bank’s total customer funds 
resulted mainly from the Individuals segment, 
which was down 39%, while funds from the 
Businesses segment were down 19%.

Despite the change in absolute terms, the 
Businesses segment still accounts for a larger 
proportion of the total, given the Bank’s strategic 

implemented the credit workflow in partnership 
with the Information Systems unit. The purpose of 
this project is to overhaul the lending process and 
reduce loan processing time, from the moment a 
customer submits an application to the time of 
loan disbursement. 
The Quality Department carried out a quality 
audit of the Bank’s Archives, concentrating 
on the following points: Collection of archive 
material, organization, digitization and internal 
management.
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•Civil Servant account: a total of 3,552 new 
customers (civil servants) were acquired in the 
year to December 2015, an increase of 45% 
compared to the previous year;
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INTERNAL PROCESSES

focus during the period, with customer funds and 
loans in the Businesses segment accounting for 
73% and 71% of the total, respectively.

Geographically, the decrease in customer funds 
was distributed as follows: -23% at branches in 
Luanda and -41% in other provinces. Loans were 
down 1% in branches in Luanda and down 28% in 
branches in other provinces.

The number of customers acquired by the Bank 
was up 21% at the end of December 2015. This 
growth was due, among other factors, to:

Type of Standard Quantity Produced % per Standard

Inquiries 10 5,5

Documents Produced 46 25,4

Standardizations 8 4,4

Updates 16 8,8

Dissemination 51 28,2

Transfers 4 2,2

Complaint 20 11
Request for Clarification 22 12,2

181 100

PRODUCTION

USD millions 2014 2015

Customer funds
Businesses 640 520 -19%
Individuals

Businesses
Individuals

323 197 -39%

Loans (1)

(1) As REPOs podem ser suportadas por BT e OT.

321 305 -5%
134 127 -5%

454,8 433 -10%

CUSTOMER FUNDS AND LOANS – BY SEGMENT
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FA number of measures were implemented to 
make the commercial network more efficient 
and more effective, most notably: 

•Opening of the Talatona Corporate Centre;

USD millions 2014 2015

Customer funds
   Luanda Province 841 646 -23%
   Other Provincesncias 121 71 -41%

962,9 716,5 -64%
Loans
    Luanda Province 389 385 -1%
    Other Provinces 65 47 -28%

454,8 432,2 -29%

Individuals
27%

Businesses
73%

Individuals
29%

Businesses
71%

CUSTOMER FUNDS AND LOANS – BY PROVINCE

FUNDS

LOANS

•Negotiation of lending processes within the 
scope of the Angola Investe programme;
 
•Implementation of the leadership model to 
achieve the set goals;

•Selection of administrative and operational 
management problems between branches and 
departments; 

•Implementation of strategies for high 
performance in teams.

INFORMATION SYSTEMS
The objectives of the Information Systems unit 
in 2015 were to significantly improve services to 
customers, ensure system integrity and security 
and meet the needs of all the Bank’s internal areas. 
The main actions taken were as follows:

Core:
•Implementation of the Cheque Clearing 
Subsystem (CCS);

•Parameterization of Securities Trading 
Operations (Financa);

•Parameterization of the Keve Index product;
•Development of queries for DGE;

•Creation of catalogued transactions (Sending/
Receipt of stamps) in the Bank; and 

•BNA “Bankita” Financial Education programme: 
this programme, which started in September 
2011, brought in 22,838 customers, 17,271 (76%) 
of them from outside Luanda province.
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Business

2015

5.417
6.370

98.344

119.314

103.761

125.684
2014

Individuals Total

Province 2014 2015

Luanda
Cuanza Sul 24.247 26.307 8%
Benguela 12.387 15.980 29%
Huambo 4.846 5.774 19%
Lubango 6.156 7.261 18%
Namibe 3.170 3.826 21%
Zaire 1.130 1.264 12%
Malange 1.394 1.864 34%
Cunene 163 534 228%
C. Cubango 1.671 2.673 60%
Cabinda 2.024 3.299 63%

103.761 125.684 21%

46.573 56.898 22%

NO. OF CUSTOMERS - BY SEGMENT

NO. OF CUSTOMERS – BY PROVINCE

•Creation of catalogued Moneygram transactions 
in the Bank.

Telecommunications:
•Connection, encryption and testing BRK - 
BODIVA Phase 2;

•Internal/External security and redundancy 
project;

•Implementation of new data links - Unitel/
Multitel/TVCabo;

•Replacement/Upgrade of equipment without 
VOIP capacity;

•Implementation of Central Services sound 
recording system;

•Segmentation of SWIFT, EMIS and BNA traffic;

•Implementation of asset management solution 
– Cisco Prime.

Distributed systems:
•Migration from Windows XP to Windows 7;

•Microsoft DFS-R: Distributed File System 
Replication;

•Implementation of the Lync Server;

•Replacement of machines and some servers;

•End of implementation of Moneygram services;

•Migration of accounting documents from the 
file server to the Netapp;

•Upgrade of timeclock;

•Implementation of Windows Server 2008 in 
branches.

INTERNAL AUDIT OFFICE
The activities carried out by the Internal Audit 
Office (IAO) in 2015 included resolving inspection 
cases, carrying out surprise inspection visits, 
issuing circularization letters, controlling forex 
transactions and analyzing Audit Bank alerts.
Statistical information on the year’s inspection 
cases is shown in the table below.
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STATUS OF THE CASES A total of 5,963 insurance policies were sold in 
2015, bringing the total number of policies sold 
by the Bank to 10,883 (corresponding to USD 
2,275.5 million).

During the period under review, the following 
activities were carried out:

•Creation and implementation of the programme 
to ensure the continuance of the policies issued 
in 2014;

•Creation of the regularization process for auto 
insurance renewals;

•Implementation of Global Seguros Software 
Anywhere;

•Regularization of insurance sold on credit;

•Retention and renewal of the portfolios of large 
exposure customers; 

•Branch training actions and monitoring visits;

•Management of the implementation of the 
depositary agreement with the Global Seguros 
pension fund.

COMPLIANCE OFFICE
In 2015, the Compliance Office continued to take 
measures to encourage good banking practices and 
combat money laundering and terrorist financing. 
Mechanisms were created to improve the unit’s 
functional structure and enable it to work more 
efficiently.

The main activities carried out during the year are 
as follows:

During the year, the IAO received and responded 
to 143 letters from customers and non-
customers, requesting bank information.

BANCASSURANCE OFFICE 
Through its branch network, in partnership with 
Global Seguros , Banco Keve markets a range 
of insurance products, offering customers the 
option of paying the premium in instalments, 
depending on their needs. 

The Bank offers the following types of insurance:

•Life insurance
•Auto insurance
•Travel assistance insurance
•Liability insurance
•Industrial accident insurance
•Multi-risk company insurance
•Multi-risk home insurance
•Multi-risk industrial insurance
•Condominium insurance
•Personal accident insurance 

During the period under review, the IAO handled 
222 inspection cases and clarified a total of 192, 
giving a coverage ratio of 86%.
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•Daily reporting of cash transactions in an amount 
of USD 15,000 or more to the Financial Intelligence 
Unit (FIU) – a total of 19,015 transactions were 
reported;

•Weekly reporting to the BNA on government 
accounts (a total of 26 accounts);

•Unblocking of 10,333 accounts blocked for lack of 
activity;

•Participation in money laundering seminars at the 
ABANC head office;

•Participation in the first meeting with Compliance 
Officers, organized by the FIU;

•Participation in meetings on currency transactions 
and sales of banknotes;

•Monitoring of foreign transactions;

•Response to 14 requests from correspondent 
banks.

Over the course of the year, the Compliance Office 
issued a number of documents, most notably:

•Compliance Office Internal Regulations;

•Guidelines on the Account-Opening Process.

PLANNING AND CONTROL OFFICE
In 2015, the Planning and Control Office became 
independent and developed its structure to become 
more resilient to any challenges it might face and 
be able to adequately fulfil its responsibilities. 

The Office developed a number of internal processes 

and directed its efforts to adopting policies and 
practices that would strengthen the team and 
make it more efficient, despite the lack of resources 
resulting from the Bank’s cost management policy.

Special attention was given to preparing the 
Bank’s general budget and assisting the Executive 
Committee in setting overall objectives and 
preparing the Bank’s Strategic Plan for 2015-2020.

MAIN ACTIVITIES CARRIED OUT
•Restructuring of the budget file, modification of 
the template for the reports on branch sales and 
profitability targets, improvement of the foreign 
transaction statistics file.

•The Office contributed to the preparation of 
the Strategic Plan 2016-2020, using accounting 
techniques to prepare the document and the 
projection. 

•Monthly submission of the statistical report on 
Bankita accounts; 

•Preparation of the 2014 Annual Report;

•Preparation of the Report on Sales and 
Profitability Targets;

•Preparation and publication of the Foreign 
Transaction Statistics Report;

•Restructuring of the Products Report; 

•Reporting to ABANC on the Bank’s financial and 
non-financial information; 

•Preparation and review of the Bank’s sales 
targets;
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•Participation in training on taxation of financial 
products (KPMG).

RISK OFFICE
In 2015, the Risk Office concentrated on 
consolidating its activities, so to ensure it has 
the necessary resources to continuously monitor 
the Bank’s activity and identify risk-generating 
areas, with the aim of avoiding or attenuating 
the impact of risk.

The Office is currently divided into two 
departments:

•Financial Risks Department;

•Non-Financial Risks Department.

The main activities carried out in 2015 are as 
follows:

N.º Document Frequency No. of times issued during the year

1 Bankita Report Monthly 12

2 Bankita internal presentation Monthly 12

3 Branch Targets and Profitability Report Monthly 12

4 Road Tax Report Monthly 6

5 Foreign Transactions Statistics Quarterly 4

6 Product Report Quarterly 4

7
Quarterly Activity Report (in Portuguese 
and in English) Quarterly 4

9 Annual Budget Annual 1

11 Sales Targets Annual 1

14 Financial Inclusion Annual 1

18 Annual Report Annual 1

PLANNING AND CONTROL OFFICE REPORTS

•Presentation of the credit risk monitoring tool 
and the associated report;

•Presentation of the credit rating/scoring tool;

•Design of the liquidity risk management tool;

•Preparation of the financial risk and financial 
soundness index;

•Participation in the workshop on the 
performance assessment / Kultura Keve model;
Preparation of a plan to build awareness among 
employees of the risks involved in their daily 
activities and the role of the internal control 
areas.
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DISTRIBUTION CHANNELS

BRANCHES
The Bank has 56 commercial units, which make 
up the branch network, the corporate centres 
and the Private Banking centres. It covers most 
of Angola and provides services to more than 
119,865 customers. Many of these units are 
concentrated in Luanda province, the financial 
capital.

It is the Bank’s policy to continue to open new 
commercial units, based in each case on an 
assessment of the business potential of a given 
area or customer.

DISTRIBUTION CHANNELS

Luanda •

Cabinda •

Zaire

Uíge

Cuanza
Norte

Cuanza
Sul

Bié

Malanje Lunda Norte

Lunda Sul

Moxico

Cuando Cubango

Cunene

Huila

Huambo

Benguela

Namibe

Cabinda
Bengo
Luanda
Cuanza Sul
Benguela

Namibe
Huila
Cunene
Cuando Cubango
Huambo
Malanje

BRANCHES 
OPEN 

Lunda Sul
Moxico
Bié

Zaire
Uíge
Cuanza Norte
Lunda Norte

COMING
SOON

Bengo
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AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINES (ATMS)
At 31 December 2015 the Bank had 85 ATMs 
(9.0% more than at year-end 2014), distributed 
across 38 municipalities (the network as a whole 
had 2,659 ATMs).

The Bank’s market share of the ATM network in 
terms of productivity increased compared to the 
previous year, especially in December, when Keve 
ranked seventh.

2013 2014 2015

ATMs 75 80 85 6,3%

Municipalities 34 38 38 0,0%
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KEVE VS NETWORK

ATM OPERATIONAL RATE (%)

POS TERMINAL ACTIVITY RATE 
(%) POS (ACTIVITIE VS DEPLOYED) 

POINT-OF-SALE (POS) TERMINALS
In 2015 the Bank had 1,804 POS terminals 
deployed at merchants (1,448 in 2014). Of this 
total, 1,247 were active and 557 inactive, giving 
an activity rate of 70%. 

The activity rate of the Bank’s POS terminals 
(active POS terminals as a percentage of deployed 
POS terminals) was close to the network average 
throughout 2015, with the rates converging at 
the end of the year.

INTERNET BANKING (IKEVE) AND KEVE 
SMS

A total of 7,862 Internet Banking contracts were 
signed in 2015 (1,319 with Businesses and 6,543 
with Individuals), 69% more than in 2014, with a 
membership rate of 61% (down 1 pp compared 
to 2014).adesão global de -61% (menos 1 p.p. 
face a 2014). 

As of the end of 2015, there was a total of 8,293 
Keve SMS contracts in force, an increase of 55% 
compared to 2014. Keve Tablet reached a total 
of 2,641 contracts at the end of December. 
The service allows customers to make various 
account inquiries using a simple SMS security 
code.
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No. of contracts (1)

     Business

     Individuals

     Total

No. of Transactions

No. of Visits

of Transactions/ No. of Contra

No. of Visits/ No.. of Contracts

Keve SMS

No. de Contratos (1)

No. of Visits

Keve Tablet

No. of Contracts

No. of Visits

2013 2014 2015

572 589 1.319 124%

2.208 3.872 6.543 69%

2.780 2.247 7.862 250%

1.563.054 2.021.954 2.749.539 36%

224.693 281.321 370.049 32%

562 900 350 -61%

81 125 47 -62%

3.842 8.293 15.046 81%

16.518 34.024 50.481 48%

487 1.255 2.641 110%

235 320 1.687 427%

(1) Contracts in force on 31 December

iKeve Keve SMS

Account inquiries

• Cheque ordering

• Funds transfers between accounts

• Automatic notification of account 

movements 

• Downloads in Excel and PDF.

• Schedule of maturities

• Integrated statement 

• Term account

• Electronic documents

• Debit authorizations

• Cards 

• Financing

• Foreign currency

Account inquiries

• Balances

• Movements

• NBA/IBAN

• Simple integrated statement 

• Full integrated statement

• Available accounts

• List of available accounts

• Foreign exchange 

• Transfers

• Sending of digits of security code 

Dec/14 Mar/15 Jun/15 Sep/15 Dec/15

Keve Network

Dec/14 Mar/15 Jun/15 Sep/15 Dec/15

In force Active 

ELECTRONIC BANKING STATISTICS

SERVICES PROVIDED BY IKEVE AND KEVE SMS

RATIO OF ACTIVE CARDS / CARDS IN FORCE (%)

BANCO KEVE
CARDS IN FORCE VS ACTIVE CARDS

Fonte: EMIS

DEBIT CARDS – MULTICAIXA
A análise do rácio de cartões de débito vivos 
sobre cartões válidos revela que o Banco teve um 
bom desempenho ao longo do ano de 2015 em 
relação à rede. 

No ano de 2015, os cartões emitidos pelo Banco 
aumentaram 39%, tendo atingido 62.022 em 
Dezembro.

  Active cards: 
total number of cards in force that were actually used in the network up to the last day of the month. Cards in force: total number of cards 

registered in the network that have a valid expiration date on the last day of the month.
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Amount Total Amount Total

Cash and Banks 19,6 17% 25 19% 27%

Short-term Investments 30,8 26% 7,4 6% -76%

Marketable Securities 11,1 9% 30,6 23% 176%

Receivables in the Payment System 0 0% 0,2 0% 310%

System 0 0% 0 0% 0%

Foreign Exchange Transactions 46,8 40% 58,6 45% 25%

Other Assets 3,4 3% 3,4 3% 0%

Fixed Assets 5,7 5% 5,6 4% -1%

117,4 100% 130,8 100% 11%

AOA million
2014 2015

 %

2013 2014 2015

40,7 48 60,5

Milhões AOA 2014 2015
Businesses 44,1 55,4 25%

Individuals 3,9 5,1 32%

Gross Loanst 48 60,5 26%

Guarantees Providedt 10,5 6,5 -38%

Documentary Credits Outstanding 6,1 6,3 3%

64,6 73,3 13%

%

GROSS LOANS (AOA MILLION)

LOANS BY CUSTOMER SEGMENT

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
ASSETS
Total net assets at 31 December 2015 were AOA 
130,777 thousand, an increase of AOA 13,418 
thousand (+11%) compared to the end of the 
previous year.ao final do ano anterior.

at 31 December 2015, and a 176% (AOA 19.5 
million) increase in Marketable securities. At 
31 December 2015, Receivables in the payment 
system are up 310% (AOA 0.2 million), as a result 
of the clearing of cheques and other instruments 
and a 25% (AOA 11.8 million) increase in the loan 
portfolio.

Fixed assets are down 1 pp (AOA 0.1 million), 
from AOA 5.7 million in 2014 to AOA 5.6 million 
at 31 December 2015.

The loan-to-deposit ratio at the end of 2015 was 
67%, compared to 47% in 2014, an increase of 20 
pp.
At 31 December 2015, the amount of guarantees 
provided was AOA 6.5 million, down 38% on 
2014. Documentary credits outstanding were up 
3% at AOA 0.2 million.

The increase in total assets was mainly the 
result of a 27% (AOA 5.4 million) increase in Cash 
and banks, a 76% (AOA 23.4 million) decrease 
in Short-term investments, which went from 
AOA 30.8 million in 2014 to AOA 7.4 million 
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Amount Total Amount Total

 %
AOA million

Demand deposits 76,2 77% 74,2 76% -3%
Term deposits 22,9 23% 22,8 24% 0%
Securities transfer 0 0% 0 0% 0%
Customer funds, of which 99,1 100% 97 100% -2%
Local currency 90,7 92% 89,4 92% -1%
Foreign currency 8,3 8% 7,6 8% -9%

2014 2015

AOA million 2014 2015  %

Performing loans           55,4 82,9% 91,5% 39%

Overdue loans 8,19 5,1 17,1% 8,5% -37%

Days past due

15-30 20,8 14,3 43,2% 23,6% -31%

30-60 15,6 25,5 32,6% 42,2% 63%

60-90 0,7 0,4 1,4% 0,7% -34%

90-150 1,7 3,3 3,5% 5,5% 98%

150-180 1,9 3,4 3,9% 5,6% 79%

>180 7,4 13,5 15,3% 22,3% 84%

Gross loans 48 60,5 100% 100% 26%

Loan loss allowance 1,2 1,9 2,6% 3,1%

Net loans 46,8 58,6 25%

% total % total 
2014 2015

ASSET QUALITY 

Amount TotalAmount Total
Deposits 99,1 84% 97 74% -2%

Short-term Borrowings 0 0% 0,1 0% 0%

0,6 0% 0,8 1% 35%

Foreign Exchange Transactions 0,1 0% 13,5 10% 17124%

Other Borrowings 3,5 3% 4 3% 11%

Other Liabilities 1,2 1% 1,6 1% 33%

1,2 1% 1,8 1% 47%

Shareholder’s Equity 11,7 10% 12,1 9% 4%

Liabilities and Shareholder’s Equity 117,4 100% 130,8 100% 11%

Payables in the Payment System

Allowance for Contingent Liabilities

AOA million
2014 2015

 %

LIABILITIES

CUSTOMER FUNDS

ASSET QUALITY 
The ratio of overdue loans to total loans fell 8.6 
pp to 8.5% in December 2015. Loans more than 
180 days past due stood at AOA 13,513 thousand 
in December 2015, representing 22% [22.3%] of 
gross loans (10.6% [15.3%] in 2014). The ratio of 
the loan loss allowance to total loans was 3.1% in 
2015, compared to 2.6% the previous year. 

Other borrowings increased by AOA 0.5 million 
(11%) to AOA 4.0 million, mainly as a result of an 
increase of AOA 0.7 million in Subordinated debt 
and a decrease of AOA 0.2 million in Other bank 
borrowings.

The Allowance for contingent liabilities is up 
AOA 0.6 million (47%) in 2015 compared to the 
previous year, due to an addition to the allowance 
for guarantees given and documentary credits in 
the amount of AOA 0.6 million (47%).

Shareholder’s equity is AOA 0.4 million (4%) at 
AOA 12.1 million at 31 December 2015.

Total customer funds are down 2% (AOA 2.1 
million) at AOA 97.0 million in December 2015. 
This decrease reflects the 2% decline in local and 
foreign currency deposits. Demand deposits fell 
3%. 
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The main factors that explain the decrease in 
ROAE are the increase in the net provisioning 
ratio (up 0.7 pp compared to 2014) and the 
decrease in the gross income ratio (down 1.3 pp 
compared to 2014). ROAE fell from 13.7% to 6.9%. 

AOA million 2014 2015  %

Margem Financeira 5,3 6,5 23%

Non-interest income 4,1 6,1 49%

Gross income 9,4 12,6 34%

Allowance for loan losses 2 3,1 51%

Financial intermediation margin 7,4 9,6 30%

Administrative and sale expenses 6 8,2 37%

Provisions for other assets 0,3 0,1 -51%

Other operating income and expenses 0,6 1,2 111%

Results from financial assets 0 0 -100%

Results from financial assets 1,7 2,4 -47%

Non-operating result 0,5 -1,3 -356%

Provision for income tax 0,4 0,4 -14%

Net profit 1,7 0,8 -52%

Current cash flow 3,5 6,9 97%

RESULTS AND RETURNS

Values as % of average total assets (1) 2014 2015

Net interest income 4,8 5,2

Profit from financial operations (net) 1,7 2

Profit from financial operations (net) 2 1,5

Gross income 8,5 7,2

Structural cost 5,4 6,5

Financial assets 0 0,1

Other operating income and expenses 0 1

Operating result 3,1 0,7

Provisions (net) 1,8 2,5

Non-operating result 0,4 -1

Non-operating result 1,8 1

Provision for corporate income tax 0,4 0,3

Net profit attributable to the Bank (ROAA) 1,4 0,7
Multiplier (ATA / AE) 9,7 10,4

Net profit attributable to shareholders (ROAE) 13,7 6,9

    ROAE = ROAA x Multiplier

    ROAE = Return on Average Equity

ATA = Average Total Assets; AE = Average Equity 

    ROAA = Return on Average Assets;

ROAE E ROAA

AOA million 2014 2015

Net interest income 5,3 6,5 23%
0,2 1,9 713%
1,7 1,8 8%
2,2 2,4 11%

Gross income 9,4 12,6 34%

Result from neg. fair value adjustments
Result on financial operations
Result for financial services

2014

13,7%

2015

6,9%

ROAE(%)

ROAE E ROAA

The Bank posted net profit of AOA 0.8 million, 
down 52% compared to 2014 (AOA 1.7 million). 
ROAE in 2015 was 6.9%, down 3.2 pp [down 6.8 
pp ?] on 2014 (13.7%).
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2014 2015
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6,1

AOA million 2014 2015

Staff costs 2,3 3 31%

Third-party supplies and services 2,9 3,3 13%

Other administrative expenses 0 1,1 5184%

Administrative cost 5,2 7,3 42%

Amortization and depreciation 0,8 0,8 -6%

Structural cost 6 8,1 36%

No. of employees at 31 December 422 471 12%

2014 2015

8,1%

6%

GROSS INCOME

63%

64%

2014 2015

COST-TO-INCOME

STRUCTURAL COST

STRUCTURAL COST (AOA MILLION)

In 2015, net interest income increased by 23% 
compared to 2014, influenced mainly by the 
increase of AOA 728.3 million in interest on loans 
and the increase of AOA 706.2 million in interest 
income from marketable securities. Income from 
short-term investments fell 58%.

The financial intermediation margin totalled 
AOA 9,586 million, an increase of 30% compared 

to 2014, attributable mainly to the increase of 
AOA 1,626 thousand in gains from financial 
operations and fair value adjustments.

The structural cost, which comprises staff 
costs, third-party supplies and services, and 
amortization and depreciation, rose 36%, from 
AOA 6.0 million in 2014 to AOA 8.1 million in 
2015. 
The increase in structural cost is largely 
attributable to the increase in Staff costs, 
Other administrative expenses and Third-party 
supplies. The cost-to-income ratio increased 1 
pp as result of the fact that the increase in Gross 
income was larger than the increase in structural 
cost.

NOTE ON ACCOUNTING POLICIES
AThe Bank’s financial statements were prepared 
in accordance with the policies set out in the 
Chart of Accounts for Financial Institutions 
(CONTIF), as defined in BNA Instruction 09/07 of 
30 April, as subsequently revised.

For the purpose of the financial review presented 
in this chapter, amounts are translated into 
dollars at the year-end exchange rate and are 
not restated in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard 21. Given the depreciation 
of the kwanza against the dollar in 2013 (by 
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nearly 5%), using the IAS 21 methodology could 
lead to differences in the analysis of the financial 
statements in kwanzas, the balance sheet for 
which is shown below:

2014 2015

Cash and banks 19.586 24.959,9 27%

Short-term investments 30.774,1 7.395,1 -76%

Marketable securities 11.072,6 30.583,4 176%

Receivables in the payment system 45,3 185,8 310%

Foreign Exchange Transactions 5,4 5,4 0%

Loans 46.782,6 58.600,6 25%

Other assets 3.411,1 3.427,2 0%

Fixed assets 5.681,5 5.619,3 -1%

Assets 117.358,5 130.776,6 11%

Deposits 99.052,4 96.997,5 -2%

Short-term borrowings 1,4 65,6 0%

583,1 786,3 35%

Foreign exchange transactions 78,1 13.451,4 17124%

Other borrowings 3.543,1 3.950,2 11%

Other liabilities 1.219,1 1.616,1 33%

1.198,1 1.761,6 47%

Shareholder’s equity 11.683,2 12.148 4%

Liabilities and Shareholder’s Equity 117.358,5 130.776,6 11%

AOA million

Payables in the payment system

Allowance for contingent liabilities

COST-TO-INCOME

PROPOSED APPLICATION OF RESULTS
Having regard to the provisions of law and 
the company’s Bylaws, the need to maintain a 
sound capital base to meet the Bank’s strategic 
objectives and achieve sustained growth, and 
the changes in monetary policy, the Board of 
Directors proposes that the 2015 net profit of 
AOA 821,497,115.08 be allocated as follows:

Legal reserve 20%   AOA 164.299.423,02 
Other reserves  80%   AOA 657.197.692,06
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MANAGEMENT 
STRUCTURE
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COMPOSITION 
OF CORPORATE 
BODIES
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MANAGEMENT MODEL
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MANAGEMENT MODEL

The management structure comprises the 
Board of Directors, the Fiscal Council and the 
Remuneration Committee, all elected by the 
General Meeting of Shareholders. 

Under amendments to the Bylaws approved at 
a General Meeting of Shareholders in 2011, the 
Board of Directors has delegated the company’s 
ordinary management to an Executive 
Committee. The regulations of the Board of 
Directors and the Executive Committee were 
approved in June 2015.

The members of the corporate bodies are 
appointed for a three-year term and are eligible 
for re-election. For each term of office, the 
shareholders approve a business plan, which it is 
the task of the Board of Directors to implement. 
The current term of office runs from 31 January 
2015 to 31 December 2018, although the Board 
of Directors will remain in office until the Annual 
General Meeting is held.

The General Meeting delegates decisions 
regarding the remuneration of the members of 
corporate bodies to a Remuneration Committee, 
which is appointed at the same time as the 
members of the corporate bodies.

General
Council

Fiscal
Council

Remuneration
Committee

General
Meeting

Board 
of Directors

External
Auditor

The Remuneration Committee is made up of 
three shareholders. The 2011 General Meeting 
resolved to establish a consultative body, the 
General Council, whose role is to advise the other 
corporate bodies on relevant issues concerning 
the company’s affairs and business. The General 
Council is headed by the Chairman of the 
General Meeting and is a non-remunerated body. 

SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE
The shareholder structure, by percentage of 
ownership, is presented in Note 20 to the 
financial statements. In aggregate, directors hold 
384,785 shares, representing 7.88% of the share 
capital.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
The duties and powers of the Board of Directors 
are set out in article 24 of the Bylaws and include 
the following, among others:

i.Make proposals to the General Meeting 
regarding lines of action and goals for the mid 
and long term;

ii.Define lines of action and goals for the short 
term;

iii.Implement the resolutions of the General 
Meeting;

iv.Manage the company’s business;

v.Prepare budgets and projections and report on 
their execution and fulfilment.

Under the Bylaws, the Board of Directors may 
have no fewer than five and no more than 
nine members, who are elected by the General 
Meeting of Shareholders at the shareholders’ 
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proposal. The current Board of Directors has nine 
members, five of whom have been appointed 
by the Board to be responsible for the executive 
management of the Bank.

MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Meetings of the Board of Directors in which 
the non-executive directors take part are held 
at least quarterly, with the agenda set by the 
chairperson of the Board. The agenda for each 
regular meeting includes at least the following 
items:

•An update on the national and international 
macroeconomic environment and the 
competitive climate;

•A financial report on the Bank;

•A progress report on the business plan, including 
a review of the Bank’s performance compared to 
budget.

The Board of Directors is strongly committed 
to continuously improving its performance and 
acts systematically to achieve this objective. 
Steps taken include setting up committees and 
making improvements to risk management. The 
work of the Board and its committees is also 
supported by a large number of periodic reports 
covering practically all the operating areas.

Board
of Directors

Products and
Services

Level I Credit
Commttee

Level II Credit
Commttee

Level III Credit
Commttee

Liquidity
Committe

Asset-Liability
Committe

(ALCO)

VISA committee
Membership

Operations
Committee

ORGANIZATION CHART (ACTION COMMITTEES)
External Auditor
Since 2015 the external audit has been carried 
out by Deloitte. Under current legislation (BNA 
Notice 4/2013), external auditors cannot be 
retained for more than four years. The Bank’s 
policy is to safeguard the independence and 
objectivity of the external auditors.

Supervision and Functioning of the 
organizational units
The Bank has a functional, essentially flat 
organization. This structure allows a clear 
segregation of functions between units, as well 
as direct, fast lines of communication between 
units and between the functional units and 
general management. 
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Each unit has a set of well-defined functions 
and powers, including the power to manage the 
information management systems associated 
with its activity. The main decisions in each 
unit are always made by more than one person 

CA-Board of Directors 
CE-Executive Committee 
SCR-Executive Secretariat CA/CE

Offices
GAI-Internal Audit, GBS-Bancassurance, GCO-
Compliance, GMR-Credit Monitoring, Collection 
and Recovery, GPC-Planning and Control, GRI-
Risk.

Directorates
DBE-Electronic Banking, DCO-Accounting, DCR-
Credit, DGE-Large Corporates, DIB-International 
and Investment Banking, DMK-Marketing,DMF-
Financial Markets  DOP-Operations, DPS-Assets 
and Security, DPR-Private Banking, DQO-Quality 
and Organization, DRC-Commercial Network, 
DRH-Human Resources, DSI-information system 
DJC-Legal and of Litigation.

Accounting Credit Large Corporates International
and Investment

Banking 

Marketing Financial Markets

Planning
and Control Risk

Compliance

Credit
 Monitoring,

Collection 
and Recovery

Internal
 Audit Bancassurance

Executive 
Secretariat
CA/CE

Operations Assets
and Security 

Private Banking Quality and
Organization

Commercial
Network 

Human
Resources 

Information
System

Legal andgal 
of Litigationgat

Executive 
Committee 

Board 
of Directors

ORGANIZATION CHART (TOP STRUCTURE)

(usually the unit head and the senior manager or 
director responsible for the function concerned).  
 
To ensure consistency between strategy and day-
to-day management, the units prepare annual 
objectives, which are analyzed and approved by 
the Board of Directors. The units also submit a 
set of systematized periodic reports to enable 
the Executive Committee to monitor their 
activity.

The organization chart was reviewed in 2015 
to adapt it to regulatory requirements and 
the commercial strategy, which required a 
restructuring of the Commercial Network, 
Credit, Operations, Electronic Banking, Legal and 
Litigation, Accounting, Planning and Control, 
Monitoring, and Collection and Credit Recovery 
units. 

INSTITUTIONAL COMMUNICATION
Communication with shareholders takes place 
at the General Meeting, the proceedings of 
which are set out in articles 14 to 22 of the 
Bylaws. The Annual General Meeting is held 
each year at the end of March.
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Communication to the market in general is 
assured through publication of the Annual 
Report and Financial Statements. In compliance 
with BNA Notice 15/07 of 12 September, the 
Bank also publishes a summary of the quarterly 
accounts, in the form of a trial balance sheet, on 
its website. 

The Board of Directors has a policy of informing 
employees of the Bank’s performance each year. 
This is usually done by means of an annual 
meeting with the Commercial Department, 
involving the managers, and quarterly meetings 
between management and departments 
(Management Council).

CODE OF CONDUCT
The Bank has a code of conduct that applies to 
all employees, officers and directors. The code 
was updated in January 2015, given the new 
challenges facing the Bank. The code is always 
disclosed at meetings with management and all 
new employees must sign an acknowledgement 
that they have read and understand the code. 

The code is supported by the strong ethical 
commitment of managers to providing support 
and reporting incidents. To demonstrate publicly 
the importance the Bank gives to its code of 
conduct, the code is posted on the corporate 
website (www.bancokeve.ao).

Among other things, the code states 
management’s commitment to ensure rigorous 
compliance with all banking sector legislation 
(especially exchange rate and prudential 
legislation).
e prudencial têm especial preponderância).

SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
Sports
Keve understands social responsibility actions as 
a set of duties and obligations of the Bank towards 
the community of which it is part and towards 
the stakeholder groups that are most affected by 
its activity: customers, shareholders, employees 
and investors. We believe that the success of the 
banking sector depends on the development of 
society and on social responsibility as an ethical 
and responsible business attitude and behaviour. 
The idea is to use social policy as a means to 
efficiency, in terms of life and health and also in 
political and economic terms. 

The social State is a type of political and economic 
organization that makes the Bank an agent of 
social progress, above all by making it productive 
through a belief in economic development and 
redistribution, promoting strategic partnerships 
with providers of goods and services, while also 
educating employees about the market and its 
interactions, building an awareness that Human 
Resources and Social Responsibility go hand in 
hand, by all and for all.

Social actions from the annual plan for 2015/16:
“Banco Keve, Solidarity made to measure for 
those who need it most”

Disseminate information about endemic 
diseases and their prevention - July 2015
Support for the Lucrécia Paim Maternity Hospital 
in the form of consumables, delivered in the 
presence of the then Health Minister Dr. José 
Vandunen, accompanied by the Chairman of 
Banco Keve.      

Support for the Lucrécia Paim Maternity Hospital 
in the form of consumables, delivered in the 
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presence of the then Health Minister Dr. José 
Vandunen, accompanied by the Chairman of 
Banco Keve.   

Disseminate special dates and commemorations.

Clube Desportivo Banco Keve (C.D.B.K.)

Responsible for the sporting activities held to 
celebrate Banco Keve’s 12th anniversary, with 
basketball, chequers and futsal teams, in which 
Banco Keve was crowned champion.

Ergonomics: sport, fight against absenteeism 
and for improved quality of life and wellbeing. 
E.g.: massages, nutrition, etc.

CBuilding awareness that the Human Resources 
area includes everyone, by all and for all. 

Internal campaign for a healthy heart - 
September 2015.

Campaign in support of Pink October, Fundação 
Mulher

CLUBE RECREATIVO LIBOLO SPORTS CLUB
As part of its strategy of supporting significant 
sports projects, Keve became one of the main 
sponsors of Clube Recreativo do Libolo. 

Keve sponsors the soccer and basketball teams 
and has become one of the brands most closely 
associated with the club.

RAID TT KWANZA SUL CROSS-COUNTRY RALLY 
The Raid TT Kwanza Sul event has been held 
every year since 2005, as an annual initiative to 

promote tourism in Angola. Keve sponsored the 
eighth edition of the Raid TT Kwanza Sul cross-
country rally under the slogan “The road through 
lands of progress”.

PARALYMPIC COMMITTEE 
Following the qualification of the African Vice-
Champions, Banco Keve supported Amputee 
Football in the World Championship held from 
29 November to 8 December in Culiacán, Mexico.

LUANDA SAILING CLUB
Keve sponsored the Luanda Sailing Club’s fishing 
tournament, held in commemoration of the 
club’s anniversary.

CULTURE
Show of the Month, second season
The Bank sponsored the Show of the Month, 
creating a Facebook event page to sell tickets and 
conducting a charm offensive directed at certain 
corporate customers.

Amilcar Cabral Book
Sponsorship of the book, with the Keve logo 
displayed on the back cover and mentions of 
Banco Keve.

Social Communication Ministry
A group of journalists was sent to cover the 
African Nations Football Championship.

EVENTS
Charity Gala 
PARADE: In reference to Pink October, sponsored 
exclusively by Banco Keve, with hats, dresses and 
advertisements reflecting Banco Keve’s support 
for Fundação Mulher, with massive participation 
by the Bank’s employees, who also took part in 



92 RELATÓRIO E CONTAS 2015

the Fundação Mulher charity gala and free breast 
cancer screening promoted by the LMC

V FÓRUM BANCA
The theme of the annual Fórum Banca was 
corporate governance in Angola.

Waku Kungo and São Cristóvão City Festivals.

MISS CUANDO CUBANGO 2015 COMPETITION
The Miss Cuando Cubango Competition is a 
beauty pageant and a demonstration of feminine 
social and cultural values. The beauty queen 
represents Cuando Cubango Province in the Miss 
Angola 2015 Competition.

Series of Workplace Talks: on the prevention of 
sexually transmitted diseases and the struggle 
against AIDS and HIV, held in the workplace in 
order to avoid renting rooms outside working 
hours when few employees attend.

Christmas Campaign in Support of the Horizonte 
Azul Orphanage 
Each employee was responsible for his or her 
“adoptee” at Christmas 2015, preparing school 
support for 2016, especially for the five shortlisted 
university orphans, while also meeting some 
needs of the girls’ home, with girls from age five 
to university or working age.

Alert for the Vaccination Campaign, in December 
2015
The Public Health unit took steps to turn 
Banco Keve and its employees into vaccination 
volunteers, as well as Partners that support 
vaccination in their own organization, with 
medical teams from D.P.S.L. supported by 
volunteers within the institution and in various 
spots in the city of Luanda.

Celebration of Angola’s Independence – 40 Years 
(1975-2015)
Angola 40 will be an opportunity to promote the 
Angola brand abroad, introducing a wide range 
of Angolan artists and speakers. “Havemos de 
voltar” is a four-day event designed by a group 
of creative professionals resident in London and 
supported by the Angolan Embassy in the United 
Kingdom. The vast programme will include 
concerts (as part of the London Jazz Festival), 
exhibitions, workshops for children and adults, 
seminars, films, fashion shows and a craft and 
book fair. 

TRADE FAIRS
A For Keve, the purpose of attending trade fairs 
is to be closer to our customers and reinforce the 
idea that we are a bank that is made to measure 
for each customer, enhancing brand awareness 
and strengthening the Bank’s positioning in the 
Angolan market. The Bank took part in three 
major events: 

FIB – Benguela International Fair (May), where 
Banco Keve had an Institutional Stand aimed at 
reinforcing the brand. 

FIL – Luanda International Fair (July), where 
Banco Keve had an Institutional Stand, aimed at 
continuing to strengthen the brand. 
Expo-Menongue - International Agriculture, 
Industry and Tourism Fair, where Banco Keve had 
an Institutional Stand, aimed at strengthening 
the brand and the Angola Investe campaign. 

KEVE Anniversary
As happens every year, Keve invited its employees 
to a commemoration dinner. In October 2015, 
Keve’s employees assembled at the Endiama 
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Hotel Complex in Luanda to celebrate the Bank’s 
first 12 years. 

SOCIAL SOLIDARITY
Obra de Maria Community
The event commemorated the 75th anniversary 
of the Archdiocese of Luanda, with the presence 
of Father Erivaldo Arruda de Melo.



94 RELATÓRIO E CONTAS 2015

RISK MANAGEMENT
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RISK MANAGEMENT

AChanges in the world financial environment 
– such as the increasing interconnectedness 
of markets as a result of globalization, 
the emergence of new transactions and 
products, the increasing level of technological 
sophistication and new regulations – have 
made financial activities and processes and the 
associated risks increasingly complex. 

The lessons learned from financial disasters 
have also highlighted the need for effective risk 
management in the banking industry. 

Regulatory bodies and financial institutions 
have therefore invested in risk management 
to make banks financially stronger and prevent 
adverse impacts on the financial system. 

Following BNA regulations and the general 
trend in the Angolan banking sector, Banco 
Keve has adopted prudential risk management 
guidelines aimed at ensuring efficient and 
sustainable administration of resources and 
promoting the stability of the Angolan financial 
system.

Risk management in Banco Keve is focused on 
the risks the governing bodies consider to be 
material, which are assessed and monitored 
through specific processes. Material risks 
are identified on an ongoing basis following 
a specific internal methodology, with the 
collaboration of the Risk Office.

In line with the resolution presented in Articles 10 
and 11 of BNA Notice 2/2013 of 19 April, the Bank 
has created a risk management organization 
and has formulated risk management policies 
that have been approved by the governing 
bodies. The basic principles of risk management 

and control have been established in accordance 
with current regulations and market practices.

To ensure better risk management, we have 
continued to develop Risk Management Models, 
based on two critical success factors for any 
bank, namely, Prudence and Balance in Risk 
Management, creating a risk management unit 
that is separate from and independent of all 
operational, commercial and business areas, so 
that the risk-taking business areas can:

•Be commercially aggressive, while at the same 
time.

•The Risk Office can enforce prudence in balance 
sheet management and ensure preservation of 
the Bank’s soundness.

Our goals are achieved through independence 
of the risk-generating units and supervision 
by the Risk Office, which has the power to 
set operational limits and exposure limits for 
different types of risk.

The risk management approach is built on:
•A General Risk Policy, which defines general 
lines of action in relation to risk, including 
risk governance, risk appetite, risk profile, risk 
decision making, etc.;

•Specific policies for liquidity risk, market risk, 
operational risk and other risk types, based on 
a definition of the primary risk, sub-risks, risk 
drivers, control and monitoring measures and 
risk response;

•Quantitative models for assessing risk 
exposure in terms of probability of occurrence 
and potential impact, so as to allow a smooth 
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transition from traditional risk management 
models to a comprehensive risk management 
approach.

In line with this perspective, the Bank defines the 
main risks to which it is exposed and has created 
specific areas to monitor and manage them. 
The main risk categories are: credit risk, strategy 
risk, liquidity risk, market risk (interest rate risk, 
exchange rate risk), operational risk (compliance 
risk, information system risk) and reputational 
risk. 

Consequently, there is a wide range of risk 
models, differentiated among themselves and 
within each of the main risk types, based on the 
concepts of risk-based capital and value at risk, 
which are fundamental to the new approach 
built on risk models, risk controls and general risk 
regulations.

With this operational philosophy, the models and 
instruments that link the management view of 
business risk to the financial, risk/return-based 
view provide the necessary inputs to improve 
the risk management process and ultimately 
close the gap between risk models and process 
management.

The Bank’s risks are managed from a 
comprehensive perspective, so as to ensure 
that the risks inherent in the institution’s 
activity are properly identified, measured (using 
mathematical and statistical models based on 
best international banking practices), mitigated 
and controlled, thus supporting the sustained 
pursuit of the activities of the institution as a 
whole

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY
A The Bank’s risk management policy is 
conservative, aimed at safeguarding the 
institution’s solvency and long-term sustainability. 
It follows generally accepted risk management 
practices, including the recommendations of 
regulatory bodies.

The risk management policy rests on the 
following structural principles:

•Conservatism: the Bank’s objective is to manage 
the portfolio of risks to which it is exposed in 
an appropriate and prudent manner, using 
conservative assumptions, so as to ensure that 
the capital allocated to each risk is sufficient to 
cover the losses likely to be incurred in adverse 
scenarios, thus preserving the Bank’s capital and 
financial value;

•Independence: the level of risk exposure must 
be assessed and monitored by an organizational 
unit that is independent of the Bank’s risk-taking 
units, even though the risk-taking units must 
also assess and monitor exposure within the 
scope of their powers and authorities;

•Review: given that the environment in which 
the Bank operates is constantly changing, the 
risk management policy must be regularly 
reviewed to adapt it to new circumstances, take 
account of new information and introduce new 
methodologies, whether imposed by supervisory 
bodies or developed by the Bank in its systematic 
improvement efforts;

•Cooperation: the ultimate objective of risk 
management is to create conditions that will 
improve the decision-making power of the 
Bank’s various organizational units, so as to 
minimize the impact of adverse events on the 
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Bank’s results. All the functional units and offices 
must therefore collaborate in this process;

•Integration: risk management must be fully 
integrated in the Bank’s daily activity, as well as 
in the planning of its objectives and strategy.

RISK MANAGEMENT CYCLE
The Bank’s risk management cycle follows the 
four phases shown in the diagram below:

Identification

AssessmentReporting

Monitoring
and Control

1.Identification
The identification phase consists of identifying 
the existing risks and any new risks to which the 
institution may be subject. This requires access 
to quantitative and qualitative information from 
the Bank’s various areas that is sufficient, reliable, 
adequate and up-to-date.

2.Assessment
Once the risks have been identified, they must 
be quantified, so that they can be evaluated 
and the overall risk incurred by the Bank can be 

determined. Risk assessment must therefore be 
complete, covering all material risk sources and 
risk factors, and the associated methodologies 
must be consistent across the different areas.

3.Monitoring and Control
Risk management is an ongoing process, based 
on continuous monitoring and control of all risks, 
with a special focus on the risks considered most 
important, based on the assessments carried 
out.

In operational terms, risk management requires 
information systems with rules to prevent 
unauthorized access and with automatic 
reporting mechanisms. It also requires defining 
and implementing reliable, timely data collection 
processes, and processes for checking and 
periodically reconciling the information produced 
internally against that obtained from outside 
bodies, and accounting information against 
operational or management information.

4.Reporting
To ensure that the information on risks incurred 
and the processes and activities carried out to 
monitor and control those risks is adequately 
reported by the Bank’s organizational units and 
disclosed to stakeholders, the reporting phase 
of the risk management cycle covers both types 
of reporting that are required: internal reporting 
and external reporting.

External reporting is governed by regulatory 
requirements and involves periodically disclosing 
information about the Bank’s exposure to certain 
types of risk to outside bodies.



100 RELATÓRIO E CONTAS 2015

ORGANIZATIONAL MODEL
Risk management and control are performed 
in accordance with the strategies and policies 
set by the Board of Directors. Although the 
risks are assumed by the whole of the Bank’s 
organizational structure, it is the responsibility 
of the Risk Management Office (RMO) to identify, 
assess, monitor and report on a significant 
portion of the portfolio of risks to which the Bank 
is subject. Nevertheless, ultimate responsibility 
for risk management lies with the Board of 
Directors, which must equip the different areas 
of the Bank with the necessary human and 
material resources to adequately manage risk, 
in accordance with the Bank’s objectives and 
strategy.

At the level of organizational structure, risk 
management is conducted through three lines 
of defence:

•First line of defence: the business units, which 
generate the risk associated with their activities 
in accordance with rules and limits set in the 
Bank’s strategy, policies and internal manuals;

•Second line of defence: the risk management 
and compliance functions, which are responsible 
for the support activities that ensure risk 
monitoring and control and which monitor 
compliance with legal obligations and internal 
policies and guidelines;

•Third line of defence: the internal audit 
function, which is responsible for independent 
reviews, monitoring, effectiveness and efficiency 
tests, verification of compliance with risk policies 
and procedures and subsequent reporting of 
results, so as to ensure that the effectiveness of 

the risk management organization is assessed 
on a regular basis;
•Board of Directors: sets the risk appetite and 
strategy and approves the risk management 
framework, methodologies, policies, processes 
and responsibilities;

•Fiscal Council: supervises the institution’s 
management, ensuring, among other things, the 
reliability of the institution’s accounting records.

The functional organization of these three lines 
of defence is as follows:

Board of Directors and Fiscal Council

Third Line of Defence

Internal Audit

Second Line of Defence

Risk Management

First Line of Defence

Extern
al au

d
itors

R
egu

lators

Risk-Taking Areas

Compliance

The three lines of defence model of risk 
management and control significantly improves 
risk reporting, control and measurement, clarifies 
essential risk-related rules and responsibilities 
and ensures continuous monitoring of risk 
management initiatives.

1st line – Business units (risk-taking areas);
2nd line – Risk Management and Compliance 
offices;
3rd line – Internal Audit.
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PROGRESS MADE IN 2015 PRIORITIES FOR 2016

Consistently conservative and prudent 
approach in relation to risk appetite and the 
controls implemented for defining the risk 
profile of all new businesses, in line with the 
strategic vision.

Development and fine-tuning of the risk 
management approach, culminating in the 
development of various mechanisms that will 
help us achieve the best results for our custom-
ers, in line with the Bank’s strategic plan.

Continue to pursue our mission to support the 
sustainable growth of the Bank through:
Human Resources: Attract, retain and develop 
high-quality, high-performing employees;

Strategy: Support the implementation of the 
Bank’s strategic plan within the set risk appetite;

Risk infrastructure: Continued investment in 
developing our risk management system;

Risk culture: Build and leverage our risk culture, as 
a differentiating strategic factor;
Complete our quantitative models:
Credit approval and behavioural scoring model;
Stress test models; 
Prepare internal rating models for the loan 
portfolios (Businesses and Individuals).

AOA million, except % Total 
assets

Total 
assets

RWAs RWAs

34.546 0 50.863 0
23.087 4.617 3.418 684

6.700 2.010 9.621 2.886
2.367 1.184 214 107

80 48 119 72
58.365 58.365 70.837 70.837

8.146 10.590 9.331 12.130
133.291 76.814 144.402 86.715

709,3 69,5

10.970 11.651
2.116 2.785

13.086 14.436

12,90% 13,40%
2,70% 3,20%

Dec/14 Dec/15

Risk Weighted Assets
   With weight 0%

   With weight 20%

   With weight 30%

   With weight 50%

   With weight 60%

   With weight 100%

   With weight 130%

Credit risk

Capital requirement for foreign exchange risk

Regulatory capital

   Core

    Supplementary

Capital adequacy ratio

   Tier 1                   c/(a+b)

   Tier 2                  d/(a+b)

RISK MANAGEMENT MODELS
Risk management models serve two main 
purposes: measuring risks; and relating risk 
measurements to risk management controls. 

The risk management approach addresses 
both aspects, taking account of the specific 
characteristics of each of the major risk types 
faced by the Bank, namely, credit risk, strategy 
risk, liquidity risk, market risk (interest rate risk, 
exchange rate risk), operational risk (compliance 
risk, information systems risk) and reputational 
risk, among others. Consequently, there is a 
broad range of risk models, differentiated from 
one another and within each of the main risk 
types, based on the concepts of risk-based capital 
and value at risk, which are fundamental to the 
new approach built on risk models, risk controls 
and general risk regulations.

With this operational philosophy, the models and 
instruments that link the management view of 
business risk to the financial, risk/return-based 
view provide the necessary inputs to improve 
the risk management process and ultimately 
close the gap between risk models and process 
management.

The Bank’s risks are managed from a 
comprehensive perspective, so as to ensure 
that the risks inherent in the institution’s 
activity are properly identified, measured (using 
mathematical and statistical models based on 
best international banking practices), mitigated 
and controlled, thus supporting the sustained 
pursuit of the activities of the institution as a 
whole.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY
Regulatory capital (RC) is made up of core capital 
(higher quality) and supplementary capital 
(lower quality), subject to certain deductions. 
The bases of the capital calculation are explained 
in the regulatory framework, in relation to the 
main prudential limits and ratios in force at 31 
December 2015. 

At 31 December 2015, regulatory capital totalled 
AOA 14,436 million, an increase of AOA 1.4 
million compared to 2014, arising from the 
increase in Other reserves.
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MARKET RISK
O Market risk is the possibility of financial losses 
arising from fluctuations in the market values 
of the exposures held by a financial institution. 
These financial losses may be incurred as a 
result of the impact of changes in interest 
rates, exchange rates or the prices of shares or 
commodities.
The objective of market risk control is to support 
business management by establishing processes 
and implementing tools for assessing and 
controlling market risk, so that the risk appetite 
levels defined by the senior governing bodies can 
be measured and monitored.
Interest rate risk is monitored monthly based on 
statistical information. Foreign exchange risk is 
tracked daily, based on a report of exposures and 
the applicable regulatory limits. A breakdown of 
the balance sheet by currency is shown in Note 
32 to the financial statements. 

BREAKDOWN OF REGULATORY SOLVENCY RISKS (RSR) 

LOANS BY CURRENCY

2014
Capital requirement for FX ris

1%

Credit risk
99%

Capital requirement for FX risk 
0%

2015

Credit 
risk

100%

2014 2015

Local currency Foreign currency

4% 3%

96% 97%

As in the previous year, part of the portfolio of 
foreign-currency loans was converted to local 
currency, after negotiation with the customers, in 
order to comply with foreign exchange exposure 
limits (for details of the limits, see the Regulatory 
Framework chapter).

The Bank uses stress tests to evaluate its 
exposure to interest rate risk. The relevant 
trends and likelihood of occurrence of scenarios 
involving changes in the interest rates are 
established. For the baseline scenario, three 
scenarios are developed for each variable. The 
impact of changes in the scenarios is measured 
with respect to foreign exchange exposure, 
regulatory capital, net interest income, net 
income from foreign exchange transactions and 
pre-tax profits.

CREDIT RISK
Credit risk is the possibility of losses resulting 
from the failure of a borrower or counterparty 
to comply with its financial obligations on the 
agreed terms. 

The objective of credit risk management is to 
support Senior Management in the decision-
making process by defining strategies and 
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policies, setting operational limits, implementing 
risk mitigation mechanisms and establishing 
procedures aimed at maintaining credit risk 
exposure at levels considered acceptable by the 
Bank’s governing bodies. 

The Bank generates internal credit risk ratings 
based on an analysis, in each case, of the 
customer, the transaction and the collateral. Risks 
are reviewed at monthly intervals, according to 
the number of days past due and, periodically, on 
the basis of a fresh analysis of the risk. 

The accounting policies for loans are described in 
Note 2 to the financial statements.

The rules on lending and loan recovery were 
reviewed again, with a view to refining them.

The Bank has a pricing model that takes all 
general costs and expenses into account. These 
include not only the cost of capital but also the 
cost of loan processing, management costs and 
credit risk premiums. The existing model will be 
perfected in line with the philosophy of staying 
ahead of changes in our market niche.

The classification and changes in credit risk in 
2015 are summarized below:

peso de 43%.In  2015, the credit portfolio was 
concentrated in risk level C, which accounted for 
43% of the total.

During the period under review, Banco Keve’s 
portfolio of loans and advances to customers 
had a moderate risk level, considering that nearly 
68% of the total exposure related to customers 
classified between risk levels A (no risk) and C 
(low), 12% less than in the same period of the 
previous year. 

In addition, the portfolio of customer loans is 
concentrated in risk levels B (very low) and C 
(low), which in December 2014 accounted for 
nearly 33% and in 2015, nearly 18% of the total.

Risk level G (loss) accounts for a somewhat 
significant proportion (nearly 22%) of the total 
and is therefore one of the main targets for the 
next financial year.

NBanco Keve continues to have a fairly diversified 
portfolio in terms of economic sectors. As can be 
observed in the chart, the sector with the lowest 
level of risk of loss (level G) is Trade, Maintenance 
and Repair of Motor Vehicles, a very different 
scenario from the previous year, as a result of the 
monitoring actions undertaken.

Em  2015, o nível de risco que representou maior 
peso na Carteira de Crédito foi o Nível C, com um 
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However, the safest sectors, in terms of their 
risk levels, i.e., level B (very low) and C (low), are: 
Construction; Trade, Maintenance and Repair of 
Motor Vehicles; and Lodging and Food Service.

The distribution of Banco Keve’s portfolio has 
remained stable compared to the previous year, 
although the Recreational, Cultural and Sporting 
Activities, Food and Beverages and Other sectors 
have performed less well.

LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk is:

a)The possibility that the institution will be 
unable to meet its expected and unexpected 
obligations, current and future, including those 
arising from guarantees, without affecting 
its daily operations and without incurring 
significant losses; and

b)The possibility that the institution will be 
unable to trade a position at market price due to 
its large size in relation to the volume normally 
traded or because of some market interruption.
The purpose of liquidity risk management is to 
organize, assess and monitor the Bank’s liquidity 
risk, putting in place the necessary processes, 
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tools and limits to generate and analyze 
prospective liquidity scenarios and monitor the 
risk appetite levels set by the senior governing 
bodies.

The main model of analysis used by Banco 
Keve is: the extended liquidity gap, with back-
up liquidity, or the contingency liquidity gap, 
which uses the same assumptions as the 
extended liquidity gap but adds the possibility of 
obtaining funding through the collateralization 
of securities available in the Bank’s portfolio.

In December 2015, Banco Keve had a positive 
accumulated liquidity gap on Net Assets with 
Additional Available Funds from the fourth 
month. Considering the concentration of very 
short-term liabilities and adopting a more 
conservative stance, the accumulated liquidity 
gap is negative over a longer horizon. 

The Bank has a policy of maintaining a loan-
to-deposit (LTD) ratio at levels compatible with 
the structure of deposits. Banco Keve’s LTD ratio 
is 65.77%, slightly above the average of the 
reference value (60%) of the Angolan financial 
system.
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DISTRIBUTION OF THE CREDIT PORTFOLIO BY SECTOR

Amount % Amount %

22,3 4,80% 26,1 5,90%

0 0,00% 0,2 0,00%

78,6 17,10% 62,3 14,10%

29,9 6,50% 63,3 14,40%

29,8 6,50% 20,3 4,60%

8,8 1,90% 5,8 1,30%

32,1 7,00% 22,7 5,10%

26,2 5,70% 21,3 4,80%

18,9 4,10% 34,8 7,90%

37,8 8,20% 34,3 7,80%

7,7 1,70% 0,2 0,00%

1,8 0,40% 1,2 0,30%

166,1 36,10% 148,4 33,70%

Amounts in USD millions 459,9 100,00% 440,9 100,00%

Sector
2014 2015

Agriculture

Agriculture/ livestock

Commerce

Civil Construction

Sports

Education

Hotels & Tourism

Real Estate

Manufacturing

Individuals

Fishing

Health

Services

Liquidity risk is monitored and analyzed by the 
Daily Liquidity Management Committee. This 
committee includes the heads of Commercial 
Banking, Credit, Operations and Finance and 
is overseen by a director. The committee’s 
meetings have a limited duration, pre-meeting 
information is defined and distributed in advance 
and decisions are recorded in minutes that are 
circulated centrally to committee members, key 
employees and directors. 

The committee’s decision making is supported 
by predefined information, which is distributed 
in advance of meetings. This information 
includes, among other things, a daily list of all 
transactions, current liquidity positions and five-
day forecasts, and the Bank’s daily balance sheet 
and income statement.

To achieve its liquidity objective, the Bank has 
been negotiating medium and long-term lines of 
credit with financial institutions, mainly abroad.

An analysis of the distribution of the credit 
portfolio by industry classification (CAE) shows 
that the sector most strongly represented in the 
credit portfolio in the last two years was Services 
(36.1% in 2014, 33.7% in 2015), followed in 2015 
by Civil Construction and in 2014 by Commerce.

OPERATIONAL RISK
Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from 
inadequate or failed internal processes, people or 
systems or from external events.

Audits are carried out in the main units and 
preventive and corrective action is taken in relation 
to identified security risks to tangible assets and 
persons. The financial cover for insurable risks is 
reassessed at regular intervals.

To ensure legal compliance, the Board of Directors 
continuously monitors the entire legal framework 
applicable to the Bank, drawing on specialized 
external support whenever necessary. 

The Bank is also an active member of the Angolan 
Association of Banks (ABANC), keeping senior 
management permanently abreast of all matters 
under discussion in the sector, as well as any new 
rules and standards. Studies of the impact of 
regulatory changes on the Bank are carried out 
on a regular basis.
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR 2015 AND 2014
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR  
2015 AND 2014
BALANCE SHEET AT 31 DECEMBER 2015 AND 2014
AMOUNTS STATED IN THOUSANDS OF KWANZAS (KAOA) 
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Notes 2015 2014

kAOA kAOA Actual %

3 24.959.885 19.586.031 5.373.854 27,40%

4 7.395.107 30.774.089 23.378.983 -76,00%

6.894.252 24.937.455 18.043.203 -72,40%

500.854 5.836.634 -5.335.780 -91,40%

5 30.583.412 11.072.596 19.510.815 176,20%

6.652.900 6.711.325 -58.426 -0,90%

23.930.512 4.361.271 19.569.241 448,70%

6 185.786 45.323 140.463 309,90%

5.356 5.356 0 0,00%

7 58.600.633 46.782.559 11.818.074 25,30%

60.497.231 48.019.453 12.477.778 26,00%

-1.896.598 -1.236.894 -659.704 53,30%

3.427.152 3.411.117 16.035 0,50%

8 148.982 37.912 111.070 293,00%

9 2.206.567 1.787.885 418.682 23,40%

10 1.011.064 1.585.320 -574.256 -36,20%

11 60.539 0 60.539 0,00%

5.619.265 5.681.455 -62.189 -1,10%

12 118.076 118.076 0 0,00%

13 5.122.184 4.968.127 154.057 3,10%

14 379.005 595.252 -216.246 -36,30%

130.776.596 117.358.528 13.418.069 11,40%

15 96.997.489 99.052.423 -2.054.934 -2,10%

74.196.539 76.162.721 -1.966.182 -2,60%

22.800.950 22.889.702 -88.752 -0,40%

65.577 1.408 64.171 4559,10%

0 0 0 0

65.579 1.408 64.171 4559,10%

16 786.344 583.093 203.251 34,90%

17 13.451.356 78.098 13.373.258 17123,80%

18 3.950.218 3.543.087 407.130 11,50%

2.784.858 2.116.349 668.509 31,60%

1.165.360 1.426.738 -261.378 -18,30%

19 1.616.078 1.219.083 396.995 32,60%

1.239.701 912.101 327.600 35,90%

376.377 306.982 69.396 22,60%

20 1.761.576 1.198.094 563.482 47,00%

118.628.638 105.675.285 12.953.354 12,30%

21

4.000.000 4.000.000 0 0,00%

7.181.992 5.779.388 1.402.604 24,30%

36.876 36.876 0 0,00%

107.593 138.444 -30.852 -22,30%

821.497 1.728.534 -907.037 -52,50%

12.147.958 11.683.242 464.715 4,00%

130.776.596 117.358.528 13.418.068 11,40%

Change

The accompanying notes are part of these financial statements

ASSETS  

CASH AND BANKS

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Interbank money market transactions

Third-party securities purchased with resale agreements  

MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Held for trading

Held to maturity

RECEIVABLES IN THE PAYMENT SYSTEM

FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

LOANS 

Loans  

Allowance for doubtful loans

OTHER ASSETS

Other tax-related assets

Other non-tax assets

Other administrative assets

Property not for own use 

FIXED ASSETS

Investments

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

   

LIABILITIES  

DEPOSITS

Demand  

Term   

SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

Interbank money market transactions  

Own securities sold with short-term borrowings 

PAYABLES IN THE PAYMENT SYSTEM

FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

OTHER BORROWINGS

Subordinated debt

Other bank borrowings

OTHER LIABILITIES

OTHER LIABILITIES

CURRENT TAX LIABILITIES

ALLOWANCE FOR CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

   

   

EQUITY

Share capital  

Legal and other reserves

Unrealized gains/(losses)

Retained earnings

Net profit for the year
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INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 AND 2014
AMOUNTS STATED IN THOUSANDS OF KWANZAS (KAOA) 

 Notes 2015 2014

kAOA kAOA Real %

22 6.509.725 5.290.345 1.219.380 23,00%

7.744.871 6.766.751 978.120 14%

334.636 791.125 -456.489 -58%

1.236.664 530.434 706.230 133%

6.173.572 5.445.193 728.379 13%

1.235.146 1.476.406 -241.260 -16%

914.777 1.211.126 -296.349 -24%

23.610 28.658 -5.048 -18%

0 1 -1 -100%

296.759 236.621 60.138 25%

23 1.853.735 228.151 1.625.584 713%

24 1.834.186 1.695.806 138.380 8%

25 2.439.675 2.202.154 237.521 11%

26 3.050.896 2.021.566 1.029.330 51%

9.586.425 7.394.890 2.191.535 30%

8.245.186 6.021.529 2.223.657 37%

27 2.957.584 2.251.188 706.396 31%

28 3.293.348 2.881.159 381.633 13%

149.696 53.754 95.942 178%

4.177 6.557 -2.380 -36%

29 1.081.943 21.054 1.091.445 5184%

30 758.439 807.817 -49.379 -6%

31 145.951 299.874 -153.923 -51%

32 1.247.939 590.217 657.722 111%

0 1.032 -1.032 -100%

2.443.227 1.664.737 778.490 47%

33 -1.254.070 489.534 -1.743.604 -356%

1.189.157 2.154.271 -965.114 -45%

34 367.660 425.737 -58.077 -14%

821.497 1.728.534 -907.037 -52%

821.497 1.728.534 -907.037 -52%

5.000.000 5.000.000 0 0,00%

0,164 0,346 -0,181 -53%

As notas anexas fazem parte destas demonstrações financeiras

Change

AOA thousands

Net interest income

  Income from financial instruments (assets)

   Income from short-term investments

   Income from marketable securities

   Income from loans

  (-) Cost of financial instruments (liabilities)

    Cost of deposits

    Cost of short-term borrowings

    Cost of marketable securities issued

    Cost of other borrowings

Gain/(Loss) from trading and fair value adjustments

Gain/(Loss) on foreign exchange transactions

Gain/(Loss) from provision of financial services

(-) Provisions for doubtful loans and guarantees provided

Gain/Loss from financial intermediation

(-) Administrative and sales expenses

  Staff costs

  Third-party supplies

  Non-income-related taxes and levies

  Penalties applied by regulatory authorities

  Other administrative and sales expenses

  Depreciation and amortization

(-) Provisions for other assets and contingent liabilities

Other operating income and expenses

Profit/(loss) from financial assets

Operating profit/(loss)

Non-operating profit/(loss)

Profit/(loss) before tax and other charges

(-) Charges to current profit/(loss)

Net ordinary profit/(loss)

Net profit/(loss) for the year

     

No. of shares

Earnings per share (AOA)
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INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 AND 2014
AMOUNTS STATED IN THOUSANDS OF KWANZAS (KAOA) 

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

6.509.725 23.927.369

7.744.871 25.765.981

334.636 23.502.178

1.236.664 378.588

6.173.572 1.885.216

-1.235.146 -1.838.612

-914.777 -1.816.830

-23.610 -755

-296.759 -21.028

1.853.735 0

1.834.186 0

2.439.675 1.131.598

12.637.321 25.058.966

-5.863.603 60.248.819

-7.486.747 -1.443.595

7.066 61.981.133

1.616.078 0

6.773.718 85.307.785

96.584.508 123.704.645

7.395.107 4.619.214

30.583.412 1.398.318

5.356 107.444.684

58.600.633 10.242.428

3.427.152 0

6.873.336 0

5.619.266 0

1.254.070 0

106.884.996 123.704.645

-106.564.206 -210.310.225

-96.997.489 -74.526.174

-65.579 -24.698.035

0 -278.926

-13.451.356 -110.807.090

3.950.217 0

1.616.078 0

-104.948.128 -210.310.225

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 19.586.031 18.607.306

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 24.959.885 19.586.031

EXCHANGE DIFFERENCES 0 0

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 5.373.854 978.725

Cash flow from net interest income

Proceeds from financial instruments (assets)

Proceeds from short-term investments

Proceeds from marketable securities

Proceeds from loans

(-) Paid in cost of financial instruments (liabilities)

Paid in cost of deposits

Paid in cost of short-term borrowings

Paid in cost of other bank borrowings

Cash flow from negative fair value adjustments

Cash flow from gains/losses on foreign exchange transactions

Cash flow from gains/losses on the provision of financial services

Operating cash flow from financial intermediation

Proceeds and Payments – Other Operating Income and Expenses

(-) Payments for administrative and sales expenses

Cash flow from settlement of transactions in the payment system

Cash flow from other assets and other liabilities

Cash flow from operating activities

Cash flow from investing in financial intermediation

Cash flow from investing in short-term investments

Cash flow from investing in marketable securities (assets)

Cash flow from investing in foreign exchange transactions

Cash flow from investing in loans

Cash flow from investing in other assets

Cash flow from investing in fixed assets

Cash flow from investing in fixed assets

Cash flow from other non-operating gains/(losses)

Cash flow from investing activities

Cash flow from financing in financial intermediation

Cash flow from financing through deposits

Cash flow from financing through short-term investments

Cash flow from financing through marketable securities issued

Cash flow from financing through foreign exchange transactions

Cash flow from financing through other borrowings

Cash flow from financing through other liabilities

Cash flow from financing activities
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Share capital Reserves Total

4.000.000 4.475.668 36.876 138.444 1.303.720 9.954.708

0 1.303.720 0 0 -1.303.720 0

0 0 0 0 1.728.534 1.728.534

4.000.000 5.779.388 36.876 138.444 1.728.534 11.683.242

0 1.402.604 0 -30.852 -1.402.604 -30.852

0 0 0 0 -325.930 -325.930

0 0 0 0 821.497 821.497

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2015 4.000.000 7.181.992 36.876 107.592 821.497 12.147.958

Unrealized 
gains or losses

Retained
earnings

Net profit
for the year

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

 

Application of 2013 net profit

Net profit for the year

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

 

Application of 2014 net profit

Distribution of dividends

Net profit for the year

As notas anexas fazem parte destas demonstrações financeiras.

INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 AND 2014
AMOUNTS STATED IN THOUSANDS OF KWANZAS (KAOA) 
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2014 2015

1 USD 102,863 135,315

1 EUR 125,195 147,832

1. CORE BUSINESS

Banco Regional do Keve, S.A. is a privately owned 
bank headquartered in Sumbe, Kwanza Sul. It was 
incorporated on 19 September 2003 and started 
to operate commercially on 1 October that same 
year. The Bank officially adopted the abbreviated 
trading name “Banco Keve” in December 2007.

The company’s core business is banking, in the 
terms permitted by law, which includes raising 
funds from third parties in the form of deposits 
or in other forms and using them, along with 
its own funds, to grant loans, make deposits at 
BNA, make investments in credit institutions and 
acquire securities and other assets. The company 
also provides other banking services and carries 
out various types of transactions in foreign 
currency.

The Bank was incorporated with capital of 
AOA 456,000 thousand (equivalent to USD 5.7 
million), represented by 570,000 registered 
shares with a face value of AOA 800 per share, 
fully subscribed and paid up in cash.

In 2006, the Bank increased its capital to AOA 
800,000 thousand (equivalent to USD 10 million), 
represented by 1,000,000 registered shares, with 
a face value of AOA 800 per share. The increase, 
in the amount of AOA 344,000 thousand, was 
fully subscribed and paid up in cash.

In 2007, the Bank increased its capital to AOA 
4,000,000 thousand (equivalent to USD 50 
million), represented by 5,000,000 registered 
shares, with a face value of AOA 800 per share. 
The increase was funded by AOA 2,400,000 
thousand of cash and AOA 800,000 thousand of 
reserves.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND 
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared 
on a going concern basis, in accordance with 
the policies set out in the Chart of Accounts 
for Financial Institutions (CONTIF), as defined 
in BNA Instruction 09/07 of 19 September and 
subsequent amendments. 

The financial statements of the Bank at 31 
December 2015 and 2014 are expressed in 
thousands of kwanzas (kAOA), in accordance 
with Art. 5 of BNA Notice 15/2007, all the assets 
and liabilities denominated in other currencies 
having been converted to local currency using 
the average indicative exchange rate published 
by Banco Nacional de Angola on those dates. 

 

The dollar/kwanza and euro/kwanza exchange 
rates at 31 December 2015 and 2014 were as 
follows: 

The following accounting policies are applicable 
to the financial statements at 31 December 2015 
and 2014.

a) Accrual basis
Income and expenses are recorded in the 
period to which they relate on an accrual basis, 
irrespective of when they are received or paid.
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Dividends are recognized when received.

b) Transactions in Foreign currency
Foreign currency transactions are recorded under 
the principles of a multi-currency system, each 
transaction being recorded exclusively based 
on its currency. This method requires that all 
balances denominated in foreign currency be 
converted to kwanzas at the reference exchange 
rate published by BNA. Income and expense from 
realized and unrealized exchange rate differences 
are recognized in the income statement for the 
year in which they occur under the heading of 
“Foreign exchange gains and losses”.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated 
in foreign currency and stated at historical cost, 
except for investments, are converted to kwanzas 
at the benchmark exchange rate published by 
BNA on the transaction date.

Spot and forward purchases and sales of foreign 
currency are recorded immediately in the foreign 
exchange position account on the date they 
are entered into. Whenever these transactions 
lead to changes in the net balances in different 
currencies, the spot and forward foreign exchange 
position accounts are updated in accordance with 
the following content and revaluation criteria:

•Foreign currency notes and coins: foreign 
currency notes and coins are revalued daily based 
on BNA reference rates. Differences are recognized 
as income or expense for the year. 

•Spot position: the spot position in each currency 
is the net balance of assets and liabilities in that 
currency. The spot position is revalued based on the 
average daily reference rate from BNA, giving rise 
to movements in the currency position account 

(equivalent amount in local currency), and the 
corresponding income or expense is recognized in 
profit or loss.
 
•Forward currency position: the forward currency 
position in each currency is the net balance of 
forward transactions awaiting settlement, except 
those maturing within the next two working 
days. Contracts relating to these transactions are 
revalued at forward exchange rates quoted in the 
market or, where no quotes are available, at rates 
calculated based on the interest rates applicable 
to the remaining term of each transaction. The 
difference between the value in kwanzas at 
the forward revaluation rate applied and the 
equivalent in kwanzas at the contracted rate 
represents the income or expense from revaluing 
the forward position and is recorded in income or 
expense accounts as a forward currency position 
revaluation difference, with changes recognized 
in a special forward currency position revaluation 
account.
 
c) Securities
Marketable securities acquired by the Bank are 
recorded at the amount actually paid, including 
brokerage charges and fees. Based on the nature 
of the securities and their intended purpose at 
the time of acquisition, the Bank classifies its 
investments at initial recognition in the following 
categories: 

•Held-for-trading securities – Securities acquired 
for the purpose of being actively and frequently 
traded. They are marked to market, with the 
resulting gains or losses being recognized in profit 
or loss for the period;

•Available-for-sale securities – These are securities 
purchased with the intention of eventually being 
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traded. They are marked to market, with any gains 
or losses being recognized in a specific equity 
account and only being taken to profit or loss when 
the securities are finally sold;

•Held-to-maturity securities – Securities purchased 
with the intention and financial capacity to hold 
them to maturity. They are recorded at their cost 
of acquisition, with any gains or losses, including 
those arising from exchange rate adjustments, 
being recognized in profit or loss for the period. If 
securities classified as held-to-maturity are sold 
before redemption, any profit or loss incurred 
on the sale date for the difference between the 
sale price and the book value is recognized in the 
income statement. 

The Bank is not permitted to classify any marketable 
securities as held to maturity if, during the current 
financial year or in any of the two preceding 
financial years, a substantial part of them was sold 
or reclassified prior to maturity, except in cases 
where the purchase value of the securities, plus 
accrued income, is not significantly different from 
market value.
 

Interest income from marketable securities accrued 
during the period to maturity or declared dividends 
are taken directly to the income statement, 
regardless of their classification. Income from 
shares acquired less than six months before the 
reporting date are credited to the account in which 
the cost of acquisition is recorded. 

Marketable securities are ranked by increasing risk, 
subject to the same criteria defined in the credit 
standards described in Note 2(f). The Bank classifies 
debt securities from the Angolan Government and 
BNA as Level A.

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, given that the 
portfolio was composed entirely of government 
bonds, the Bank measured these securities at 
market value based on prices published by BNA.

Securities issued by third parties and held in the 
Bank’s custody are recorded at nominal value 
in an off-balance sheet account subject to the 
compulsory general inventory criteria. They are 
revalued daily at the BNA currency exchange 
buying rate.

TRANSFER OF SECURITIES BETWEEN 
CATEGORIES
Transfers from one category to another are 
permitted only in isolated, unusual, non-recurring 
and reasonably unforeseeable circumstances 
arising after the classification date. The 
documents supporting the reclassification, duly 
accompanied by an explanation of the reasons by 
the Executive of the Bank, must be kept available 
to BNA.

Any transfer to a different category must take 
into account the Bank’s intention and financial 
capacity and be carried out at the market value of 
the marketable securities involved, in accordance 
with the following procedures: 

1) Transfers from securities held for trading 
to other categories cannot entail reversal of 
amounts already recorded as income from 
unrealized gains or losses; 

2) In transfers from the available-for-sale category, 
unrealized gains and losses recorded as a specific 
component of equity must be recognized in the 
income statement for the period: 
i. Immediately, when the transfer is to securities 
held for trading.
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ii. According to the remaining term to maturity, 
when the transfer is to securities held to maturity; 

3) In transfers from the held-to-maturity category 
to other categories, unrealized gains and losses 
must be recognized: 

i. Immediately in the income statement for the 
period, when the transfer is to securities held for 
trading;

ii. As a specific equity component, when the 
transfer is to the available-for-sale category. 

d) Loans
Loans are financial assets and should be recorded 
at contracted amounts if they originate from the 
financial institution itself, or at the amount paid 
if purchased from others, with the respective 
updates provided for in the contracts. The interest 
component is accounted for separately in the 
respective balance sheet account and accrued 
income is taken to the income statement over the 
life of the loans, irrespective of when it is received 
or paid. No income of any kind may be recognized 
in the income statement for loans more than 60 
days past due on payment of principal or interest.

Loans are subsequently recorded at their initial 
value net of amounts repaid and allowances for 
doubtful loans.

Liabilities for guarantees/sureties given and 
documentary credits are recorded in off-balance 
sheet items for the amount at risk, while interest, 
fee and other income flows are taken to the 
relevant income statement heading over the life 
of the transactions.
  

As from the effective date of BNA Notice 4/2011 
of 8 June, later revoked by BNA Notice 3/2012 of 
28 March, loans with disbursement of funds are 
made in local currency for all entities, except for 
the State and companies with proven foreign-
currency revenues and receipts, for the following 
purposes:

- Liquidity assistance, including revolving credit 
facilities (CCC);

- Automobile financing;

- Consumer loans;

- Micro-credit;

- Advances to depositors or overdrafts;

- Other types of short-term financing (less than 
one year).

The Bank has adopted a policy of renegotiation, 
recovery and assignment of credit rights in 
accordance with BNA Notice 03/2012 of 28 
March. For this purpose, it negotiates additional 
guarantees, assessing primary and secondary 
sources of repayment and credit risk, by means 
of settlement with property and/or payments in 
kind. 

e) Provisions for doubtful loans
Provisions for loans are recorded based on 
an analysis of outstanding loans (both non-
performing and performing and including 
guarantees and sureties given and documentary 
credits) and in an amount considered sufficient 
to cover loan losses under the Lending Rules, in 
accordance with the standards set out in BNA 
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Notice 3/2012 of 28 March, most notably the 
provisions that are recorded after the loan (or 
guarantee/surety or documentary credit) has been 
granted. Provisions are recorded monthly and the 
amount is calculated by multiplying the book value 
of each loan by the provisioning percentage, taking 
into account the amount receivable from the 
borrower, plus income and charges of any nature 
not received, including any income or charges 
arising from exchange differences. The calculation 
uses the customer’s risk rating, based on a periodic 
analysis of customer and loan quality, not just days 
past due as to principal or interest:

As seen in the table above, for loans granted with 
a term of 24 months or less, the days past due for 
each risk class are doubled.

For provisioning purposes, where several loans 
have been granted to the same customer, all the 
loans are classified at the level of the loan with the 
highest risk level.

A loan that is reclassified to a lower risk category as 
a result of a reduction in days past due cannot be 
reclassified to a level lower than the one established 
in the initial classification or determined in a 
periodic risk assessment.

Provisions for loan losses are recognized in the 

assets under the heading “Allowance for loan 
losses”, as a contra-account to the “Loans” account 
(Note 7), and allowances for guarantees/sureties 
given and documentary credits unsecured at the 
balance sheet date are recognized in the liabilities 
under the heading “Allowance for contingent 
liabilities – Guarantees given” (Note 20).

LOAN WRITE-OFFS
Loans are transferred to a specific off-balance 
sheet account and the associated allowance 
is debited accordingly when they have been 
classified at risk level G for six months. Earlier 
write-off is not permitted. Written-off loans must 
be monitored analytically and must continue to 
be disclosed as an off-balance sheet item for at 
least 10 years and until all collection procedures 
have been exhausted.

LOAN RENEGOTIATION
Renegotiated loans are maintained at a risk 
level no lower than the one they were classified 
at in the month immediately preceding the 
renegotiation. 

Loans may be reclassified to a lower risk category 
in the monthly risk classification review, 
depending on the regularity and size of the 
payments compared to the total debt.

G Over 180 100%

E 90 to 150 20%

F 150 to 180 50%

C 30 to 60 3%

D 60 to 90 10%

A Up to 15 days 0%

B 15 to 30 1%

Risk Risk level Days past due
Minimum provision

to be recorded
No risk

Very low

Low

Moderate

High

Very high

Loss

TRANSACTIONS FALLING DUE WITHIN TWO YEARS:
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Gains or revenue resulting from renegotiation are 
recognized only when they are actually received.

RECOVERY OF LOANS
In the event of recovery of a loan that was 
previously written off against the loan loss 
allowance, the amounts received are recognized 
in “Non-operating profit”.

f) Monetary revaluation
As provided in BNA Notice 2/2009 of 8 May on 
monetary revaluation, which revoked BNA Notice 
19/2007 of 26 September, where inflationary 
conditions prevail, financial institutions 
must account for the effects of the change in 
purchasing power of the local currency on a 
monthly basis by applying the consumer price 
index to the capital, reserves and income brought 
forward.

The financial statements of a company 
whose functional currency is the currency of a 
hyperinflationary economy must be expressed 
in terms of the current measurement unit at 
the balance sheet date. A country’s economy 
is considered to be hyperinflationary if the 
following situations, among others, apply:

•The population generally prefer to keep their 
wealth in non-monetary assets or in a relatively 
stable foreign currency. Amounts held in local 
currency are immediately invested in order to 
preserve purchasing power;

•The population generally see monetary amounts 
in terms of a stable foreign currency. Prices may 
be quoted in that other currency;

•Sales and purchases on credit take place at 
prices that compensate for the expected loss of 
purchasing power during the term of the credit, 
even where that period is short;

•Interest rates, salaries and prices are referenced 
to a price index; and

•The cumulative inflation rate over the last three 
years is close to or over 100%.

The amount obtained from monetary revaluation 
of fixed assets must be recorded monthly as 
a credit to the income statement account 
“Profit/(loss) on monetary revaluation”, with 
a corresponding entry to the gross value and 
accumulated amortization and depreciation of 
fixed asset items.

The amount obtained from monetary revaluation 
must be recorded monthly as a debit to the 
income statement account “Profit/(loss) on 
monetary revaluation”, with a corresponding 
increase in equity accounts, except for “Share 
capital”, which must be classified in a specific 
heading (“Share capital monetary revaluation 
reserve”) and can only be used for subsequent 
share capital increases.

In 2015 and 2014 the Bank did not restate its 
investments and equity accounts in this way, 
as inflation data and exchange rate trends over 
that period did not suggest that Angola could be 
considered a hyperinflationary economy under 
the prevailing regulatory provisions.
 
g) Property not for own use
“Property not for own use” includes properties 
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received in settlement of debt, following 
the recovery of non-performing loans, and is 
intended for subsequent disposal.

In accordance with CONTIF, properties received in 
settlement of debt are recorded at their appraised 
value, offsetting the value of the recovered loan 
and the associated specific allowance.

When the outstanding amount of the loan is 
greater than its carrying amount (net of the 
allowance), the difference, up to the appraised 
amount of the properties, is recognized as 
income for the period. When the appraised 
value of the properties is less than the carrying 
amount of the loan, the difference is recognized 
as a period expense.

h) Financial assets
The Bank applies the equity method to measure 
its investments in the following situations:

(i) When the corporate holdings are in a group 
relationship; or

(ii) When the corporate holdings are significant 
and the Bank has management influence, 
or when the shareholding, either directly or 
indirectly, represents 20% or more of the voting 
capital of the investee.

A corporate holding is in a group relationship if 
control is exercised over the company. Control 
may be exercised in the form of operational 
control, where there is common management 
or administration, or corporate control, where 
control is achieved by adding up the percentages 
directly held by the Bank, its directors, controlling 

parties and associated companies.

A corporate holding is considered significant if:

(i) Its book value is at least 10% of the Bank’s 
equity; or

(ii) The book value of the various shareholdings, 
taken together, is at least 15% of the Bank’s 
equity.

Under the equity method, investments are 
initially recorded at their cost of acquisition and 
subsequently adjusted according to the changes 
that take place after the acquisition in the Bank’s 
share of the net assets of the relevant associate. 
The Bank’s share of the results of these investees 
is included in profit or loss.  

In addition, the Bank must record a provision for 
losses when there is an uncovered liability in the 
holding and the Bank’s intention is to maintain 
its financial support for the investee.

Corporate holdings in associates and equivalent 
companies will no longer be measured using the 
equity method when there is clear and effective 
evidence of discontinuation of operations or 
if they must operate under severe long-term 
restrictions that significantly impair their 
capacity to transfer funds to the investor.

Shareholdings in other companies where the 
equity method is not applicable are recorded at 
their cost of acquisition. Whenever permanent 
losses are estimated in their realization value, 
the relevant provisions are recorded.
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Shareholdings denominated in foreign currency 
are subject to currency revaluation, the result 
of which will be disclosed in a specific equity 
heading.

The following table shows the method used by 
the Bank to measure its investments for the year 
ended 31 December 2015:

of 5 November, which specifies new rates for the 
depreciation and amortization of fixed assets, 
effective from financial year 2015. Under that 
decree, where the depreciation or amortization 
was started before the start of 2015, the rates 
applied previously continue to apply.

j) Intangible fixed assets
Intangible assets are recorded at their cost of 
acquisition and are amortized on a straight-line 
basis from the month they are acquired over the 
following periods:

No. of shares Type

EMIS - Empresa Interbancária de Serviços 2,42% 2.988 Common

Sagripek 5,00% 80 Common

Gestcall - Gestão e Serviços de Atendimento 15,00% 1.500 Common

Bolsa de Valores e Derivados de Angola 1,00% 1.419 Common Cost of acquisition

% Share
Capital Valuation method

Shareholdings in other companies

Cost of acquisition

Cost of acquisition

Cost of acquisition

Depreciation
rate 2015

Depreciation
rate 2014Item

2,00% 2,00%

25,00% 33,30%

16,70% 10,00%

12,5% to 33,3% 12,50%

33,30% 16,70%

20,00% 5,0% to 10,0%

12,50% 16,70%

12,50% 10,00%

Number of years

Property for own use

Transport equipment

Furniture and materials

Machinery and tools

IT equipment

Fixtures and fittings

Security equipment

Other equipment

50

4

6

3 to 8

3

5

8

8

 
i) Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are initially 
recorded at their cost of acquisition. Depreciation 
is calculated on a straight-line basis in twelve-
month periods from the month the asset was 
acquired, applying the maximum annual rates 
permitted for tax purposes over the periods 
shown below, which do not differ substantially 
from the expected useful life: 

The change in depreciation rates between 2014 
and 2015 is a result of Presidential Decree 207/15 
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k) Decrease in the recoverable value of other 
assets 
The Bank periodically assesses its assets, 
especially when preparing the financial 
statements, in order to identify assets whose 
recoverable amount is less than their carrying 
amount. When the book value is greater than 
the recoverable value, the impairment is 
recognized in profit or loss. In assessing evidence 
of impairment, the Bank must consider at least 
the following indicators:

•significant decline in the value of an asset 
beyond what would be expected from its normal 
use;

•significant changes in the technological, 
economic or legal environment, with adverse 
effects for the Bank;

•increase in interest or other market rates, 
with effects on discount rates and consequent 
reduction in the present value or in the 
recoverable value of the assets;

•carrying amount of net total assets greater than 
market value;

•available evidence of obsolescence or loss of 
physical capacity of an asset;

•significant changes in an asset’s use, such as 
discontinuation or restructuring, with adverse 
effects for the Bank;

(a) The number of years of useful life of leasehold improvements is equal to the number of years of the lease agreement.

Item
Amortization

rate 2015
Amortization

rate 2014

Leasehold improvements 2,0% to 25,0% 2,0% to 25,0%

Number of years

Incorporation expenses, deferred costs and software acquisition costs

3

(a)

33,3% 33,3%

l) Deferred costs
These include amounts paid to suppliers 
between six months and a year in advance. They 
are charged to the appropriate expense account 
monthly. 
 
m) Liabilities for retirement pension and survivor 
benefits
The Bank’s pension plan was established under 
the Collective Bargaining Agreement for the 
banking sector in Angola, signed in 2003 and 
pending future addenda on all matters relating 
to the creation of a pension and survivor benefits 
fund to complement the mandatory Social 
Security scheme.

During 2015 the Bank appointed a committee 
to monitor and implement the pension plan for 
the Bank’s employees. Although a fund has not 
yet been formally established to manage the 
pension plan, the Board of Directors has decided 
that it will be a defined contribution plan.

The Bank has obtained an actuarial estimate of 
the contribution that will be needed in order to 
create the pension plan starting on 1 January 
2015. This study was carried out with the 
assumption that the Bank will make a monthly 
contribution of 10% of the employees’ salary, 
with fund members also making a contribution 
of 5% of their salary.
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The new General Employment Act (Law 07/2015 
of 15 June), which came into effect in September 
2015, does not provide for the payment of 
retirement benefits to workers that reach the 
legal retirement age. For this reason, the Bank 
reallocated the allowance created for this 
purpose at 31 December 2014. 

At 31 December 2015 the Bank has no formal 
commitment to pay pensions or other retirement 
benefits to its employees.

n) Variable performance-based pay
The Bank grants variable performance-based 
pay (performance bonuses) to its employees 
and directors. The Board of Directors and the 
Remuneration Committee set the criteria for 
awarding bonuses to each employee and director, 
when such bonuses apply. Variable remuneration 
paid to employees and directors is charged to 
income for the year to which the remuneration 
relates, even though the actual payment is made 
the following year. 

o) Taxes  
Industrial Tax
The Bank is subject to the Industrial Tax and is 
classified as a Group A taxpayer. The Industrial 
Tax rate for the year is 30% (Law 19/14 of 22 
October), applied to profits before taxes in 
the period, as stated in the income statement, 
plus non-tax-deductible expenses and net of 
tax benefits obtained, in accordance with the 
applicable laws (Notes 18 and 32).

With the entry into force on 1 January 2015 of the 
new Industrial Tax Code, approved on 22 October 
2015 by Law 19/14, income that is subject to the 
Tax on Invested Capital (IAC) can be deducted 
from taxable income for Industrial Tax purposes, 
as it is not a tax-deductible expense (Note 19 

and 32). A reconciliation of taxable income to 
accounting income is given in Note 32.

Tax losses in a given year, as provided in article 46 
of the Industrial Tax Code, can be deducted from 
taxable income in the subsequent three years.
According to tax law, corporate income tax and 
other tax returns may be subject to review and 
adjustments by the tax authorities in the five 
years following the year to which they relate (10 
years for Social Security). The Board of Directors 
believes that any additional assessments that 
could arise from those reviews would not have 
a material effect on the accompanying financial 
statements.

Tax on Invested Capital (IAC) 
Under Presidential Legislative Decree 2/14, IAC 
is payable, as a general rule, on income from 
the Bank’s investments, especially income from 
short-term investments and from securities. The 
rate varies between 5% and 15%, depending on 
the type of income and the term to maturity.

Urban Properties Tax (IPU)
IPU is payable on the value of the properties 
owned by the Bank and used in the Bank’s 
ordinary activities where the value is greater 
than AOA 5,000 thousand. The rate is 0.5%.

Deferred taxes
Deferred taxes reflect the impact on the tax 
recoverable or payable in future periods as a result 
of deductible or taxable temporary differences 
between the carrying amount of assets and 
liabilities and their respective tax base used to 
determine taxable income. Deferred tax assets 
and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates in 
effect for the period in which the relevant asset 
or liability is expected to be realized. Reported 
tax losses also give rise to deferred tax assets.
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Deferred tax liabilities are normally recorded 
for all taxable temporary differences, whereas 
deferred tax assets are only recognized up to 
the amount for which it is likely that there will 
be sufficient future taxable profits to allow the 
deductible tax differences to be used or the 
reported tax losses to be carried forward. In 
addition, deferred tax assets are not recognized 
if their recoverability may be called into question 
due to other circumstances, including issues 
regarding interpretation of tax laws.

Nevertheless, no deferred tax assets or liabilities 
are recognized for temporary differences arising 
from the initial recognition of assets and 
liabilities in transactions which do not affect 
accounting or taxable income.

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, the Bank has 
not recognized any deferred tax assets, as it 
was not possible to demonstrate their future 
recoverability.

p) Provisions and contingencies
PROVISIONS
Provisions represent probable liabilities with 
estimated due dates and values. Provisions are 
recognized when (i) the Bank has a present, legal 
or constructive obligation, (ii) it is probable that 
the Bank will be required to settle the obligation, 
and (iii) the amount of the obligation can be 
reliably estimated. The amount of the provision is 
the best estimate of the amount needed to settle 
the liability at the balance sheet date. 

Contingent liabilities
Bank liabilities for which a future outflow of funds 
is not likely are treated as contingent liabilities. 
Contingent liabilities are only subject to disclosure, 
unless the probability of their materialization is 
remote.

Contingent liabilities are recognized in off-
balance sheet accounts when the Bank has (i) 
a possible present obligation whose existence 
will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-
occurrence of one or more future events not within 
the Bank’s control; (ii) a present obligation arising 
from past events, but which is not recognized 
because its payment by the Bank is not likely or 
because its amount cannot be measured with 
sufficient reliability.

Contingent liabilities are periodically reassessed 
to determine whether the previous measurement 
remains valid. If an outflow of funds will probably 
be required for an item previously treated as a 
contingent liability, a provision is recognized in the 
financial statements for the period in which the 
estimate of probability changes.

Contingent assets
A contingent asset is a possible present asset 
arising from past events whose existence will 
be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-
occurrence of one or more future events not wholly 
within the Bank’s control. Contingent assets are 
only subject to disclosure and are recognized in off-
balance sheet accounts, unless the probability of 
their materialization is remote.

Contingent assets must be periodically reassessed 
to determine if the previous measurement 
remains valid. If an inflow of funds previously 
considered likely in respect of an asset becomes 
practically certain, the asset and the related gains 
must be recognized in the financial statements 
for the period in which the estimate of probability 
changed.
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q) Recognition of income from services provided, 
fees and commissions
Fees for services rendered are normally recognized 
as income over the period during which the service 
is rendered or on a one-off basis if they are the 
result of the performance of specific acts.

r) Earnings per share
Earnings per share are calculated by dividing the 
net profit attributable to the Bank’s shareholders 
by the weighted average number of ordinary 
shares outstanding during the year, not including 
the average number of ordinary shares purchased 
by the Bank and held as treasury stock.

If earnings per share change due to an issue at 
premium or discount or other event that alters the 
potential number of ordinary shares or to changes 
in accounting policies, the calculation of earnings 
per share for all periods reported is adjusted 
retrospectively.

s) Main estimates and uncertainties associated 
with application of the accounting policies
The Bank’s accounts include estimates made in 
uncertain conditions, which require the Board of 
Directors to use its judgment.

In some situations the estimates made by the 
Board of Directors of the Bank would be different 
if a different judgment were made. The Board 
of Directors believes that the criteria applied 
are appropriate and that the Bank’s financial 
statements give a fair view of the Bank’s financial 
position and of its operations in all material 
respects.

Estimates and assumptions have primarily been 
made in relation to Provisions for doubtful loans, 
Securities held for trading and held to maturity, 

Provisions for contingent liabilities, Corporate 
income tax and Employee benefits.

t) Cash flows
For the purposes of preparing the statement of 
cash flows, the Bank considers as “cash and banks” 
the entire balances available as cash in hand, at the 
Banco Nacional de Angola and at other financial 
institutions..

u) Setoff of balances
Assets and liabilities are measured separately, and 
no type of setoff of credit and debit balances is 
allowed, including in the income statement, except 
for setoffs relating to inter-departmental or inter-
office transactions and others defined by BNA.

Demand deposits at BNA in local currency 
(LC) and foreign currency (FC) are held in order 
to comply with applicable regulations on 
mandatory reserves and earn no interest.

Mandatory reserves are determined according to 
Instruction 08/2015 of 3 June, which provides, in 
relation to the reserve base denominated in LC 
and FC, the application of a ratio of 25% to the 
daily balances of the component headings. The 
mandatory reserves ratio to be applied to the 
daily balances of central government accounts 
is 100% for LC and FC; for the accounts of local 
governments and municipal administrations the 
ratio is 50% for LC and 100% for FC.

A mandatory reserve base for LC and FC is 
calculated weekly based on the average of the 
balances in the respective accounts, using the 
formula set out in the Instruction.

The data and information on the calculation 
of the mandatory reserve base in LC and FC are 
presented in LC, but the reserve requirement in 



2015 RELATÓRIO E CONTAS 125

3. CASH AND BANKS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading was composed of the following items: 

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

3.440.137 4.039.404

734.093 171.332

571.147 143.729

162.946 27.603

2.495 1.079.455

893 25.406

4.177.617 5.315.597

17.486.254 11.163.220

569.676 1.440.082

569.676 1.440.082

18.055.930 12.603.302

0 160.739

267.762 592.564

267.762 592.564

267.762 592.564

2.458.576 913.830

54.568 6.791

33.629 1.733

20.939 5.058

23.816 10.819

23.102 8.869

714 1.950

215.960 235.836

213.360 233.970

2.600 1.866

21.903 9.458

9.042 2.753

12.861 6.705

118.165 457.483

117.820 455.137

344 2.345

0 1

1.601.554 53.736

1.582.298 27.228

19.256 26.508

34.805 3.872

34.805 3.872

299.052 36.084

287.385 33.281

11.667 2.803

31.948 23.439

30.875 22.530

1.073 909

56.805 76.312

35.633 12.683

21.173 63.629

2.726.338 1.667.133

24.959.885 19.586.031

Cash on hand

 Local notes and coins

 Foreign notes and coins

   - In United States dollars

   - In other currencies

 Transactions pending settlement

 Operating funds

 

Balance available at Banco Nacional de Angola

 Local currency

 Foreign currency 

   - In United States dollars

 

Balance available at financial institutions

 Uncollected cheques – In Angola

 Balance available at credit institutions in Angola

   BAI-Visa Collateral

   - In United States dollars

 Balance available at credit institutions abroad

   Montepio Geral

   - In United States dollars

   - In Euros

   First National Bank

   - In United States dollars

   - In South African Rand

   Banque Commerce et Placements

   - In United States dollars

   - In Euros

   Banco Português de Negócios

   - In United States dollars

   - In Euros

   Byblos Bank Europe S.A.

   - In United States dollars

   - In Euros

   - In Swedish krona

   Commerzbank

   - In United States dollars

   - In Euros

   Commerzbank – MoneyGram Service

   - In United States dollars

   BAI Europa

   - In United States dollars

   - In Euros

   BAI Europa – Bonds

   - In United States dollars

   - In Euros

   BPA-Europa

   - In United States dollars

   - In Euros
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FC is met in FC, calculated at average daily rates 
published by BNA on the first business day of the 
reporting week.  

At 31 December 2015, the balance of “Balance 
available at Central Bank” included AOA 
17,486,254 thousand in LC and AOA 569,676 
thousand in FC in respect of mandatory 
reserves. These deposits earn no interest. The 
corresponding figures for 2014 were AOA 
11,163,220 thousand in LC and AOA 1,440,082 
thousand in FC. 

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, the “Balance 
available at financial institutions” earned no 
interest.

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, “BAI - Visa 
collateral” includes a deposit at BAI that serves 
as collateral for the transactions carried out with 
Visa credit cards by customers of Banco Keve. BAI 
acts as an intermediary between Banco Keve and 
Visa.
At 31 December 2015, the “Transactions pending 
settlement” line refers to:

• Cheques to be returned to the clearing house;

• Deposited cheques waiting for clearance in the 
provinces ;

  Provinces in which BNA has not yet set up a clearing forum.
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4. APLICAÇÕES DE LIQUIDEZ
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, the funds 
invested short-term in the money market break 
down as follows:ascendem a mAOA 2.236 em 31 
de Dezembro de 2015.

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, the short-term 
investments were scheduled to mature within 
the first three months of the following year. 

At 31 December 2015, the Bank had short-term 
investments at foreign financial institutions 
in the amount of AOA 461,653 thousand that 
served as collateral for import letters of credit. 
These investments earn no interest.

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

0 15.150.000

676.575 5.422.904

0 4.600.000

676.575 822.904

676.575 822.904

0 0

6.214.452 4.362.629

6.192.155 4.343.747

22.297 18.882

3.225 1.921

3.225 1.921

0 0

500.000 5.809.219

854 27.416

7.395.107 30.774.089

Interbank money market transactions 

 Deposits at Central Bank – LC

 Interbank money market

   Local currency

   Foreign currency

   - In United States dollars

 Income receivable

 

Deposits at banks abroad

 Term deposits

   - In United States dollars

   - In Euros

 Income receivable

   - In United States dollars

   - In Euros

 

Third-party securities purchased with resale agreement

 Government debt securities – LC

 Income receivable

4.1 BY TYPE

2015

Depositary financial institutions kAOA

BANQUE COMMERCE ET PLACEMENTS 445

BYBLOS BANK EUROPE S.A 54.431

COMMERZEBANK 406.777

461.653
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At 31 December 2015, the Bank had short-term 
investments at WBC and BAI EUROPA in the 
amount of AOA 420,564 thousand and AOA 
338,288 thousand that served as collateral for 
financing facilities granted by these entities, 
which are recorded under the heading “Other 
borrowings” (Note 18). The interest receivable 
amounted to AOA 2,236 thousand at 31 
December 2015.
 
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, short-term 
investments earned interest at the following 
average 

Taxa de Juro 2015 2014

In local currency

  O/N BNA 1,75% 1,48%

  O/N MMI 6,53% 4,10%

In foreign currency 2,00% 2,80%

O/N = Overnight

IMM = Interbank Money Market

AT 31 DECEMBER 2015 AND 2014, SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS EARNED INTEREST AT THE FOLLOWING AVERAGE RATES:
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Risk Currency Issuing country
Average

interest rate
Cost of

acquisition
Income 

receivable
2015 2014

A AOA Angola 7,58% 3.659.585 162.676 3.822.261 6.121.037

A AOA Angola 7,65% 2.455.279 68.996 2.524.275 0

A AOA Angola 7,11% 299.339 7.025 306.364 0

A AOA Angola 0,00% 0 0 0 590.288

6.414.203 238.697 6.652.900 6.711.325

A AOA Angola 7,47% 19.199.705 483.592 19.683.297 4.204.706

A AOA Angola 7,61% 3.108.742 11.357 3.120.099 0

A USD Angola 5,00% 1.121.762 5.353 1.127.115 156.566

23.430.209 500.303 23.930.512 4.361.271

29.844.413 738.999 30.583.412 11.072.596

kAOA

Held-for-trading securities

Treasury Bills 

Treasury Bonds indexed to the US dollar

Other Treasury Bonds in local currency

Central Bank Bonds 

Held-to-maturity securities

Treasury Bonds indexed to the US dollar

Other Treasury Bonds in local currency

Treasury Bonds 

5. SECURITIES
5.1 BY CATEGORY  
The following table shows the breakdown of this heading at 31 December 2015 and 2014:

Held-to-maturity securities include the following 
issues:

•Bonds indexed to currency movements (OTMN-
TXC) in respect of Direct Public Debt for AOA 
19,683,297 thousand;

•Treasury Bonds – FC refers to the issue under 
the National Reconstruction Program;

•Other Treasury Bonds in local currency include 
the “OT-MN-Não Reajustáveis” bonds, which are 
issued in local currency without any indexation. 
In June 2015 the Bank acquired 20,000 bonds 
with a nominal value of AOA 2,000,000 thousand 
from a series issued by the Finance Ministry in 
the context of the execution of the General State 
Budget.

At 31 December 2015 the Bank pledged 
Treasury Bonds indexed to the US dollar with 
a nominal value of AOA 856,663 thousand as 
collateral for a credit line obtained from Norsad, 
which is recorded under the heading of “Other 
borrowings” (Note 17).
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2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

2.624.384 3.194.037

2.071.290 3.073.837

2.547.065 1.428.614

8.505.190 2.956.016

12.359.280 40.370

615.443 0

733.646 223.156

29.456.297 10.916.031

0 0

0 0

202.973 154.295

918.789 0

5.353 2.271

1.127.115 156.566

30.583.412 11.072.596

In local currency:

 Up to three months

 From three to six months

 From six months to one year

 From one to three years

 From three to five years

 More than five years

 Income receivable

 

In foreign currency:

 Up to three months

 From three to six months

 From one to three years

 More than five years

 Income receivable

2015 2014

Benchmark kAOA kAOA

Fixa 7,58% 3.822.261 6.121.228

Fixa 7,56% 22.207.572 3.467.588

Fixa 7,36% 3.426.463 0

Fixa 5,00% 1.127.115 0

30.583.412 9.588.816

(6-month Luibor)+2 pp 7,42% 0 1.483.780

0 1.483.780

30.583.412 11.072.596

Average
interest rate

Fixed rate

Treasury Bills 

Treasury Bonds indexed to the US dollar

Other Treasury Bonds in local currency

Foreign currency Treasury Bonds

Floating rate

Treasury Bonds indexed to the US dollar

5.2  BY RESIDUAL MATURITY 

5.3 BY BENCHMARK

5.4 INVESTMENT POLICY
The Investment Policy sets out the principles 
and guidelines that govern the investment of 
the Bank’s funds, with a view to promoting the 
security, liquidity and profitability needed to 
ensure a balance between assets and liabilities. 

The Bank’s objective is to maximize return 

subject to a maximum tolerated level of risk 
previously determined by the directors.

DECISION-MAKING STRUCTURE
AThe Financial Markets unit submits a request to 
the Asset-Liability Committee (ALCO) to allocate 
capital to market and credit risk for the maximum 
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loss that could be incurred in the Trading Room for 
the relevant exposures. 

The composition of the investments is defined by 
the ALCO and approved by management, taking 
into account the macroeconomic scenario, market 
outlook and management of the risk-return 
relationship.

The Trading Room receives the allocation of capital 
for market and credit risk and distributes it among 
the investment categories. 

RISK POLICY
• Market risk
Market risk is associated with value at risk (VaR), a 
statistical measure that represents the maximum 
variation in the price of an asset, in an exchange 
rate or in the value of a securities portfolio, based 
on a predefined confidence interval. In the course 
of its activity, the Trading Room will seek to ensure 
that the VaR in its exposures to market risk does 
not exceed its assigned limit. 

In this context, the following limits are determined 
and approved by the ALCO:

•VaR limits

•Daily position limits

•Intraday position limits

•Stop loss limits

• Credit Risk
The Bank’s exposure to credit risk (portfolio level) 
must be properly sized and controlled so that 
the capital it requires is equal to or less than the 
allocated capital. The Trading Room receives an 

allocation of capital and distributes it among 
various counterparties.
The limits are calculated and set based on three 
types of information: spread, rating and balance 
sheet.

• Liquidity Risk
The Trading Room selects which assets to invest 
in with a view to maximizing return, provided the 
minimum liquidity ratios set by the Bank are met 
and after the maturity mismatch impact of the 
transactions has been assessed.

Operational risk
Operational risk is mitigated preventively by 
establishing formal decision-making procedures, 
defining investment monitoring and analysis 
routines (reports, reconciliations) and segregating 
functions in the Trading Room.

PRELIMINARY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS
The Trading Room maintains a list of potential 
investments by asset class, region and industry. The 
main risk, liquidity and return characteristics must 
be defined for each prospective investment. 

Acquisitions of securities in the fixed or floating 
income segment must be preceded by an analysis 
of the risk involved. That assessment has to address:

•The eligibility of the investment under the 
applicable laws and regulations.

•Compliance with thresholds set by law and the 
Investment Policy.

•The specific characteristics of the investment:

•Rating of the issuer or the issue, as applicable
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•Issuer’s track record;

•Volume/amount of the issue;

•Term of the investment;

•Return on investment;

•Possibility of hedging with derivatives.

•Market, credit and liquidity risks.

•The portfolio maturity profile.
 
EXECUTION GUIDELINES
•Select securities for investment based on the list 
of potential investments available. Investment in 
multiple securities should not be concentrated in 
any one country or region.

•Check the VaR consumed, taking into consideration 
the Trading Room limit and respective clearances for 
new investments, or the need to reduce exposure. 
The impact on VaR should be simulated for an 
investment in a security with a given volatility.

•Determine amounts to be invested within 
applicable limits by asset class, aiming for a 
strategic asset allocation.

•Decide whether to participate in a sale depending 
on the possible asset-liability mismatch, liquidity 
ratios and foreign exchange exposure (where 
applicable).

•After the transaction, confirm that positions have 
been updated and that they comply with limits.

6. RECEIVABLES IN THE PAYMENT SYSTEM
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading was 
composed of the following items: 

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

131.742 12.908

54.044 32.415

185.786 45.323

Receivables for transactions pending settlement

Own funds in transit

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, “Receivables 
for transactions pending settlement” includes 
cheques received in the Bank that were presented 
for clearing on the first business days of 2016 and 
2015, respectively.

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, the balance of 
“Own funds in transit” refers to interdepartmental 
transactions between branches of the Bank 
pending settlement.
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7. LOANS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading was composed of the following items:

7. 1 BY SECTOR CODE

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

1.426.671 1.679.763

19.256 2.040.463

46.197.587 29.222.389

4.310.355 3.359.527

193.178 100.533

1.398.884 1.626.902

118.315 79.424

1.309.293 1.151.173

196.719 395.349

198.540 141.710

0 0

0 29.633

0 0

0 0

55.368.798 39.826.867

0 0

4.658.106 7.353.366

65.460 60.969

403.085 462.746

0 0

0 310.872

1.749 4.615

33 17

5.128.433 8.192.586

60.497.231 48.019.453

1.896.598 1.236.894

1.896.598 1.236.894

58.600.633 46.782.559

Performing loans  

In local currency 

Autonomous funds and public services

Public sector corporations

Businesses 

Individuals 

Credit cards 

Income receivable 

In foreign currency – USD

Public sector corporations

Businesses 

Individuals 

Income receivable 

In foreign currency – EUR

Public sector corporations

Businesses 

Individuals 

Income receivable 

 

Overdue loans 

In local currency 

Public sector corporations

Businesses 

Individuals 

Income receivable 

In foreign currency – USD

Public sector corporations

Businesses 

Individuals 

Income receivable 

 

Total loans 

Allowances 

Doubtful loans (Note 20)
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7.2 BY RESIDUAL MATURITY

7.3 BY BUSINESS SECTOR

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

6.057.940 1.637.240

14.024.639 6.956.339

2.664.018 1.786.611

5.765.863 5.662.825

8.696.871 5.787.425

16.336.676 16.441.693

5.126.648 7.634.473

58.672.654 45.906.605

46 79.877

1.001.057 536.318

1.645 0

197.002 325.358

18.781 15.136

604.262 825.960

1.783 330.198

1.824.577 2.112.847

60.497.231 48.019.453

In local currency

Up to three months 

From three to six months

From six months to one year

From one to three years

From three to five years

More than five years

Non-performing 

 

In foreign currency

Up to three months 

From three to six months

From six months to one year

From one to three years

From three to five years

More than five years

Non-performing 

2015 2014

kAOA % kAOA

4.582.817 7,6 1.152.646

2.063.748 3,4 2.117.415

8.006.307 13,2 4.069.886

9.123.334 15,1 6.034.826

16.748.553 27,7 15.729.156

2.219.717 3,7 980.800

4.574.489 7,6 4.150.361

5.145.617 8,5 3.888.888

8.032.650 13,3 9.895.474

60.497.231 100 48.019.453

Agriculture

Extractive industries

Manufacturing

Construction

Commerce

Transport, storage and communications

Real estate, rentals and business services

Individuals

Other

At 31 December 2015, loans to customers 
accrued interest at an annual average rate 
of 16.80% (16.26% in 2014) for loans in local 
currency, and 11.29% (10.23% in 2014) for loans 
in foreign currency.

At 31 December 2015, the Bank had granted 
a customer a loan where the total individual 

exposure reached the 27% threshold for 
Regulatory Capital, as defined in BNA Notice 
08/2007 of 12 September. The Bank’s Board of 
Directors believes that the risk of this exposure is 
minimal and the exposure will be reduced in the 
short term to comply with that Notice. 
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Os financiamentos são operações realizadas com 
destino específico, vinculadas à comprovação 
da aplicação dos recursos. Os empréstimos são 
operações realizadas sem destino específico ou 
vínculo à comprovação da aplicação dos recursos. 
Incluem-se na modalidade de empréstimos as 
contas correntes caucionadas – operações que 
consistem na atribuição de um limite máximo 
de crédito que a Empresa pode movimentar, 

7.4 BY TYPE

7.5 BY RESIDENCY STATUS

2015 2014

AOA AOA

34.197.688 32.243.310

26.299.543 15.776.143

24.505.883 15.167.569

Overdrafts 1.793.660 608.574

60.497.231 48.019.453

Financing

Lending

Revolving credit facilities

2015 2014

AOA AOA

Residents 60.212.885 47.600.666

Non-residents 284.346 418.787

60.497.231 48.019.453

conforme as suas necessidades de tesouraria, 
sem qualquer plano de amortizações pré-
definido – e os adiantamentos a depositantes 
(descobertos) – operações que consistem na 
atribuição de um limite de descoberto na conta 
à ordem que lhe permite manter um saldo 
devedor até um montante definido e por prazo 
determinado. 
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7.6 ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES
a) By risk level
The breakdown of this heading at 31 December 2015 is shown below:

Credit extended Allowance set aside

Risk kAOA kAOA

Businesses 13.131.820 0

Individuals

Businesses

Individuals

Businesses

Individuals

Businesses

Businesses

Individuals

Businesses

Individuals

Businesses

Businesses

Individuals

Businesses

Individuals

Businesses

Individuals

Businesses

Individuals

218.310 0

2.861.742 0

1.590.790 0

156.258 0

63.180 0

3.760.529 37.605

356.819 3.568

Loans

9.386.398 93.864

325.526 3.255

296.175 2.962

Loans

118.315 1.183

10.781.089 323.433

30.669 920

Loans

12.088.450 362.653

1.709.167 51.275

11.552 347

13.692 411

Loans

882.742 26.482

41.916 0

Revolving credit facilities

Low (C)

Local currency

Financing

Revolving credit facilities

Foreign currency

Financing

Revolving credit facilities

Very low (B

Local currency

Financing

Revolving credit facilities

Advances to depositors

Foreign currency

No risk (A)

Local currency

Financing

Loans

Moeda Estrangeira

Empréstimos
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Credit extended
Allowance
set aside

Risk kAOA kAOA

Businesses 195.051 19.505

Individuals 208.970 20.897

Loans

Businesses 28.190 2.819

Individuals 17.057 1.706

High

(E)

Businesses 813.758 162.752

Individuals 7.122 1.424

Loans

Businesses 487.486 97.497

Individuals 26.716 5.343

Businesses 113.739 56.869

Individuals 3.070 1.535

Loans

Businesses 296.747 148.373

Individuals 8.542 4.271

Businesses 186.957 186.957

Individuals 38.926 38.926

Loans

Businesses 6.159 6.159

Individuals 92.837 92.837

Loans

78.130 78.130

62.639 62.639

60.497.231 1.896.598

Loss (G)

Local currency

Loans

Advances to depositors

Foreign currency

Revolving credit facilities

Local currency

Financing

Very high (F)

Local currency

Financing

Advances to depositors

Moderate (D)

Local currency

Financing

Revolving credit facilities

Moeda Estrangeira

Loans
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Low (C)

Very low 
(B) 

No risk 

(A) 

 

Risk

Foreign currency

Foreign currency

Foreign currency

Local currency

Local currency

Local currency

Revolving credit facilities

Businesses 817.184 24.516

Individuals 36.820 1.105

Loans

Financing

Businesses 14.037 421

Businesses 688.857 20.666

Individuals 74.606 2.238

Advances to depositors

Revolving credit facilities

Businesses 10.279.387 308.382

Individuals 1.193.361 35.801

Loans

Businesses 3.397.726 101.932Financing

3

Advances to depositors

Individuals 257

Financing

Individuals 715.969 7.160

Individuals 12.431 124

Businesses 10.137.865 101.379

Advances to depositors

Loans

Revolving credit facilities

Businesses 8.937.655 89.377

Individuals 389.335 3.893

Financing

Individuals 278.887 0

Loans

Revolving credit facilities

0

Revolving credit facilities

Individuals 833.330

Businesses 9.326.851 0

Loans

kAOA

Financing

Credit extended Allowance set aside

kAOA

At 31 December 2014, the composition of the “Allowance for loan losses” item was as follows:
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High

(E)

    Loss (G)

Local currency

Foreign currency

Moderate (D)

Particulares 71.727 71.727

48.019.453 1.236.894

Advances to depositors 0

Empresas 10.746 10.746

5.031 5.031

Foreign currency

Advances to depositors

288.517

Particulares 83.480 83.480

Local currency

Financing

Particulares 4.207 841

20.778 4.156

Foreign currency

Loans

Particulares 285 57

344.095 68.819

Particulares 9.225 1.845

Financing

Loans

Particulares 26.038 2.604

Particulares 20.081 2.008

Revolving credit facilities

Loans

Financing

Businesses

Loans

Businesses 288.517

Empréstimos

Particulares

Foreign currency

Advances to depositors

Businesses

Businesses

Local currency

Financing

685 69

Risk
kAOA

Credit extended Allowance set aside

kAOA
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Liability
Allowance

set aside

kAOA kAOA

3.695.673 0

639.577 6.396

Very low

127.755 1.278

1.198.774 35.963

6.057.387 181.722

100.000 10.000

0 0

94.806 18.961

3.788 1.894

791.679 791.679

59.732 59.732

12.769.170 1.107.624

High
Foreign currency

Letters of credit

Loss

Local currency

Guarantees

Foreign currency

Guarantees

Moderate

Local currency

Guarantees

Foreign currency

Guarantees

Letters of credit

Local currency

Letters of credit

Low

Local currency

Guarantees

Foreign currency

Letters of credit

Risk

No risk
Local currency

Guarantees

Local currency

Guarantees

At 31 December 2015, the composition of the “Allowance for guarantees given” item was as follows:
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Indirect credit
Allowance

set aside

kAOA kAOA

112.062 0

0 0

         

8.209.986 82.100

3.587.676 35.877

Very low

0 0

1.748.159 17.482

Guarantees

Letters of credit

Foreign currency

Guarantees

Letters of credit

Risk

No risk

Local currency

Guarantees

Letters of credit

Local currency

736.059 22.082

0 0

745.838 22.375

760.374 22.811

Local currency

660.864 330.432

0 0

16.561.017 533.158

Very low

Local currency

Guarantees

Letters of credit

Foreign currency

Guarantees

Letters of credit

High

Foreign currency

Guarantees

Letters of credit

As at 31 December 2014, the composition of the “Allowance for guarantees given” item was as follows: 
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2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

Renegotiated loans 899.757 5.666.020

Recovered loans (Note 32) 3.439.843 1.599.385

2.278.846 4.526.276Recovered loans (Note 32)

7.9 LENDING POLICY 
The Bank’s loan approval and loan monitoring 
policy can be summarized as follows:

1. GENERAL PRINCIPLES
General principles of the lending policy are based 
on the “5 Cs” of credit, which we define as the 
basis of all risk management models. 

The five Cs of credit are: Character, Capacity, 
Conditions, Capital and Collateral.

According to the Lending Rules established 
by Banco Keve, credit risk is the possibility of 
losses associated with failure by the borrower 
or counterparty to perform their financial 
obligations on the agreed terms, impairment 
of the value of the loan contract resulting from 
deterioration of the borrower’s risk rating, loss of 
earnings or remuneration, the benefits granted in 
loan renegotiations and the costs of loan recovery. 

Responsibility for managing credit risk rests with 
all business units, as they are the ones who, in 
their daily operations, take on risks having regard 
to the profitability of their businesses.

The risk-taking areas are expected to use the 
available policies, procedures, systems and 
models to identify, assess, approve or reject, 
mitigate and measure credit risk throughout the 

7.8 LOANS RENEGOTIATED, WRITTEN OFF AND RECOVERED DURING THE YEAR

lending cycle (pre-approval, approval, monitoring, 
collection, recovery and renewal). 

In performing their duties, risk control areas have 
unrestricted access to the business units’ policies, 
procedures, systems and models.

1.1. Credit management
Credit management consists of the following 
stages: decision making, processing/closing, 
monitoring and collection, adapted to the 
customer profile and segments. This process is 
carried out and controlled by systems that allow 
continuous surveillance of the quality of the loan 
portfolio.
 
1. 2. Credit risk control
Credit risk is managed by committees, whose 
work mainly involves assessing competitive 
conditions in the market, setting the Bank’s risk 
appetite and reviewing the control practices and 
policies to be followed, based on compliance with 
the applicable BNA standards.

2. OBJECTIVES
•Manage credit risk efficiently and prudently, 
ensuring that exposure to credit risk is properly 
identified, measured, managed and controlled, 
all in keeping with the levels and guidelines 
approved by the Bank’s Executive Committee.
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Integral and dynamic management of risk is 
of pivotal importance for the Bank. Credit risk 
is a fundamental component of Banco Keve’s 
management structure, and managing that risk 
is therefore organized pursuant to the following 
general principles: 

a) Independence: risk management as a top non-
negotiable priority that is carried on without any 
concessions to external or internal pressures.
 
b) Objectivity: decision making is based 
exclusively on rigorous analysis of the relevant 
information about customers and the proposed 
operations. 

c) Comprehensiveness: Engagement throughout 
the Bank’s entire risk cycle. 

•Make all areas of the Bank, especially those 
involved in the credit process or flow, aware of the 
need and obligation to attain the aforementioned 
objectives; 

•Track credit risk flows comprehensively, from 
the initial study of a proposed loan through 
to its cancellation, including the tracking and 
monitoring of the loan and any recovery actions; 

•Provide the necessary management information 
for each level of the Bank about changes in 
risks and internal models, so that they can be 
integrated in the Bank’s organization; 

•Achieve a comprehensive understanding of 
the risk profile of the Bank’s customers and the 
segments in which it operates; 

•Have complete and consistent databases, with 
mechanisms for identifying the original sources 
of credit risk; 

•Facilitate fulfilment of the Bank’s strategic 
objectives through policies tailored to the 
segments in which the Bank operates; 

•Efficiently implement the credit risk 
management policies approved by the Lending 
Rules, the Board of Directors and the Credit 
Committee; 

•Preserve the appropriate level of solvency using 
tools and measures focused on achieving a return 
that is compatible with the limits on capital 
consumption; 

•Carry out credit risk management activities 
efficiently, ensuring that the Bank has the 
necessary organizational structure with up-to-
date credit risk information; 

•Establish an efficient and relevant differentiation 
among the different types of risk by classifying 
exposures into homogeneous risk groups or 
levels; 

•Set limits to the cumulative exposure to any one 
economic group, company or borrower, including 
any credit proposal under consideration;

•Record loan loss provisions in accordance with 
the specific procedures approved by the Executive 
Committee and those that follow from BNA 
standards.

3. RISK MANAGEMENT STAGES
The credit risk management process runs from 
the initial stage of analysis, processing and 
closing through to monitoring, recovery (where 
applicable) and final cancellation.

Approval
PThe Bank has established a set of credit approval 
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STAGE 1
Approval

STAGE 2
Monitoring

STAGE 3
Recovery

criteria that must be met by any transaction that 
entails an exposure to credit risk. The following 
aspects of the transaction are analyzed: 

•The business, background and technical and 
financial capacity of the customer; 

•The appropriateness of the requested 
transaction to the customer’s needs; 

•The structure of the requested transaction 
(collateral, financial and non-financial covenants, 
etc.); 

•Any ratings assigned by outside agencies 
(Moody’s, Standard & Poor’s, Fitch, Serasa 
Experian); 

•A duly reasoned proposal for the classification of 
the risk, according to BNA Notice 3/2012; 

•The characteristics of the transaction to 
be financed (sector, technology, company’s 
experience, etc.). 

Processing, closing and monitoring of credit risk
Apart from the examination and evaluation of 
the credit risk conducted during the approval 
stage, continuous monitoring of customers and 
of their loans requires that the risk be tracked 
during the entire life of the transaction.

In this monitoring phase the Bank considers 
factors such as the changing state of the economy, 

the customer’s situation and the sector in which 
the customer does business, and any existing 
credit transactions (type, amount, maturity, etc.). 
Risk monitoring is based on the following criteria:

•Using systems of indicators and alerts for the 
situation and behaviour of customers (simple 
rating and scoring models); 

•Periodic analyses of portfolios, considering 
factors such as the customer’s industry, products, 
maturities, track record;

•Financial statements, liquidity, collateral offered, 
etc.;

•Monitoring of outstanding transactions, 
including drawdowns, overdrafts, delays, etc.; 

•Periodic reviews of the situation of customers, 
including up-to-date financial, qualitative 
and quantitative information. These reviews 
are conducted on a yearly basis or whenever 
instructed by the relevant credit committee or as 
warranted by the circumstances; 

•Tracking of annual and interim financial 
statements of customers. 

4. MAIN CREDIT RISK REPORTS
•Reports on loans approved and disbursed 
(monthly);
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•Monitoring and management reports on 
overdue loans (monthly); 

•Quarterly analysis of the loan portfolio; 

•Analysis of the overdue loans ratio by branch.
The renegotiation, recovery, provisioning and 
write-offs of loans is carried out in accordance 
with the policies described in Note 2(e).

8. OTHER TAX-RELATED ASSETS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading was 
composed of the following items:

2015 2014

KAOA KAOA

148.982 37.912

148.982 37.912

Tax recoverable 

KAOA KAOA

2015 2014

338.866 381.892

1.867.701 1.405.993

2.206.567 1.787.885

Sundry receivables

Central Government – LC

Other

KAOA KAOA

2015 2014

403.723 398.434

289.929 846.327

317.412 340.559

1.011.064 1.585.320

Prepaid expenses

Office materials

Other advances

At 31 December 2015 the item “Central 
Government – LC” includes AOA 95,267 thousand 
of excess tax receivable from the National Tax 
Directorate and AOA 243,238 thousand for 
unsold road tax stamps.

At 31 December 2015, “Other” includes AOA 
1,345,573 thousand of advances to Clube 
Recreativo Desportivo do Libolo and AOA 188,479 
thousand of advances to suppliers.

10. OTHER ASSETS - ADMINISTRATIVE 
RECEIVABLES 
Em 31 de Dezembro de 2015 e 2014, a rubrica de 
“Outros Valores de Natureza Administrativa” tem 
a seguinte composição:

This item includes excess tax paid to the State 
in previous years that is to be refunded.  At 
31 December 2015, the amount of tax to be 
refunded for the period was AOA 110,080 
thousand.

9. OTHER NON-TAX ASSETS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

Em 31 de Dezembro de 2015 a rubrica “Governo 
Central – MN”, inclui valores a receber referentes 

As a result of the reorganization of the group 
during 2014, the Bank reclassified the investment 
in Global Seguros, in the amount of AOA 386,689 
thousand, to “Other advances”. In 2015 the Bank 
wrote-off the goodwill it had recognized in the 
amount of AOA 67,800 thousand (Note 14).
“Prepaid expenses” includes AOA 195,945 
thousand for the sponsorship of Clube Recreativo 
Desportivo do Libolo to be deferred until 31 
December 2016. 
“Office materials” includes the staff shop and 
consumables such as cheques, office materials, 
computer materials and printed forms. In view of 
the age of some of these items, at 31 December 
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2015 2014

Activity
Share capital 

mAOA
Currency Year of acquisition 2015 2014 2015 2014 Moeda kAOA kAOA

Banking services 110.085 AOA 2004 2,4 2,4 n/d n/d AOA 93.958 93.958

Agriculture/ livestock 1.600.000 AOA 2004 5 5 n/d n/d - 2.167 2.167

Provision of services 4.600.000 AOA 2005 15 15 n/d n/d n/d 3.090 3.090

Financial services 1.343.000 AOA 2007 1 1 n/d n/d n/d 12.419 12.419

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a AOA 6.442 6.442

118.076 118.076

% ownership Net profit

2015 the Bank created an allowance for these 
assets in the amount of AOA 27,810 thousand 
(Note 20), until a full inventory has been taken. 

11. PROPERTY NOT FOR OWN USE
At 31 December 2015, “Property not for own 
use” includes a building that was transferred to 
the Bank in settlement of debt on 12 November 
2015, valued at AOA 60,539 thousand. 

12. FINANCIAL ASSETS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014 the Bank held the 
following equity investments:

Equity investments are recorded and measured 
as described in Note 2(h).

In 2015, the entity Bolsa de Valores e Derivados 
de Angola was extinguished. The Bank recovered 
the value of its holding in this entity in 2016 in 
the form of Treasury Bonds in local currency.
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No. of shares Type

EMIS - Empresa Interbancária de Serviços 2,42% 2.988 Commom

Sagripek 5,00% 80 Commom

Gestcall - Gestão e Serviços de Atendimento 15,00% 1.500 Commom

Bolsa de Valores e Derivados de Angola 1,00% 1.419 Commom

Shareholdings in other companies

Cost of acquisition

Cost of acquisition

Cost of acquisition

Cost of acquisition

% Share
Capital Valuation method

kAOA
Opening balance 

31-12-2014
Additions Write-offs

Closing balance 
31-12-2015

2.685.437 208.347 0 2.893.784

388.708 331.233 0 719.940

377.386 35.451 0 412.837

269.329 25.950 0 295.279

1.015.575 274.500 0 1.290.076

207.259 9.752 0 217.011

234.396 88.561 0 322.957

199.039 3.379 0 202.418

1.136.080 0 -187.275 948.805

230.176 0 -2.450 227.726

0 0 0 0

6.743.386 977.172 -189.726 7.530.832

324.803 229.315 0 554.118

151.569 37.745 0 189.314

141.311 35.411 0 176.722

632.289 165.045 0 797.334

109.326 23.921 0 133.247

163.387 47.634 0 211.021

124.819 24.336 0 149.155

127.756 69.982 0 197.738

1.775.259 633.389 0 2.408.648

4.968.127 343.783 -189.726 5.122.184

Gross assets

  Property for own use

  Leasehold improvements

  Furniture and fixtures

  Machinery and tools

  Computer equipment

  Interior installations

  Transport material

  Security equipment

  Works in progress

  Other equipment

  Artworks

Accumulated depreciation

  Property for own use

  Furniture and fixtures

  Machinery and tools

  Computer equipment

  Interior installations

  Transport material

  Security equipment

  Other equipment

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading was composed of the following items:

At 31 December 2015, the financial information 
on investee companies was not available:
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kAOA
Opening balance 

2014
Additions Write-offs

Closing 
balance 2015

67.800 0 -67.800 0

51.863 0 0 51.863

412.367 0 0 412.367

520.158 0 -24.069 496.089

338.539 867 0 339.405

17.817 0 0 17.817

1.408.543 867 -91.869 1.317.541

813.291 125.245 0 938.536

595.252 379.005

Gross assets

Goodwill — equity investments

  Incorporation expenses

  Leasehold improvements

  Deferred costs

  Software

  Other 

Accumulated amortization

“Property, plant and equipment – Property for 
own use” includes the properties acquired by the 
Bank in the Garden Towers building, developed 
by Empreendimento Comandante Gika, which 
houses the Bank’s Central Services. The net book 
value at 31 December 2015 is AOA 1,920,361 
thousand.

14. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

As a result of the reorganization of the group 
during 2014, the Bank reclassified its investment 
in Global Seguros to “Other advances”. In 2015, 
the Bank wrote off the goodwill in this investment 
in the amount of AOA 67,800 thousand, with an 
entry to “Prior-year adjustments”.
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15. DEPOSITS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

2015 2014

mAOA mAOA

3.773.047 4.448.460

39.297.807 36.842.904

34.580.769 38.915.591

11.439.127 9.860.916

330.929 569.920

20 85.116

89.421.698 90.722.906

1.601 19.641

610.330 610.330

3.708.154 4.818.769

3.029.159 2.807.903

59.143 40.136

167.404 32.736

7.575.791 8.329.516

96.997.489 99.052.423

Local currency

Government administration

Public sector corporations

Businesses

Individuals

Non-residents

Costs payable

Foreign currency

Government administration

Public sector corporations

Businesses

Individuals

Non-residents

Costs payable

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

Residents 73.808.605 75.554.290

Non-residents 387.934 608.431

74.196.539 76.162.721

Residents 22.798.814 22.888.078

Non-residents 2.137 1.624

22.800.950 22.889.702

96.997.489 99.052.423

Demand deposits

Term deposits

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

10.467.765 15.290.119

4.263.282 3.155.218

4.971.738 1.221.161

39.422 13.275

20 85.116

19.742.227 19.764.889

1.555.925 1.627.982

1.076.275 1.247.630

250.768 210.876

3.453 2.628

167.404 32.736

544 1.217

792 0

1.945 364

1.618 1.326

0 53

3.058.723 3.124.813

22.800.950 22.889.702

In local currency

 Up to three months

 From three to six months

 From six months to one year

 More than one year

 Costs payable

In foreign currency

  In United States dollars  

 Up to three months

 From three to six months

 From six months to one year

 More than one year

 Costs payable

In other currencies

 Up to three months

 From three to six months

 From six months to one year

 More than one year

 Costs payable

Breakdown of deposits by type:

Breakdown of term deposits by maturity:

At 31 December 2015, local and foreign currency 
term deposits earned interest in accordance with 
the rate and fee schedule then in force in the 
Bank.
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, most customer 
demand deposits bore no interest.
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2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

Own funds in transit 351.127 -604

Payables for transactions pending settlement
435.217 619.707

Relations with correspondents 0 -36.010

786.344 583.093

kAOA kAOA
2015 2014

Cost of purchase and sale of foreign currency payable 6.636 6.636

Other liabilities 13.444.719 71.462

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

Subordinated debt

    Abroad 2.706.300 2.057.260

Interest payable 78.559 59.089

2.784.859 2.116.349

Other bank borrowings

    In Angola 144.031 144.031

    Abroad 1.021.329 1.326.182

     Interest payable 0 0

 Deferred costs 0 (43.475)

1.165.360 1.426.738

3.950.218 3.543.087

16. PAYABLES IN THE PAYMENT SYSTEM
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

 “Payables for transactions pending settlement” 
records the value of certified cheques issued that 
have not yet been submitted for clearing.

The sharp increase in the item “Own funds in 
transit” is due to the transfer of the amount 
initially recorded in “Cash”, which consists of 
own funds in transit and will be regularized once 
the transfers have been fully reconciled. 

17. FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

In compliance with Art. 2 of BNA Instruction 
12/2015 of 24 June, combined with Arts. 3, 4, 
8, and 9 of the same Instruction concerning 
exchange rate policy, the Bank must “fulfil 
requests for the purchase and sale of foreign 
currency made by its customers for the purpose 
of settling transactions in commodities, current 
invisible transactions, capital transactions and 
sales to foreign exchange bureaux only when 
the existence of sufficient funds in local currency 

to cover the requested transaction is certified”. 
These captive local currency funds are recorded 
under the heading “Customer funds linked to 
foreign exchange transactions” and any failure 
by the Bank to comply with the BNA rules will 
incur penalties.

At 31 December 2015, the balance of this item 
is AOA 13,407,847 thousand. As required by the 
BNA in the Instruction 12/2015, these captive 
funds are held until they are used in the foreign 
currency purchase transaction.
 
18. OTHER BORROWINGS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:



2015 RELATÓRIO E CONTAS 151

The following table gives a breakdown of Other 
borrowings at 31 December 2015 and 2014 by 
maturity:

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

0 0

144.031 144.031

144.031 144.031

676.575 891.822

109.520 215.507

2.941.535 2.276.113

78.558 59.089

0 (43.475)

3.806.188 3.399.056

3.950.218 3.543.087

In local currency

     Up to three months

     From three to five years

In local currency

In United States dollars          

From three to six months

     From three to five years

     More than five years

     Interest payable

     Deferred costs

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

376.377 306.982

10.461 22.028

22.900 61.030

48.374 70.770

339 443

-25 514

26.739 33.306

5.198 6.769

946.935 230.363

1.437.297 732.204

178.781 486.879

1.616.078 1.219.083

Current tax liabilities

     Industrial tax payable

Other tax liabilities 

    Stamp duty

    Tax on invested capital

    Tax on employment income 

    Self-employed income tax

    Consumption tax

    Withholding under Law 7/97

    Urban properties tax

Other non-tax assets

Other liabilities - administrative payables

“Subordinated debt” records the issue of USD 
20,000 thousand of corporate bonds on 27 
September 2012, earning interest at a fixed rate 
of 11% and maturing on 18 March 2018. This 
bond issue has strengthened the expansion of 
the Bank’s activity, increasing and enhancing 
the capital base to support further growth in 
business volume.
 

“Other bank borrowings” in foreign currency 
relates to financing obtained, with authorization 
from the BNA, from financial institutions abroad 
and bearing average interest of 3.6% per annum 
(3.7% in 2014%): 
• Credit line from BAI EUROPA with a limit 
of USD 5,000 thousand, bearing interest at 
1-month LIBOR+3% and falling due in 3 months. 
The amount drawn under this facility at 31 
December was USD 5,000 thousand (equivalent 
to AOA 676,575 thousand). This line is secured 
by collateral of USD 2,500 thousand (equivalent 

to AOA 338,288 thousand), recorded under the 
heading “Short-term investments” (Note 4). 
• Credit line from a US-based financial institution, 
WorldBusiness Capital, Inc., with a guarantee 
provided by Overseas Private banking Investment 
Company (OPIC), in a total amount of USD 
10,000 thousand, bearing interest at 3-month 
Libor+3.5%, with a maturity of 10 years, secured 
by a collateral deposit of USD 3,108 thousand 
(equivalent to AOA 420,564 thousand) (Note 4). 
At 31 December the outstanding amount was 
USD 1,749 thousand (equivalent to AOA 235,234 
thousand).
• Credit line from NORSAD with a limit of USD 
6,000 thousand and a maturity of 5 years, 
bearing interest at 3-month Libor+4.30%. The 
outstanding amount at 31 December 2015 was 
USD 810 thousand (equivalent to AOA 109,519 
thousand). This line is secured by AOA 856,663 
thousand in Treasury Bonds linked to the US 
dollar (Note 5).

19. OTHER LIABILITIES
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:
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Contingent
liabilities

Closing balance 2014
Charge for 

the year
Charge for 

the year
Charge for 

the year Reversals Uses Transfers
Exchange

differences
Closing

balance 2015

(NOTA 31) (NOTA 22) (NOTA26) (NOTA 26)

General banking risks

Allowance for contingent liabilities 
of a fiscal nature

7.324 - - - - - -7.324 - -

Allowance for contingent liabilities 
of an administrative nature

231.308 27.116 - - - - -190.807 - 67.616

Other - - 173.384 - - - 41.679 - 215.062

Performance bonuses

Awards - - - - - - 80.663 - 80.663

Variable performance-based pay - - - - - - 152.039 - 152.039

Retirement pension fund

Retirement benefits 22.101 6.315 - - - - -28.416 - -

Pension fund 399.287 111.092 - - - -515.546 143.738 - 138.570

Seniority award 4.917 1.428 - - - - -6.031 -314 -

Guarantees provided 533.158 - - 275.595 -83.143 - 359.025 22.989 1.107.624

1.198.094 145.951 173.384 275.595 -83.143 -515.546 544.566 22.675 1.761.576

kAOA
Other
results

Guarantees

At 31 December 2015, “Other liabilities – 
Administrative payables” includes the holiday 
allowance for the Bank’s employees. Under the 
Angolan General Labour Act, the holiday pay paid 
to employees in a given year is a right acquired in 
the immediately preceding year. Accordingly, the 
Bank increased the holiday allowance for 2015, but 
the allowance was not paid until January 2016.

The change in this heading compared to 31 
December 2014 is due to the change in the 
accounting policy, adopted in previous years, of 
recording provisions for holiday pay, with the result 
that the provision was allocated to other items.

20. ALLOWANCE FOR CONTINGENT 
LIABILITIES
The exchange differences at 31 December 2015 
reflect the foreign currency revaluation of the 
allowance for guarantees provided in foreign 
currency, which is recognized in the income 
statement under “Foreign exchange gains or 

losses” (Note 24). The charges included in “Other 
results” arise from a provision recorded for interest 
receivable on older securities. This provision was 
recorded as a contra account to “Income from 
marketable securities”.

The “Allowance for contingent liabilities of an 
administrative nature” includes the bonuses paid 
to employees and management bodies for their 
performance in 2015. The criteria for awarding any 
such bonuses to employees and directors are set 
by the Board of Directors and the Remuneration 
Committee. 

Any variable remuneration paid to employees 
and directors is charged to income for the year to 
which the remuneration relates, even though the 
actual payment is made the following year. At 31 
December 2015, the estimated total for this item 
was AOA 232,703 thousand. 

As described in Note 2(m), the Bank updated the 
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kAOA Opening balance
Application 
of net profit

Increases/ 
(reductions)

Closing 
balance

4.000.000 0 0 4.000.000

1.436.882 345.707 0 1.782.589

4.342.506 1.056.897 0 5.399.403

36.876 0 0 36.876

138.444 -30.852 0 107.593

1.728.534 -1.728.534 821.497 821.497

11.683.242 -356.782 821.497 12.147.958

Share capital

Legal reserve

Other reserves

Unrealized gains/(losses)

Retained earnings

Net profit/(loss) for the year

Interval Aggregate holding (%) No. of shareholders

Less than 2% 27,62% 27

From 2% to 5% 65,48% 22

More than 5% 6,95% 1

100,00% 50

estimate for the pension plan to AOA 138,571 
thousand at 31 December 2015 (at 31 December 
2014 the provision for retirement pensions was 
estimated at AOA 426,304 thousand).

The transfers recorded at 31 December 2015 
include AOA 544,566 thousand transferred during 
2015 in respect of increases in staff costs, once 
these costs were found to be overestimated.

In 2015 the Bank reinforced the allowance for 
guarantees provided, in line with the level of non-
performing assets in the portfolio.

21. SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY
Shown below is the composition of the Bank’s 
equity at 31 December 2015:

AOA -1,056,897 thousand to other reserves;

AOA -325,930 thousand to dividends.

The shareholder structure at 31 December 2015 
by percentage holding interval is as shown 
below:

In the Retained earnings reported in 2014 it can 
be seen that the results to be applied at that date 
were not applied in full, leaving a remainder of 
AOA 30,851 thousand.  

The movement in Shareholder’s equity in 2015 is 
stems basically from the application of the results 
for 2014 in accordance with the resolution of the 
General Meeting of 31 March 2015: 

AOA -345,707 thousand to unrestricted reserves;
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2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

334.636 791.125

1.236.664 530.434

6.173.572 5.445.193

7.744.871 6.766.751

914.777 1.211.126

23.610 28.658

0 1

296.759 236.621

1.235.146 1.476.406

6.509.725 5.290.345

Income from financial instruments (assets)

   Short-term investments

   Marketable securities

   Loans

 

Costs of financial instruments (liabilities)

   Deposits

   Short-term borrowings

   Borrowings with marketable securities 

   Other borrowings

kAOA kAOA

Gains/(losses) from marketable securities trading 1.853.735 228.151

1.853.735 228.151

22. NET INTEREST INCOME
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

23. GAINS/(LOSSES) FROM TRADING 
AND FAIR VALUE ADJUSTMENTS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

This caption records the exchange rate gains on 
Treasury Bonds in LC indexed to the exchange 
rate. In 2015 the Bank recorded AOA 1,864,841 
of exchange rate gains on these securities, which 
are classified in the Bank’s held-to-maturity and 
held-for-trading portfolios.

24. GAINS/(LOSSES) ON FOREIGN 
EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
This caption records the income generated 
by foreign exchange transactions and the 
revaluation of the foreign exchange position. 

25. GAINS/(LOSSES) FROM PROVISION 
OF FINANCIAL SERVICESSERVIÇOS 
FINANCEIROS

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

Gains/(losses) from marketable securities trading 2.897.031 2.410.385

Costs – brokerage and custody fees
-457.356 -208.231

2.439.675 2.202.154

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

541.005 408.929

282.982 256.696

1.035.415 1.282.622

906.289 370.717

131.340 91.424

2.897.031 2.410.388

Guarantees given

Commitments to third parties

Banking services provided

Commissions on FX transactions

Other

“Income from service provision” can be broken 
down as follows:

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, “Fees and 
commissions received – Banking services 
provided” relates mainly to collection fees for 
securities, electronic clearing fees and others.

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, “Fees and 
commissions received – Foreign exchange 
transactions” relates to the fees charged by the 
Bank for the issue of payment orders in foreign 
currency.
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27. STAFF COSTS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading was composed of the following items:

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

Provision for doubtful loans 2.858.444 1.824.013

Provision for guarantees provided 192.452 197.553

3.050.896 2.021.566

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

2.789.878 2.141.577

623.961 353.400

2.165.917 1.788.177

133.791 106.628

3.481 -18.175

30.434 21.158

2.957.584 2.251.188

Remuneration

    Management bodies

    Employees

Mandatory employee welfare payments

Optional employee welfare payments

Other staff costs

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, the average 
number of employees was 471 and 421, 
respectively. The increase in 2015 is due mainly 
to the opening of new branches and the 
strengthening of technical areas in the Bank’s 
Central Services, following the Bank’s growth 
policy.

This item includes awards payable to employees 
in 2016 in respect of financial year 2015 (Note 
19).

26. PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL LOANS AND GUARANTEES PROVIDED 
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2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

146.671 145.909

217.931 197.843

53.761 152.143

200.143 91.777

713.739 323.697

11.053 11.936

328.352 214.855

207.153 162.178

8.256 30.239

414.392 262.311

409.859 433.113

305.730 351.155

190.454 358.177

0 1.581

186.097 348.779

4.357 7.817

9.522 1.997

27.004 59.569

49.327 84.260

3.293.348 2.881.159

Printed materials and consumables

Rentals and leasing

Communications

Travel, accommodation & entertainment allowance

Advertising and publishing

Professional fees

Maintenance and repairs

Insurance

Specialized services - IT

Specialized services - Security and surveillance

Specialized services - Database

Specialized services - Other

Transport

   Of staff

   Of valuables

   Of equipment and other materials

Cultural activities

Personnel training

Other

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

Contributions 1.103.190 15.482

Contributions 0 0

Other operating costs -21.247 5.572

1.081.943 21.054

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

Amortization of intangible assets 125.245 213.325

Depreciation of property, plant & equipment 633.194 594.493

758.439 807.817

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

Provisões para Responsabilidades Prováveis Natureza Cível 27.116 231.308

Compensação por Reforma 6.315 3.625

Fundo de Pensões 111.092 64.720

Prémio de Antiguidade 1.428 221

145.951 299.874

28. THIRD-PARTY SUPPLIES
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

29. OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE AND SALES 
EXPENSES
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

30. DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

31. PROVISIONS FOR OTHER ASSETS AND 
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

These provisions are intended to cover possible 
charges in connection with the constitution of 
the Keve pension fund, with amounts estimated 
based on the actuarial calculation made by ENSA, 
and also to cover possible losses arising from a 
claim by a service provider.      

At 31 December 2015, “Contributions” includes 
AOA 890,903 thousand in respect of sports 
events and AOA 197,550 thousand in respect of 
sponsorships.
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32. OTHER OPERATING INCOME AND 
EXPENSES
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

Income from provision of sundry services 147.333 100.254

Reimbursement of expenses -37.407 -8.646

Income from loans – Reversal of provisions 1.138.013 498.609

1.247.939 590.217

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

Gains/(losses) on fixed assets 0 1.324

Results of property disposal 0 -6.726

Prior-year adjustments 1.254.070 -485.150

Other non-operating results 0 1.019

1.254.070 -489.534

2015 2014

kAOA kAOA

1.189.157 2.154.271

1.330.534 6.557

1.294.158 0

0 741.705

Taxable income 1.225.533 1.419.122

Taxable income 30% 30%

Tax liability 367.660 425.737

Deductions from tax liability

 Tax payable (if positive)/receivable (if negative) 367.660 425.737

Profit before taxes

Adjustments:

Non-tax-deductible expenses

Income from Treasury Bonds (IAC)

  Tax relief on income from public debt securities

Amount Amount

1.189.157 2.154.271

30% 356.747 646.281

34% 399.160 0% 1.967

-33% -388.247 -222.512

367.660 425.737

Tax calculated using nominal tax rate 30%

Custos não Fiscalmente Aceites

Income from Treasury Bonds (IAC) -10%

31% 20%

2015 2014

Tax rate Tax rate

Profit before taxes

33. NON-OPERATING RESULTS
At 31 December 2015 and 2014, this heading 
was composed of the following items:

“Prior-year adjustments” includes settlements 
of overdue interest resulting from loan 
recoveries, write-downs of various accounts and 
transactions, particularly those with debts that 

were not recognized in previous periods, and the 
regularization and reconciliation of balances.

34. CHARGES TO CURRENT PROFIT/
(LOSS) 
Shown below is the reconciliation at 31 December 
2015 and 2014 between accounting income 
and income for the purposes of calculating the 
Industrial Tax base:

Shown below is the reconciliation between the 
nominal tax rate and the tax charge for 2015 and 
2014, and the reconciliation between tax cost/ 
income and the product of accounting income 
multiplied by the nominal tax rate:
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20.929.778 0 4.030.107 24.959.885 154.674 0 29.783 184.458

20.929.778                              -    1.303.769 22.233.547 154.674                           -    9.635 164.310

-                              -    2.726.338 2.726.338 0                           -    20.148 20.148

500.854 0 6.894.252 7.395.107 3.701 0 50.950 54.651

-                              -    6.894.252 6.894.252 0                           -    50.950 50.950

500.854                              -                                 -    500.854 3.701 0 3.701

6.652.900 22.792.040 1.138.472 30.583.412 49.166 168.437 8.413 226.016

6.652.900                              -                                 -    6.652.900 49.166                           -                             -    49.166

-          22.792.040               1.138.472 23.930.512 0              168.437                   8.413 176.850

193.166                   -    -7.380 185.786 1.428                -    -55 1.373

5.356                   -    0 5.356 40                -    0 40

57.070.084 0 1.530.549 58.600.633 421.757 0 11.311 433.068

58.672.654                              -    1.824.577 60.497.231 433.601                           -    13.484 447.084

-1.602.570                              -    -294.028 -1.896.598 -11.843                           -    -2.173 -14.016

3.227.269 0 199.883 3.427.152 23.403 0 1.477 25.327

148.982                              -    0 148.982 1.101                           -    0 1.101

2.063.389                              -                     143.178 2.206.567 15.249                           -                      1.058 16.307

954.359                              -    56.705 1.011.064 7.053                           -    419 7.472

60.539 0 60.539 447

5.861.908 - -242.643 5.619.265 43.320 0 -1.793 41.527

118.076                              -    0 118.076 873                           -    0 873

5.279.146                              -                     156.961 5.122.184 39.014                           -    -                1.160 37.854

464.687                              -    -                   85.682 379.005 3.434                           -    -633 2.801

94.441.316 22.792.040 13.543.241 130.776.596 697.489 168.437 100.087 966.460

89.435.363 - 7.562.127 96.997.489 660.942 0 55.885 716.827

69.525.730                              -    4.670.809 74.196.539 513.807                           -    34.518 548.325

19.909.632                              -    2.891.318 22.800.950 147.135                           -    21.367 168.503

65.577 - - 65.577 485 0 0 485

65.577                              -    - 65.577 485                           -                             -    485

1.429.861                   -    -643.517 786.344 10.567                -    -       4.756 5.811

13.447.074                   -                  4.282 13.451.356 99.376                -    32 99.408

144.032 - 3.806.187 3.950.218 1.064 0 28.128 29.193

- 2.784.858 2.784.858 0                20.581 20.581

144.031                              -    1.021.329 1.165.360 1.064                           -                     7.548 8.612

1.239.701                              -                                 -    1.239.701 9.162                           -                             -    9.162

376.377                              -                                 -    376.377 2.781                          -    2.781

1.958.366                              -    -                 196.790              1.761.576 14.473                           -    -               1.454 13.018

12.147.957                   -    - 12.147.957 89.775                -                  -    89.775

120.244.308 - 10.532.288 130.776.596 888.625 - 77.835 966.460

3.010.952 22.251

-6.425.701 -6.343.469 -12.769.170 -47.487 -46.879 -94.366

22.792.040 -3.332.517 19.459.523 168.437 -24.628 143.809

FC Total

AOA USD

LC LC Total LC Indexado to FCIndexado to FC

Assets

CASH AND BANKS

Cash in hand and balances at Central Bank

Cash held at financial institutions

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Interbank money market transactions

Third-party securities purchased with resale agreements

MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Held-for-trading securities

Securities held to maturity

RECEIVABLES IN THE PAYMENT SYSTEM

FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

LOANS 

Loans 

Allowance for doubtful loans

OTHER ASSETS

Other tax-related assets

Other non-tax assets

Other administrative assets

Property not for own use

FIXED ASSETS

Investments

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

 

Liabilities

DEPOSITS

Demand

Term

SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS

Own securities sold with short-term borrowings 

PAYABLES IN THE PAYMENT SYSTEM

FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

OTHER BORROWINGS

Subordinated debt

Other bank borrowings

OTHER LIABILITIES

CURRENT TAX LIABILITIES 

ALLOWANCE FOR CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

EQUITY

 

Foreign exchange position

Guarantees provided

Foreign exchange exposure

35. BALANCE SHEET BY CURRENCY
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36. RELATED PARTIES
Shown below is a breakdown of the total amount 
of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet 
obligations at 31 December 2015 in respect of 
shareholders, members of the corporate bodies, 
associated undertakings, and companies and 
entities in which shareholders and members of 
the corporate bodies have significant influence: 

           kAOA

Deposits Deposits
Other accounts

receivable

Shareholders 541.276 106.443 0

Members of corporate bodies 127.235 73.008 0

Subsidiaries and associates of the Bank 96.164 0 0

0 9.825.097 1.732.262

764.675 10.004.547 1.732.262

Companies in which shareholders and members of corporate bodies have significant influence

Under the Financial Institutions Act, 
(i) A corporate holding representing 10% or more 
of the voting rights in a company is considered a 
qualified holding; 

(ii) Control exists when an individual or entity 
(among others) can exercise decisive influence 
over a company by force of contract or Bylaws 
or holds 20% or more of its capital, where a 
dominant position is effectively exercised or 
where both are under the same management.

At 31 December 2015 the Bank has AOA 1,732,262 
thousand in “Other Receivables” in respect of the 
advances granted to Clube Recreativo do Libolo 
and Global Seguros.
 
37. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
“Guarantees and sureties given” are bank 
operations that do not involve any movement of 
funds by the Bank, as they relate to guarantees 
given to support import transactions or 
performance of contracts by customers of the 

Bank. “Guarantees given” represents amounts 
which may become payable in the future.

“Documentary credits outstanding” are 
irrevocable commitments by the Bank for 
the account of its customers to pay or cause 
to be paid a specified sum to a merchandise 
supplier or service provider, within a stipulated 
time frame, upon submission of documents 
evidencing the dispatch of the merchandise or 
provision of the service. Irrevocability means 
that the commitment can neither be cancelled 
nor modified without the express consent of all 
parties involved. 

Notwithstanding the special features of these 
commitments and contingent liabilities, these 
transactions are treated according to the 
same basic principles as any other commercial 
transaction, that is, having regard to the 
creditworthiness of the customer or business 
involved, with the Bank requiring sufficient 
collateral where necessary. Given that a majority 
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kAOA kAOA

Undrawn current account limits 16.774.029 20.912.206

16.774.029 20.912.206

of these guarantees are expected to lapse without 
being used, the amounts disclosed do not 
necessarily represent future cash requirements.
At 31 December 2015 the allowance for 
liabilities in respect of guarantees given and 
documentary credits outstanding totalled AOA 
748,599 thousand (AOA 533,158 thousand at 31 
December 2014) (Note 20).

Commitments undertaken towards third parties 
represent contractual agreements to provide 
credit to the Bank’s customers (for example, 
undrawn credit facilities) which, generally 
speaking, are entered into for fixed terms or with 
other expiry requirements and normally require 
payment of a fee. These commitments represent 
amounts that may become payable in the future.
“Guarantees and sureties received” refers to 
collateral for loans granted, represented by 
collateralized deposits, Treasury Bills or BNA 
bonds. 

Interest and loans in off-balance sheet accounts 
are accounted for according to the policies 
described in Note 2(f).

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, the following 
commitments given and received remained in 
effect (not reflected in the balance sheet):

amendments to, or disclosures in, the Notes to 
the financial statements in respect of 2015, that 
materially affect the situations and information 
reported in the Notes, or that are expected to 
have a material favourable or adverse effect 
on the Bank’s financial position, earnings or 
activities.
The Bank is preparing a capital increase that 
was approved by resolution of the Extraordinary 
General Meeting held on 27 November 2015. In 
accordance with the abovementioned resolution, 
the Bank’s share capital will be increased from 
AOA 4,000,000 thousand to AOA 31,000,000 
thousand through the issue of 33,750,000 new 
shares with a nominal value of AOA 800 per 
share. 

The new shares will be subscribed and paid 
for in cash by the shareholders in exercise of 
their preferential subscription rights and in 
proportion to their holding. The subscription 
period for shareholders ends on 15 December 
2015. Shareholders therefore have 90 days, 
counting from 1 January 2016, to pay 50% of 
the subscription price of the new shares and a 
further 90 days, ending 29 June 2016, to pay the 
remainder of the subscription price.
On the first business day of 2016 the regulatory 
authority decided to change the parity of the 
local currency by 15%, directly affecting foreign 
exchange accounts, leading to an increase 
of approximately AOA 2,880,971 thousand 
(equivalent to USD 18,514 thousand) in the 
result in 2016. 

38. POST-BALANCE SHEET EVENTS
We do not know of any factors or events between 
31 December 2015 and the date of approval of 
the financial statements that would require 
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39. OTHER DISCLOSURES
The standards in force regarding the content of 
official reports require explanations of certain 
information and disclosures regarding the 
annual accounts mentioned in the balance sheet 
and income statement. Those requirements are 
defined in BNA Notice 15/07 of 12 September 
and, where the relevant explanation is contained 
somewhere in the report or in the Notes to the 
financial statements, an indication will be given 
to such effect.

a) The main accounting policies are described in 
Note 2;

b) The Bank did not restate property for own use; 

c) Significant investments in other companies 
are described in Note 11;

d) The Bank did not conduct sales of goods on 
credit to affiliated companies;

e) The guarantees given to third parties and other 
commitments are described in Note 37;

f) The share capital is described in Notes 1 and 
21;

g) The Bank paid dividends in respect of 2014;

h) Earnings per share are disclosed in the income 
statement;

i) Loans written off, renegotiated and recovered 
in the period are described in Note 7.8;

j) The Bank has no branches abroad;

k) No shares with call options were granted or 
exercised in the period; 

l) The main accounts whose balance exceeded 
the limit of 10% of the value of the relevant 
group or class have been subdivided;
 
m) There are no events subsequent to the closing 
date of the period that have, or could have, a 
material impact on the Bank’s earnings;

n) There are no tax credits for the period;

o) Information on marketable securities is given 
in Note 5;

p) There were no derivative financial instruments 
at the closing date.

q) On 26 June 2015, the BNA informed the 
market that, for the purpose of implementation 
of IAS/IFRS, banks would be divided into two 
groups and that adoption of IAS/IFRS would be 
mandatory for the first group from January 2016 
and for the second group, which includes Banco 
Keve, from 1 January 2017.
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